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 FR   CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ À SUIVRE 
IMPÉRATIVEMENT

Pour motorisation tubulaire ou carrée destinée aux volets roulants, stores à bras, 
stores et vénitiens d’extérieur, stores et vénitiens (ou similaire) d’intérieur, brises 
soleil et volets battants (selon terminologie Norme EN 12216).
Toute utilisation hors du domaine d’application défini par Somfy est non conforme. 
Elle entraînerait, comme tout irrespect des instructions figurant dans cette notice, 
l’exclusion de la responsabilité et de la garantie Somfy.
Si un doute apparaît lors de l’installation du moteur ou pour obtenir des 
informations complémentaires, consulter le site web www.somfy.com, ou 
contacter votre interlocuteur Somfy (se reporter aux coordonnées des filiales 
imprimées sur ce document).
I.   INSTRUCTIONS	IMPORTANTES	DE	SÉCURITÉ	POUR	

L’INSTALLATION
Mise	 en	 garde	 : Une installation incorrecte peut conduire à des blessures 
graves. Suivre toutes les instructions d’installation, ainsi que celles figurant dans 
la notice d’utilisation jointe. À remettre à l’utilisateur après l’installation. Ces 
précautions sont susceptibles d’être modifiées en cas d’évolution des normes.
Consignes	générales1. 

Le moteur doit être installé et réglé par un installateur, professionnel de la 
motorisation et de l’automatisation de l’habitat.
L’installateur doit informer l’utilisateur de la nécessité d’organiser une 
maintenance pour le produit motorisé et les accessoires qui lui sont associés. 
Il doit préciser les éléments qui nécessitent un entretien, un remplacement ou 
une vérification.
Le couple, la durée de fonctionnement et la vitesse de la motorisation Somfy 
doivent être compatibles avec les caractéristiques du produit motorisé : votre 
interlocuteur Somfy met à disposition une méthode de sélection des moteurs 
par application.

  Utiliser uniquement des accessoires (roue, couronne, support, etc.) référencés  -
par Somfy pour équiper un produit. Les références des accessoires sont 
disponibles auprès de votre interlocuteur Somfy.
  Pour connaître le(s) point(s) de commande compatible(s) avec la motorisation  -
sélectionnée, se référencer à la documentation Somfy.
  Dans les régions avec de fréquentes coupures de courant, l’installation d’une  -
manœuvre de dépannage ou d’une énergie de substitution est nécessaire.
  Installer les dispositifs de commande fixes visiblement. -
  Pour les moteurs intégrant une manœuvre de dépannage, l’élément de manœuvre  -
(par ex : une manivelle) doit être installé à une hauteur inférieure à 1,80 m.
  Prévoir en amont sur le circuit électrique un dispositif de coupure omnipolaire,  -
c’est à dire un dispositif permettant de couper l’alimentation électrique de chaque 
conducteur actif simultanément (distance minimale d’ouverture des contacts : 

3,5 mm).
  Pour les chantiers de modernisation ou de rénovation, enlever ou mettre hors  -
service tout ce qui n’est pas ou plus nécessaire au fonctionnement motorisé 
(enrouleur, verrous, treuil, ressorts, etc.). Vérifier le bon état du produit à 
motoriser : fixation des éléments, grippage, usure du produit, etc.
  Protéger les câbles qui traversent une paroi avec un passage de câble  -
isolant.
  Si le câble ou le connecteur d’alimentation est endommagé, le remplacer à  -
l’identique. Si le câble n’est pas démontable, retourner la motorisation au SAV 
pour éviter tout danger.
  Si le moteur est utilisé en extérieur et si le câble d’alimentation est de  -
type H05VVF alors installer le câble dans un conduit résistant aux UV, par 
exemple sous goulotte. 
  Attacher les câbles pour éviter tout contact avec une partie en mouvement. -
  Laisser le câble d’alimentation de la motorisation accessible : il doit pouvoir  -
être remplacé facilement. 
Installation	de	volets	roulants	ou	de	stores	vénitiens2. 

Une installation de volets roulants ou de stores vénitiens est sécurisée, si au moins 
une des conditions suivantes est satisfaite (EN 13659 et EN 60 335-2-97) :

  Le tablier du volet roulant peut être remonté de 4 cm lorsqu’une force de 15 Kg  -
est appliquée vers le haut sur la lame finale placée à 16 cm de sa position 
totalement déployée, avec une vitesse moyenne de déploiement du tablier 
dans les derniers 40 cm de course inférieure à 0,2 m/s.
  Le volet roulant est commandé par un point de commande sans verrouillage,  -
qui est installé en vue de la fermeture mais éloigné des parties mobiles et à 
une hauteur minimale de 1,50 m.
  La zone d’écrasement se trouve à une hauteur supérieure à 2,50 m par rapport  -
au sol ou à tout niveau d’accès permanent. 
  Le volet roulant est équipé d’un dispositif de sécurité qui empêche tout contact  -
dans la zone d’écrasement (dispositif de protection indémontable sans outil).
  Dans la zone d’écrasement, l’effort de poussée sur obstacle est inférieur  -
à 15 Kg et la vitesse de déploiement du tablier inférieure à 0,2 m/s. Pour les 
volets roulants de fenêtres de toit, la motorisation doit arrêter le mouvement du 
tablier, et dans les 5 s, initier son inversion automatique. Durant cette période, 
l’effort de poussée maximum ne doit pas dépasser 25 Kg pendant plus de 2 s, 
et la poussée moyenne, calculée sur une période de 5 s, doit rester inférieure 
à 15 Kg.
  Tous les volets roulants à lames ajourées doivent avoir des ajours qui ne  -
permettent pas l’introduction d’un doigt. Cette condition est réalisée si les 
ajours ne permettent pas le passage d’une pige de 5 mm de diamètre.
Installation	de	Stores3. 

Une installation de Stores (à bras ou guidé) est sécurisée, si au moins une des 
conditions suivantes est satisfaite (EN 13561, EN 13120 et EN 60 335-2-97) :

  Pour le store à bras, la barre de charge se trouve à au moins 40 cm d’une  -
partie fixe lorsque le store est déployé. Pour le store guidé, la barre de charge 
se trouve à au moins 7 cm des rouleaux de guidage (ou d’un obstacle fixe 
quelconque).
  Le store est commandé par un point de commande sans verrouillage, qui est  -
installé en vue de la fermeture et à une hauteur d’au moins 1,50 m.
  La zone d’écrasement ou de cisaillement se trouve à une hauteur supérieure à  -
2,50 m par rapport au sol ou à tout niveau d’accès permanent.
  Le store est équipé d’un dispositif de sécurité qui empêche tout contact dans  -
la zone de cisaillement ou d’écrasement (dispositif de sécurité indémontable 
sans outil).
  La barre de charge se déplace uniquement par gravité, et sa masse est  -
inférieure à 15 Kg.

II.   INSTRUCTIONS	IMPORTANTES	DE	SÉCURITÉ
Mise	en	garde	: il est important pour la sécurité des personnes de suivre toutes 
les instructions.
Conserver	ces	instructions.

  Votre installateur doit vous informer des opérations de maintenance nécessaires. -
  Somfy recommande la présence d’au moins un point de commande à proximité  -
du produit motorisé ou d’un groupe de produits motorisés.
  Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les  -
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, 
ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont 
pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, 
d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. 
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.
  Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec les dispositifs de commande fixes. Mettre  -
les dispositifs de télécommande hors de portée des enfants.
  N’utiliser la manoeuvre de dépannage qu’en cas de panne secteur. Dans le  -
cas de logement individuel, Somfy recommande l’installation d’au moins une 
manoeuvre de dépannage par foyer.
  Surveiller le produit motorisé pendant qu’il est en mouvement et éloigner les  -
personnes jusqu’à ce que le produit motorisé soit complètement fermé.
  Déconnecter la motorisation de l’alimentation électrique lorsque des opérations  -
d’entretien (par exemple le nettoyage des vitres) sont en cours dans le voisinage.
  Éviter les manoeuvres lors de la formation de gel sur le produit motorisé, sauf  -
si le moteur est équipé de la protection gel.
  Vérifier fréquemment l’installation pour déceler tout mauvais équilibrage ou  -
tous signes d’usure. Ne pas utiliser le produit motorisé si une réparation ou un 
réglage est nécessaire.

 DE 		UNBEDINGT	EINZUHALTENDE	
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Für Antriebe von Rund-und Vierkantwellen für Rollläden, Gelenkarmmarkisen, 
Außenjalousien, Innenjalousien (oder vergleichbar) sowie Sonnenblenden und 
Fensterläden (gemäß Terminologie der Norm EN 12216).
Eine Verwendung für andere als die von Somfy definierten Anwendungsbereiche 
ist nicht zulässig und führt wie jede Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anleitung 
aufgeführten Anweisungen zum Wegfall aller Haftungs-und Garantieansprüche 
gegenüber Somfy.
Wenn Sie Fragen zur Installation haben oder weitere Informationen benötigen, 
besuchen Sie die Website www.somfy.com oder wenden Sie sich an die Somfy-
Niederlassung Ihres Landes (siehe die Liste der Niederlassungen weiter oben).
I.   WICHTIGE	SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN	FÜR	DIE	

INSTALLATION
Achtung: Für die Sicherheit von Personen ist es wichtig, die Anweisungen in 
diesem Dokument und der beigefügten Gebrauchsanleitung zu lesen und zu 
befolgen, falsche Montage kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen und Schäden 
führen (siehe DIN EN 60335-2-97). Diese Anweisungen sind dem Benutzer 
auszuhändigen.
Allgemeine	Hinweise1. 

Installation und Einstellung des Motors sind von einem Installateur vorzunehmen, 
der für motorisierte Antriebe und Automatik in Wohnbereichen qualifiziert ist.
Der Installateur hat den Benutzer über die notwendige Organisation der Wartung 
für die motorisierte Anlage und das entsprechende Zubehör zu informieren. Er 
muss die Elemente nennen, die gewartet, ausgetauscht oder überprüft werden 
müssen.
Drehmoment, Betriebsdauer und Drehzahl des Somfy-Antriebes müssen mit 
den techni-schen Daten der motorisierten Anlage über-einstimmen: Ihre Somfy-
Niederlassung kann Ihnen bei der Auswahl des richtigen Motors für die jeweilige 
Anwendung helfen.

  Es darf nur Originalzubehör (Adapter, Mitnehmer, Lager usw.) von Somfy  -
verwendet werden. Die Bestellnummern des Zubehörs erhalten Sie von Ihrer 
Somfy-Niederlassung. 

  Die Bedieneinheiten, die mit dem ausgewählten Antrieb kompatibel sind,  -
werden in der Somfy-Dokumentation aufgeführt. 

  In Regionen mit häufigen Stromausfällen ist die Installation einer  -
Nothandbedienung oder einer Ersatzenergiequelle erforderlich. 

  Die festen Bedienvorrichtungen sind gut ein-sehbar zu montieren. -
  Bei Antrieben mit Nothandbedienung muss das Bedienelement (z. B. eine  -
Nothandkurbel) unter 1,80 m Höhe installiert werden. 

  Eine allpolige Trennung vom Netz mit einer Kontaktöffnungsweite von  -
mindestens 3,5 mm pro Pol muss vorhanden sein (siehe VDE 0700).

  Bei einer Modernisierung oder Renovierung sind für die Betätigung mit einem  -
Antrieb nicht oder nicht mehr benötigte Vorrichtungen (Roller, Verriegelungen, 

Winden, Federn usw.), außer Betrieb zu setzen. Der einwand-freie Zustand 
der zu motorisierenden Anlage ist zu überprüfen: Befestigung der Elemente, 
Schwergängigkeit, Verschleißerscheinungen usw.

  Durch Wände verlaufende Kabel sind mit einem isolierenden Kabelrohr zu  -
schützen.

  Beschädigte Netzkabel oder Netzstecker sind durch identische Neuteile zu  -
ersetzen. Bei nicht abnehmbaren Kabeln ist der Antrieb aus Sicherheitsgründen 
an den Kundendienst zurückzusenden.

  Wenn der Antrieb im Freien montiert wird und mit einem Netzkabel vom Typ  -
H05VVF versehen ist, ist das Netzkabel in einem UV-beständigen Rohr, z. B. 
einer Kabelwanne, zu verlegen.

  Die Kabel sind zu befestigen, um Kontakt mit beweglichen Teilen zu  -
vermeiden.

  Das Netzkabel des Antriebs muss gut zugäng-lich sein, damit es bei Bedarf  -
problemlos aus-getauscht werden kann.
Montage	von	Rollläden	oder	Jalousien2. 

Um eine sichere Funktion bei Rollläden oder Jalousien zu gewährleisten, sind 
folgende Punkte zu beachten(EN 13659 und EN 60 335-2-97):

  Die Vorderplatte des Rollladens muss um 4 cm angehoben werden  -
können, wenn oben auf die letzte, in ihrer komplett entfalteten Position 
auf 16 cm gesetzte Lamelle eine Kraft von 15 kg ausgeübt wird, wobei die 
durchschnittliche Entfaltungsgeschwindigkeit der Vorderplatte auf den letzten 
40 cm unter 0,2 m/s beträgt.

  Der Rollladen wird mit einem Bedienschalter oder -taster bedient, der  -
einsehbar, entfernt von sich bewegenden Teilen und mindestens 1,50 m über 
dem Boden zu installieren ist. 

  Bewegte Teile des Antriebs müssen mehr als 2,50 m über dem Boden oder  -
einer anderen Ebene, die Zugang gewährt, installiert wer-den.

  Der Rollladen muss mit einer (ohne Werkzeugeinsatz nicht abzunehmenden)  -
Sicherheitsvorrichtung versehen sein, die jeden Kontakt mit bewegten Teilen 
des Antriebs verhindert.

  Im Stauchbereich müssen die auf ein Hindernis ausgeübte Schubkraft  -
unter 15 kg und die Entfaltungsgeschwindigkeit der Vorderplatte unter 
0,2 m/s betragen. Bei Rollläden von Dachfenstern muss der Antrieb die 
Bewegung der Vorderplatte stoppen und innerhalb von 5 s die automatische 
Bewegungsumkehr initialisieren.  Während dieses Zeitraums darf die max. 
Vorschubbkraft 25 kg für mehr als 2 s nicht überschreiten und die für einen 
Zeitraum von 5 s berechnete durchschnittliche Vorschubkraft muss unter 15 
kg bleiben.

  Bei allen Rollläden mit Lamellen darf es nicht möglich sein, einen Finger in  -
die Lichtschlitze zu stecken. Diese Bedingung ist erfüllt, wenn ein Stichmaß 
mit einem Durchmesser von 5 mm nicht in die Lichtschlitze gesteckt werden 
kann.

Montage	von	Markisen3. 
Um eine sichere Funktion bei Markisen (Gelenkarm oder Fallarm) zu 
gewährleisten, sind folgende Punkte zu beachten (EN 13561, EN 13120 et EN 
60 335-2-97): 

  Bei Gelenkarmmarkisen muss sich das Tragrohr im ausgefahrenen Zustand  -
mindes-tens 40 cm von festen Teilen entfernt befin-den. Bei Fallarmmarkisen 
muss sich das Tragrohr mindestens 7 cm von den Armen (oder festen 
Gegenständen) entfernt befinden.

  Die Markise wird mit einem Bedienschalter oder –taster bedient, der einsehbar  -
und min-destens 1,50 m über dem Boden zu installieren ist.

  Bewegte Teile des Antriebs müssen mehr als 2,50 m über dem Boden oder  -
einer anderen Ebene, die Zugang gewährt, installiert werden.

  Die Markise muss mit einer (ohne Werkzeugeinsatz nicht abzunehmenden)  -
Sicherheitsvorrichtung versehen sein, die jeden Kontakt mit bewegten Teilen 
des Antriebs verhindert.

  Das Tragrohr wird nur durch die Schwerkraft bewegt und muss weniger als  -
15  kg wiegen.

II.   WICHTIGE	SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Achtung: Für die Sicherheit von Personen ist es wichtig, diese Anweisungen zu 
lesen und zu befolgen.
Diese	Anweisungen	sind	aufzubewahren.

  Ihr Installateur muss Sie über die erforder-lichen Wartungsarbeiten informieren.  -
  Somfy empfiehlt mindestens eine Bedieneinheit in der Nähe des motorisierten  -
Produkts oder einer Gruppe motorisierter Produkte.

  Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschliesslich Kinder)  -
mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangels Erfahrung und/oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei 
denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt 
oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Gerät zu benutzen ist. 
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen.

  Kinder dürfen nicht mit den Steuerungen und den Endprodukten  -
spielen. Funksteuerungen sind außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufzubewahren.

  Die Nothandbedienung ist nur bei Stromausfall zu verwenden. Bei Wohnungen  -
empfiehlt Somfy pro Haushalt mindestens eine Nothandbedienung.

  Bei Betrieb die sich bewegende Anlage beobachten und Personen fernhalten,  -
bis sie vollständig geschlossen ist.

  Wenn Instandh altungsarbeiten (z.B. Fensterreinigung) in der Umgebung  -
durch-geführt werden, den Antrieb vom Stromnetz trennen.

  Bei Eisbildung auf der motorisierten Anlage sind Betätigungen zu vermeiden,  -
wenn der Motor nicht mit einem Frostschutz versehen ist.

  Die Anlage ist regelmäßig auf Unwucht und Verschleißerscheinungen zu  -
überprüfen. Die Anlage darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn Reparaturen oder 
Einstellungen erforderlich sind.

 EN  MANDATORY	SAFETY	INSTRUCTIONS 
For tubular or square actuators intended for the roller shutters, folding arm 
awnings, exterior blinds and venetians, interior blinds and venetians (or similar), 
sunshades, shutters (as per EN 12216 standard terminology).
Any use outside the scope of application specified by Somfy is non-compliant. 
Somfy cannot be held liable for any such use or failure to observe these 
instructions, which will also result in the warranty being voided.
Should any doubt arise during installation of the motor or for additional information, 
please visit the www.somfy.com website or refer to your Somfy contact (see 
branch details printed on this document).
I.   IMPORTANT	SAFETY	INSTRUCTIONS	FOR	INSTALLATION
Warning: improper installation may result in serious injury. Follow the installation 
instructions in full, as well as those shown in the enclosed user leaflet. To be 
handed to the user.
General	instructions1. 

The motor must be installed by an installer who is qualified in motorised systems 
and domestic automation.
The installer must inform the user of the need to arrange maintenance for the 
motorised unit and its associated accessories. He must specify items that require 
maintenance, replacement or checking.
The torque, operating time and speed of the Somfy actuator must be compatible 
with the specifications of the motorised unit: your Somfy contact will provide a 
method of selecting motors for each application. 

  Use only accessories (drive wheel, crown, bracket, etc.) listed by Somfy to fit to  -
a unit. Part numbers for accessories are available from your Somfy contact.
  Please refer to the Somfy literature to ascertain the control point(s) compatible  -
with the actuator selected.
  In areas subject to frequent power cuts it will be necessary to install an  -
emergency facility or backup power supply.
  Fit control devices in visible positions.  -
  For motors incorporating an emergency facility, the mechanism for this facility  -
(e.g. a crank) must be installed at a height of no more than 1.80 m.
  A multi-pole switching device must be provided further up the power supply,  -
i.e. a device which electrically isolates each active conductor simultaneously 
(minimum contact opening gap: 3.5 mm).
  For updating or refurbishment jobs, remove or disable anything not or no longer  -

needed for motorised operation (winder, locks, hoist, springs, etc.). Check 
to ensure the proper condition of the unit to be motorised: component fixing, 
seizing, unit wear, etc.
  Protect cables routed through a wall with an insulated cable bushing. -
  If the cable or the power supply connector is damaged, replace it with an  -
identical item. If the cable is not removable, return the actuator to the service 
department to avoid any risk.
  If the motor is used outdoors and if the power supply cable is of the H05VVF  -
type, then run the cable in a UV-resistant conduit, e.g. trunking.
  Secure the cables to prevent any contact with moving parts. -
  Leave the power supply cable to the actuator accessible: it must be easily  -
replaceable. 
Roller	shutter	or	Venetian	blind	installation2. 

A roller shutter or Venetian blind installation will be deemed safe if at least one of 
the following conditions is met (EN 13659 and EN 60 335-2-97):

  The apron of the roller shutter can be lifted by 4 cm when an upward force  -
of 15 kg is applied to the end slat positioned at 16 cm from its fully extended 
position, at an average rate of unwinding of the apron over the last 40 cm of 
travel of less than 0.2 m/s.
  The roller shutter is controlled by a control point without locking, installed within  -
sight of the closing but away from moving parts and at a height of at least 
1.50 m.
  The crush zone is located at a height in excess of 2.50 m from the ground or  -
any permanent access level.
  The roller shutter is equipped with a safety arrangement that prevents any  -
contact in the crush zone (a guard which cannot be removed without tools).
  In the crush zone, the thrust force on an obstacle is less than 15 kg and the  -
rate of unwinding of the apron is less than 2 m/s. For skylight roller shutters, the 
actuator must stop the movement of the apron and initiate automatic reversing 
within 5 s. During this period, the maximum thrust force must not is exceed 25 
kg for more than 2 s and the average thrust calculated over a 5 s period must 
remain below 15 kg.
  All roller shutters with openwork slats are to have openings which do not allow  -
a finger to be inserted. This condition will be met if the openings do not allow a 
5 mm diameter rod to pass through them.
Awning	installation3. 

An Awning (folding arm or guided) installation will be deemed safe if at least one 
of the following conditions is met (EN 13561, EN 13120 and EN 60 335-2-97): 

  For the folding-arm awning, the load bar is at least 40 cm from a fixed part when  -
the awning is extended. For the guided awning, the load bar is at least 7 cm from 
the guide-rollers (or any fixed obstacle).
  The awning is controlled by a control point without locking, installed within sight  -
of the closing and at a height of at least 1.50 m. 
  The crush or shear zone is located at a height in excess of 2.50 m from the  -
ground or any permanent access level.
  The awning is equipped with a safety device that prevents any contact in the  -
shear or crush zone (a guard which cannot be removed without tools).
  The load bar moves by gravity only and weighs less than 15 kg. -

II.   IMPORTANT	SAFETY	INSTRUCTIONS
Warning: it is important for everyone’s safety to follow these instructions in full.
Keep	these	instructions	for	future	reference.

  Your installer should inform you of any maintenance required. -
  Somfy recommends the presence of at least one control point close to the  -
motorised unit or group of motorised units.
  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with  -
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
  Do not allow children to play with fixed control devices. Keep remote controls  -
out of the reach of children.
  Do not use the emergency facility unless there is a mains power cut. For  -
individual dwellings, Somfy recommends the installation of at least one 
emergency facility per dwelling.
  Keep a watch on the motorised unit while it is moving and ensure that people  -
stay clear until the motorised unit is fully closed.
  Disconnect the actuator from the power supply while maintenance work (e.g.  -
window cleaning) is in progress in the vicinity. 
  Avoid operation if frost has formed on the motorised unit, unless the motor is  -
fitted with frost protection.
  Check the system frequently in order to detect any out-of-balance condition or  -
signs of wear. Do not use the motorised unit if it needs repair or adjustment.

 NO  SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER.	MÅ	ALLTID	FØLGES 
Gjelder rør- eller firkantmotor til rullegitre, markiser, utvendige persienner 
og rullegardiner, innvendige persienner og rullegardiner (eller lignende), 
solskjerming, gitre (ifølge terminologien i standarden EN 12216).
All bruk utenfor bruksområdet som er fastsatt av Somfy, er ikke godkjent. Slik 
bruk - i likhet med all manglende overholdelse av denne bruksanvisningen - 
medfører at Somfys ansvar og garanti opphører.
Hvis det dukker opp spørsmål under installasjonen av motoren eller du ønsker 
tilleggsopplysninger, kan du bruke nettstedet vårt, www.somfy.com. Du kan også 
ta kontakt med en Somfy-forhandler (du finneren oversikt over forhandlerne i 
denne brosjyren).
I.   VIKTIGE	SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER	VED	INSTALLASJON
Advarsel: Feil installasjon kan medføre alvorlige personskader. Følg alle 
installasjonsanvisninger nøye, også de som står i den vedlagte bruksanvisningen. 
Leveres tilbake til kunden
Generelle	anvisninger1. 

Motoren skal installeres og programmeres av en autorisert installatør. 
Installatøren skal informere kunden om nødvendig vedlikehold av motoren 
og tilbehør. Installatøren skal opplyse kunden om hvilke deler som krever 
vedlikehold, utskifting og/eller kontroll.
Somfy-motorens driftstid, hastighet og dreiemoment må være tilpasset de 
tekniske data for produktet som skal motorstyres. Somfy-forhandleren hjelper 
deg å velge riktig motor til det aktuelle bruksområdet.

  Bruk bare godkjent Somfy-tilbehør til produktet (drivhjul, medbringer, feste osv.).  -
Varenumrene for tilbehøret får du hos Somfy-forhandleren.
  I Somfy-katalogen finner du ut hvilken eller hvilke fhåndsendere som kan brukes  -
sammen med den valgte motoren. 
  I områder med hyppige strømbrudd er det nødvendig å installere en nødbetjening  -
eller en alternativ energikilde. 
  Fastmontert betjeningsutstyr skal installeres synlig. -
  Når det gjelder motorer med innebygd nødbetjening, skal betjeningsutstyret  -
(f. eks. sveiv) monteres lavere enn 1,80 m over bakken.
  Installer en flerpolet bryter oppstrøms slik at strømmen brytes samtidig på alle  -
aktive ledere (minste kontaktavstand: 3,5 mm). 
  Ved oppussing eller modernisering fjerner du eller setter ut av drift alt som  -

ikke trengs til motorstyrt drift (rulle, trinser, sperrer, fjærer osv.). Kontroller at 
produktet som skal motorstyres, er i god stand: Sjekk at delene sitter godt fast, 
og at det ikke finnes slitasje eller fastrusting.
  Kabler som går gjennom vegger, skal isoleres og beskyttes med en kabelføring. -
  Hvis tilførselskabelen eller -kontakten er skadd, skal den skiftes ut med en av  -
nøyaktig samme type. Kan kabelen ikke demonteres, skal motoren returneres 
til Somfys serviceav-deling for å unngå all fare. 
  Hvis motoren brukes utendørs og tilførsel-skabelen er av typen H05VVF,  -
installeres kabelen i et UV-bestandig rør, for eksempel under avløpet.
  Fest kablene for å unngå all berøring med bevegelige deler. -
  Sørg for at motorens tilførselskabel er lett tilgjengelig; den skal være lett å skifte ut. -
Installasjon	av	rullegitre	eller	persienner2. 

Det er forsvarlig å installere rullegitre eller persienner dersom minst én av følgende 
betingelser er oppfylt (EN 13659 og EN 60 335-2-97):

  Gittermatten kan heves 4 cm når en kraft på 15 kg virker oppover på den siste  -
lamellen som er plassert 16 cm fra helt nedrullet posisjon, og gittermattens 
gjennomsnittlige ned-rullingshastighet de siste 40 cm er under 0,2 m/s.
  Rullegitteret betjenes av en håndsender uten lås som er installert slik at  -
rullegitteret kan sees, men et godt stykke unna bevegelige deler, og minst 
1,50 m over bakken. 
  Den klemfarlige sonen ligger mer enn 2,50 m over bakken, eller over et  -
hvilket som helst nivå med permanent tilgang. – Rullegitteret er utstyrt med 
en sikkerhets-anordning som hindrer all berøring i den klemfarlige sonen 
(beskyttelsesutstyr som ikke kan demonteres uten verktøy). 
  Trykkraften mot en hindring i den klemfar-lige sonen er under 15 kg, og den  -
nedre git-termattens nedrullingshastighet er lavere enn 0,2 m/s. Når det 
gjelder rullegitter til takvindu, skal motoren stoppe gittermattens bevegelse 
og automatisk snu den i løpet av 5 sekunder. I løpet av denne tiden skal 
mak-simumstrykket ikke overstige 25 kg lenger enn 2 s, og beregnet 
gjennomsnittstrykk for en periode på 5 s må være under 15 kg.
  På rullegitter med perforerte lameller må hullene være så små at det ikke er  -
plass til en finger. Denne betingelsen er oppfylt hvis det ikke går an å stikke en 
målestav med diameter 5 mm inn i hullene.
Installasjon	av	markise	eller	rullegardin3. 

Det er forsvarlig å installere markise eller rullegardin dersom minst én av 
følgende betingelser er oppfylt (EN 13561 og EN 60 335-2-97):

  Frontskinnen på markisen ligger minst 40 cm fra alle faste hindringer når  -

markisen rulles ned. Rullegardinens bunnlist ligger minst 7 cm fra styrerullene 
(eller en hvilken som helst fast hindring).
  Markisen eller rullegardinen styres fra en håndsender uten lås som er installert  -
med utsikt til produktet, og minst 1,50 m over bakken.
  Den klemfarlige eller kuttfarlige sonen ligger mer enn 2,50 m over bakken eller  -
over et hvilket som helst nivå med permanent tilgang.
  Markisen eller rullegardinen er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsenhet som hindrer all  -
berøring i den klem- eller kuttfarlige sonen (beskyttelsesutstyr som ikke kan 
demonteres uten verktøy).
  Bunnlisten eller frontskinnen beveger seg bare ved hjelp av tyngdekraften, og  -
massen er under 15 kg.

II.   VIKTIGE	SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER
Advarsel: Det er viktig for din egen og andres sikkerhet at alle anvisningene 
følges.
Ta	vare	på	anvisningene.

  Installatøren skal informere deg om nødvendig vedlikeholdsarbeid.  -
  Somfy anbefaler at du har minst en hånd-sender i nærheten av det motorstyrte  -
produktet eller gruppen med motorstyrte produkter.
  Dette apparatet er ikke ment for bruk av personer (inkludert barn) med  -
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og 
kunnskap, med mindre vedkommende får tilsyn eller anvisning angående bruk 
av apparatet av en person som er ansvarlig for vedkommendes sikkerhet.  
Hold øye med barn for å påse at de ikke leker med apparatet.
  La ikke barn leke med fastmontert betjeningsutstyr. Oppbevar håndsenderne  -
utenfor barns rekkevidde.
  Bruk bare nødbetjeningen i forbindelse med strømbrudd. Når det gjelder  -
eneboliger, anbefaler Somfy installasjon av minst én nødbetjening per husstand. 
  Følg med når det motorstyrte produktet er i bevegelse, og la ingen komme nær  -
produktet før det er helt opprullet. 
  Koble motoren fra strømforsyningen når det utføres vedlikeholdsarbeid (for  -
eksempel vindusvask) i nabolaget.
  Unngå å manøvrere det motorstyrte produktet når det er frost, unntatt hvis  -
motoren er utstyrt med frostbeskyttelse. 
  Kontroller det motorstyrte produktet regelmessig slik at du raskt kan oppdage  -
skjevheter og tegn på slitasje. Bruk ikke installasjonen dersom den trenger 
reparasjon eller justering.
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www.somfy.com Somfy	worldwide
Argentina: Somfy Argentina 
Av. Sucre, 1767 - Oficina 06  
San Isidro - B 1642 Aff 
ARGENTINA 
Tel: +55 11 (0) 4737-3700
Australia: Somfy PTY LTD 
Unit 9, 38-46 South Street 
Rydalmere - NSW 
2116 RYDALMERE - 
AUSTRALIA 
Tel: +61 (2) 8845 7200  
Fax: +61 (0) 2 9638 0075
Austria:	Somfy GesmbH 
Johann-Herbst-Str.23 
5061 Elsbethen-
Glasenbach - AUSTRIA 
Tel: +43 (0) 662 / 62 53 08 - 0 
Fax: +43 (0) 662 / 62 53 08 - 22
Belgium: Somfy Belux 
Mercuriusstraat 19 - 1930 
Zaventem - BELGIUM 
Tel: +32 (0) 2 712 07 70 
Fax: +32 (0) 2 725 01 77
Brasil:	Somfy Brasil Ltda 
Rua São Bento, 452 - 
galpão 4 (acesso Av. 
Leonil Cré Bortolosso, 88) 
São Bento - 06186-140 - 
Osasco - SP - Brasil 
Tel/fax: +55 11 3695 3585
Canada: Somfy ULC 
6315 Shawson Drive - Unit 1 
Mississauga, Ontario L4T 
1J2 - CANADA 
Tel: +1 (0) 905 564 6446 
Fax: +1 (0) 905 564 6448

China: Somfy China 
Co. Ltd 
2nd floor, N°121 - Lane 
1520, HuaShan Road, 
Shanhai 200052, PR 
CHINA 
Tel: +8621 (0) 6280 9660 
Fax: +8621 (0) 6280 0270
Croatia	: Somfy 
Predstavništvo 
BFT Adria d.o.o. HR - 
51218 Dražice, CROATIA 
Obrovac 39 
Tel: +385 (0) 51 502 640
Cyprus	: Somfy Middle 
East 
Nicolaou Pentadromos 
Centre - 6th floor, Office 
602,Pentadromos Junction 
- P.O Box 56150 - 3025 
Limassol - CYPRUS 
Tel: +357(0) 25 34 55 40 
Fax: +357(0) 25 34 19 48
Czech	Republic: Somfy, 
spol. s r.o. Na Radosti 413 
- 155. 21 Praha 5 - Zličín - 
CZECH REPUBLIC 
Tel: (+420) 267 910 007 
Tel: (+420) 267 913 076 - 8 
Fax: (+420) 272 937 846
Denmark: Somfy Nordic 
Danmark - Grønlandsgade 
3 - 5300 Kerteminde - 
DENMARK 
Tel: +45 65 32 57 93 
Fax: +45 65 32 57 94

Export:	Somfy Export 
50 Avenue du nouveau 
monde 
74307 CLUSES Cedex - 
FRANCE 
Tel: + 33 4 50 96 70 76 
Tel: + 33 4 50 96 75 53 
Fax: + 33 4 50 96 70 91
Finland: Somfy Nordic AB 
Finland - Ruosilankuja 3B 
00390 Helsinki - FINLAND 
Tel: +358 (0)9 57 130 230 
Fax: +358 (0)9 57 130 231
France	: Somfy France 
1 Place du Crêtet - BP 138 
74307 Cluses Cedex - 
FRANCE 
Pour les professionnels : 
Tel. : +33 (0) 820 374 374 
Fax : +33 (0) 820 002 074 
Pour les particuliers : 
Tel. : +33 (0) 810 055 055
Germany:	Somfy GmbH 
Felix-Wankel-Strasse 
50 - 72108 Rottenburg - 
GERMANY  
Postfach 186 - 72103 
Rottenburg - GERMANY 
Tel: +49 (0) 7472 930 0 
Fax: +49 (0) 7472 930 9 
(logistic)
Greece: Somfy Hellas S.A. 
47 Karamanli Avenue, 
13671 Menidi, Acharne 
area, Athens, GREECE 
Tel: +30 210 6146768 
Fax: +30 210 6120745

Hong	Kong: Somfy Co. Ltd 
Room 907, 9/F Marina 
House - 
68 Hing Man Street - Shau 
kei Wan - 
HONG KONG 
Tel: +852 (0) 2523 6339 
Fax: +852 (0) 2815 0716
Hungary	: Somfy Kft 
Gyömro˝i út 105, 1103 
Budapest - HUNGARY 
Tel: +36 1814 5120 
Fax: +36 1814 5121
India:	Somfy India PVT Ltd 
C-18, 2nd floor, Local 
Commercial Complex-1, 
Paschimi Marq. 
Vasant Vihar New 
Delhi-110057, INDIA 
Tel : +(91) 11 4165 9176 
Fax: +(91) 11 4166 3080
Indonesia:	Somfy Jakarta 
Representative Office 
Kemang Pointe Suite 2.01 
 
Jalan Kemang Raya No. 3 
Jakarta 12730 - 
INDONESIA 
Tel: +(62) 21 719 3620 
Fax: +(62) 21 719 7447
Iran:	Somfy Iran 
Tehran - Iran 
Tel: +98-217-7951036 
Fax : +98-217-7951036
Israel:	Sisa Home 
Automation Ltd 
Tel: +972 (0) 3 952 55 54

Italy: Somfy Italia s.r.l 
Via Copernico 38-40 
20090 Trezzano Sul 
Naviglio ITALY 
Tel: +39-024847181 
Fax: +39-024455794
Japan: Somfy KK 
22-1 Sanmaicho, 
Kanagawa-ku, 
Yokohama 221-0862  
JAPAN 
Tel: +81 (0)45 481 6800 
Fax: +81 (0)45 481 6915
Jordan:	Somfy Jordan 
Tel: +962-6-5821615
Kingdom	of	Saudi	Arabia: 
Somfy Saoudi 
Riyadh : 
Tel/Fax: +966 1 47 23 020 
Tel/Fax: +966 1 47 23 203 
Jeddah :  
Tel: +966 2 69 83 353 
Fax: +966 2 25 75 938
Kuwait: Somfy Kuwait 
Tel/Fax: +965 4348906
Lebanon:Bldg, Barado 
Sreet - Parc Beirut 
2058-7704 BEIRUT - 
LEBANON 
Tel: +961 (0) 1 391 224 
Fax: +961 (0) 1 391 228
Malaisia: Somfy Malaisia: 
+60 (0) 3 228 74743

Mexico: Somfy Mexico SA 
de CV Temazcal 19B, La 
Loma, Tlalnepantla, Edo. 
de Mex. 
54130 - MEXICO 
Tel: 52 (55) 4777 7770 
Fax: 52 (55) 5390 5530
Morocco:	Somfy Maroc 
Rue Ibnou - Majid El-Bahar, 
20100 Casanblanca - 
MOROCCO 
Tel: +212-22443500 
Fax: +212-22443523
Netherlands: Somfy BV 
Diamantlaan 6 - 2132 
WV, Hoofddorp - 
NETHERLANDS 
Postbus 163 - 2130 
AD, Hoofddorp - 
NETHERLANDS 
Tel: +31 (0) 23 55 44 900 
Fax: +31 (0) 23 56 15 823
Norway:	Somfy Nordic 
Norge 
Fjellhamarveien 46, NO-
1472 Fjellhamar 
NORWAY 
Tel: +47 41 57 66 39 
Fax: +47 67 97 96 21
Poland:	Somfy Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Burdzińskiego 5 
PL 03-480 Warszawa - 
POLAND 
Tel:  +48 (22) 50 95 300   
Fax: +48 (22) 50 95 301

Portugal: Somfy Portugal 
Zona Industrial da Maia 
Sector X, Lote 361 Barca 
4475-053 Maia - 
PORTUGAL 
Tel.  +351 229 396 840 
Fax. +351 229 396 849
Romania:	Somfy SRL 
str. Fundătura Hărmanului 
nr. 2 spaţiul E4 - 500240 
Braşov - ROMANIA 
Tel.: +40 - (0)368 - 444 081 
Fax: +40 - (0)368 - 444 082
Russia: Somfy LLC. 
Storozhevaya 26 - Building 1 
111020 MOSCOW - RUSSIA 
Tel: +7 495 781 47 72 
Fax: +7 495 781 47 73
Serbia: Somfy Predstavništvo 
SRB - 25211 Svetozar 
Miletić, Serbia 
Somborska 29 
Tel: +381 (0)25 841 510
Singapore:	Somfy PTE Ltd 
50 Ubi Ave 3 
#02-17 Frontier  
Singapore 408866 
SINGAPORE 
Tel: +65 (0) 6383 3855 
Fax: +65 (0) 6383 4933
Slovak	republic: Somfy, 
spol. s r.o. 
Vrbovská cesta 19/ A -  
921 01 Piešťany 
Tel: +421 337 718 638 
Tel: +421 905 455 259 
Fax: +421 337 718 639

South	Korea: Somfy JOO 
IO Bldg. 4-5F 
96-7 Banpo-4dong, 
Seocho-ku, Seoul 137-044 
- KOREA 
Tel: +82 (0) 2594 4331 
Fax: +82 (0) 2594 4332
Spain:	Somfy Espana SA 
Pº Ferrocarriles Catalanes 
nº 290-292 
08940 CORNELLA 
(Barcelona) - SPAIN 
Tel: +34 (0) 934 800 900 
Fax: +34 (0) 933 770 396
Sweden: Somfy Nordic AB 
Limstensgatan 6 / Box 
60038 
SE-216 10 LIMHAMN - 
SWEDEN 
Tel: +46 (0) 40 16 59 00 
Fax: +46 (0) 40 16 59 27
Switzerland: Somfy A.G. - 
vorbuchenstrasse 17 
8303 Bassersdorf - 
SWITZERLAND 
Tel: +41 (0) 44 838 40 30 
Fax: +41 (0) 44 836 41 95
Syria: Somfy Syria, 
Damascus - Syria 
Tel: +963-9-55580700
Taïwan: Somfy 
Development and Taiwan 
Branch, 3F, No. 160, Ching 
Yeh 1th, 
104 Taipei, Taiwan R.O.C. 
Tel: +886 (0) 2 8509 8934 
Fax: +886 (0) 2 2532 4680

Thailand:Bangkok 
Regional Office 
Tel: +66 (0) 2714 3170
Tunisia: Somfy Tunisia 
Tunis - Tunisia 
Tel: +216-98303603
Turkey: Somfy 
TurkeyMah., Fahrettin K. - 
Gökay Cad N°29 Arduman 
Is - Merkezi, D blok 
Kat2/A - 34662 USKUDAR 
ISTANBUL - TURKEY 
Tel: +90 (0) 216 651 30 15 
Fax : +90 (0) 216 651 30 17
United	Arab	Emirates: 
Somfy Gulf Jebel Ali Free 
Zone - P.O.Box: 61456 
Dubai - UAE 
Tel: +971 (0) 4 88 32 808 
Fax: +971 (0) 4 88 32 809
United	Kingdom: Somfy 
Limited 
Moorfield Road - Yeadon 
West Yorkshire - LS19 7BN 
UNITED KINGDOM 
Tel: +44 (0) 113 391 3030 
Fax: +44 (0) 1133913010
United	States:	Somfy 
Systems 
47 Commerce Drive - 
CRANBURY  
New Jersey 08512 - USA 
Tel: +1 (0) 609 395 1300 
Fax: +1 (0) 609 395 1776

 SV 		SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER	SOM	MÅSTE	
IAKTTAS	UNDER	ALLA	OMSTÄNDIGHETER

För rörmotorer eller boxmotorer avsedda för rulljalusier, markiser, persienner 
(och liknande) för inomhus eller utomhusbruk, solavskärmare och fönsterluckor 
(enligt terminologin i standard SS-EN 12216).
All annan användning än den som anges av Somfy betraktas som felaktig. Vid 
sådan användning, samt om anvisningarna i föreliggande säkerhetsföreskrifter 
inte observeras, upphör Somfys ansvar och garantin att gälla.
Vid frågor beträffande motorns montering eller för ytterligare information, besök 
webbplatsen www.somfy.se, eller kontakta Somfy (se kontaktinformationen för 
filialerna i föreliggande dokument).
I.   VIKTIGA	SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR	INFÖR	
MONTERINGEN

Varning: Felaktig montering kan medföra allvarliga personskador. Följ noggrant 
alla monteringsanvisningar, samt instruktionerna i medföljande bruksanvisning. 
Att överlämna till användaren.
Allmänna	föreskrifter1. 

Motorn skall installeras och ställas in av en kvalificerad montör, kompetent inom 
motori-sering och automatisering av utrustning för bostäder.
Montören skall informera användaren om nödvändigheten av att serva den 
motoriserade produkten och dess tillbehör regelbundet. Han skall indikera 
de delar som fordrar underhåll, de som behöver bytas och de som skall 
kontrolleras.
Vridmomentet, funktionstiden och Somfy-motorns hastighet skall vara förenliga 
med den motoriserade produktens egenskaper. Somfy står till er tjänst för att 
finna rätt motor för varje tillämpning.

  Använd endast tillbehör (hjul, kugghjul, stöd, m.m.) som är godkända av Somfy  -
för utrustningen. Kontakta Somfy för ytterligare detaljer om dessa tillbehör.
  För att veta vilka kontrollenheter som är kompatibla med den valda motorn, se  -
Somfys katalog.
  På de ställen där strömavbrott ofta förekommer, måste ett manuellt manöverdon  -
eller ett extra strömaggregat installeras.
  Installera de fasta strömbrytarena så att dessa är synliga. -
  För de motorer som är försedda med ett manuellt manöverdon, får höjden till  -
manöverdonet (t.ex. en handvev) ej överstiga 1,80 m.
  Vid inkommande spänningsmatning skall en flerpolig brytare, dvs. en  -
frånskiljare som bryter strömmen till samtliga ledare samtidigt, med minst 3,5 

mm kontaktgap installeras.
  Vid modernisering eller renovering, avlägsna eller sätt ur drift allt som inte är  -
nödvändigt för den motoriserade driften (spännrullar, reglar, vindspel, fjädrar, 
m.m.). Kontrollera att produkten som skall motoriseras är i gott skick: de olika 
delarnas åtdragning, eventuell kärvning, slitage, m.m.
  Skydda kablar som leds genom väggar med en isolerande kabelgenomföring. -
  Om elkabeln eller kontakten är skadad, ersätt denna med en identisk sådan.  -
Om kabeln ej går att demontera, skicka motorn till efterservicen för att undvika 
alla risker.
  Om motorn är avsedd att användas utomhus och om strömkabeln är av typ  -
H05VVF, förse kabeln med ett UV-resistent hölje, exempelvis en kabelränna.
  Fäst alla kablar för att undvika att dessa kommer i kontakt med rörliga delar. -
  Lämna motorns strömkabel åtkomlig: den skall vara enkel att ersätta. -
Montering	av	rulljalusier	eller	persienner2. 

En rulljalusi- eller persienninstallation kan anses vara säker om minst ett av 
följande villkor är uppfyllt (SS-EN 13659 och SS-EN 60 335-2-97):

  Rulljalusin skall kunna höjas upp 4 cm då en kraft på 15 kg anbringas uppåt på  -
den sista ribban då denna befinner sig 16 cm från sitt fullt utrullade läge, med 
en medelhastighet på utrullningen under de sista 40 cm på 0,20 m/s.
  Rulljalusin skall manövreras med ett återfjädrande manöverdon, som skall sitta  -
inom synhåll för jalusin, men på säkert avstånd från alla rörliga delar och minst 
1,50 m över golvet.
  Klämriskområdet skall befinna sig mer än 2,50 m över golv- eller marknivån  -
eller andra nivåer som medger permanent åtkomst.
  Rulljalusin skall vara försedd med en säkerhetsanordning som förhindrar all  -
kontakt inom klämriskområdet (skyddsanordning som ej går att demontera 
utan verktyg).
  Inom klämriskområdet, skall trycket på eventuellt hinder vara mindre än 15 kg  -
och jalusins utrullningshastighet skall vara mindre än 0,20 m/s. För rulljalusier 
avsedda för takfönster, skall motorn stoppa jalusins rörelse, och inom 5 s, 
initiera dess automatiska indragning. Under detta moment, får det maximala 
trycket ej överstiga 25 kg i mer än 2 s, och medeltrycket, beräknat över ett 
tidsintervall på 5 s, måste förbli lägre än 15 kg.
  För rulljalusier med ribbor försedda med hål eller öppningar, skall dessa hål eller  -
öppningar vara så utformade att ett finger inte går att föra in. Detta villkor är 
uppfyllt om en tapp på 5 mm i diameter ej går att sticka igenom öppningarna.
Montering	av	markiser3. 

En markisinstallation kan anses vara säker om minst ett av följande villkor är 
uppfyllt (SS-EN 13561, SS- EN 13120 och SS-EN 60 335-2-97):

  För markiser med armar, skall frontprofilen befinna sig minst 40 cm från någon  -
fast del då markisen är utrullad. För markiser med skena, skall frontprofilen 
befinna sig minst 7 cm från styrrullarna (eller något fast hinder).
  Markisen skall manövreras med ett återfjädrande manöverdon, som skall sitta  -
inom synhåll för markisen och minst 1,50 m över golvet.
  Kapnings- eller klämriskområdet skall befinna sig mer än 2,50 m över golv- eller  -
marknivån eller andra nivåer som medger permanent åtkomst.
  Markisen skall vara försedd med en säkerhetsanordning som förhindrar all  -
kontakt inom kapnings- och klämriskområdet (skyddsanordning som ej går att 
demontera utan verktyg).
  Frontprofilen skall endast förflytta sig under verkan av sin egen tyngd och dess  -
vikt skall vara mindre än 15 kg.

II.   VIKTIGA	SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
Varning: För att undvika personskador, är det viktigt att alla föreliggande 
föreskrifter iakttas. 
Spara	dessa	föreskrifter.

  Montören skall informera kunden om alla nödvändiga serviceoperationer. -
  Somfy rekommenderar att minst en strömbrytare installeras i närheten av den  -
motoriserade produkten eller gruppen av motoriserade produkter.
  Anordningen får ej användas av personer (inklusive barn) med reducerad  -
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller personer som saknar erfarenhet och 
kunskap, om de inte övervakas eller har fått anvisningar rörande anordningens 
användning av någon som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.
  Låt inte barn leka med anordningen. -
  Låt inte barn leka med de strömbrytarna. Håll fjärrkontrollerna oåtkomliga för  -
barn.
  Använd det manuella manöverdonet endast vid strömavbrott. För enskilda  -
lägenheter, rekommenderar Somfy att minst ett manuellt manöverdon 
installeras per hem.
  Övervaka den motoriserade produkten hela tiden den är i rörelse och se till att  -
ingen kommer i närheten tills utrustningen stannat helt.
  Koppla från motorn från all strömförsörjning då underhållsarbeten (exempelvis  -
fönsterputsning) utförs i närheten.
  Undvik att manövrera den motoriserade produkten då frost bildas på denna,  -
förutom om motorn är försedd med frostskydd.
  Kontrollera anläggningen ofta för att upptäcka eventuella balanseringsfel eller  -
slitage. Använd inte den motoriserade produkten om den behöver repareras 
eller justeras.

 SL  OBVEZNI	VARNOSTNI	NAPOTKI 
Za cevaste ali kvadratne motorne pogone, namenjene navojnim roletam, 
senčilom z zložljivo ročico, zunanjim senčilom in žaluzijam ter notranjim senčilom 
in žaluzijam (ali podobnemu) ter senčnikom, roletam (po terminologiji Standarda 
EN 12216).
Uporaba na način, ki ga ne predvideva Somfy, ni primerna. Vtem primeru 
ter v kakršnemkoli primeru neupoštevanja teh navodil Somfy ne prevzema 
odgovornosti in ne priznava garancije.
Če se med namestitvijo motorja pojavijo težave ali potrebujete dodatne informacije, 
obiščite spletno stran www.somfy.com ali se posvetujte z zastopnikom podjetja 
Somfy (kontaktne podatke podružnic najdete v tem dokumentu).
I.   POMEMBNA	VARNOSTNA	NAVODILA	ZA	NAMESTITEV
Opozorilo: če namestitev ni pravilna, lahko pride do resnih poškodb. Upoštevajte 
vsa navodila za namestitev in navodila v priloženih navodilih za uporabo. 
Navodila izročite uporabniku.
Splošna	navodila1. 

Motor mora namestiti in nastaviti inštalater, strokovnjak za motorne pogone in 
avtomatizacijo stanovanjskih stavb.
Inštalater mora uporabniku razložiti vse o vzdrževanju motorizirane enote in njenih 
dodatkov. Predstaviti mora elemente, potrebne za vzdrževanje, zamenjavo ali 
preverjanje enote. Vrtilni moment, trajanje delovanja in hitrost motornega pogona 
Somfy morajo biti usklajeni z značilnostmi gnane enote: pri vašem zastopniku 
podjetja Somfy lahko izberete najprimernejši motor za želeno uporabo.

  Za opremljanje proizvoda uporabljajte izključno dodatke (pogonsko kolo, venec,  -
podpora, itd.), ki jih priporoča Somfy. Oznake dodatnih delov so na voljo pri 
vašem zastopniku podjetja Somfy.
  V dokumentaciji podjetja Somfy boste našli podatke o kontrolni(h) točki(ah), k  -
ustrezajo izbranemu motornemu pogonu.
  V območjih s pogostimi izpadi elektrike je potrebno namestiti sistem za pomožno  -
upravljanje ali nadomestni vir energije.
  Naprave za upravljanje namestite na vidno mesto. -
  Pri motorjih s sistemom za pomožno upravljanje mora biti element za upravljanje  -
(npr. ročica) nameščen na višini največ 1,80 m.
  Na napajalni vod namestite večpolni odklopnik, to je napravo za hkratno  -
prekinitev električnega toka v vseh vodnikih, po katerih teče tok (najmanjša 
razdalja med kontakti: 3,5 mm).

  Če prostor prenavljate ali obnavljate, odstranite ali izključite vse, kar ni (več)  -
potrebno za motorizirano delovanje (vitel, zapahi, dvižnik, vzmeti ipd.). 
Preverite stanje proizvoda, ki ga želite motorizirati: pritrjenost elementov, mere, 
obrabljenost, itd.
  Kable, ki vodijo skozi stene, zavarujte z izoliranim prehodom za kabel. -
  Če je kabel ali priključek za napajanje poškodovan, ga zamenjajte z identičnim  -
kablom oz. priključkom. Če kabla ni mogoče odstraniti, vrnite motorni pogon v 
trgovino, da ne pride do nesreče.
  Če motor uporabljate zunaj in pri tem uporabljate napajalni kabel tipa H05VVF,  -
namesite kabel v vod, odporen na UV žarke, na primer v kabelski kanal
  Pritrdite kable tako, da ne pridejo v stik s kakšnim delom, ki se premika. -
  Napajalni kabel motornega pogona naj bo dostopen, tako da ga lahko enostavno  -
zamenjate.
Namestitev	navojne	rolete	ali	žaluzije2. 

Namestitev rolete ali žaluzije je varna, če je zagotovljeni vsaj eden od naslednjih 
pogojev (EN 13659 in EN 60 335-2-97):

  Lamele rolete se lahko dvignejo za 4 cm, kadar na zaključno lamelo, ki je  -
nameščena 16 cm od svoje razprostrte lege, navzgor potisne sila 15 kg, pri 
čemer je lahko povprečna hitrost odpiranja lamel pri zadnjih 40 cm največ 
0,2 m/s.
  Roleto upravljate z električnim stikalom brez zaščite, ki je nameščeno tako, da  -
ga med zapiranjem vidite, a je oddaljeno od mobilnih delov in je nameščeno 
na višini najmanj 1,5 m.
  Območje zapiranja se nahaja višje kot 2,5 m od tal oziroma od nivoja stalnega  -
dostopa.
  Roleta je opremljena z varnostno napravo, ki preprečuje kakršenkoli stik z  -
območjem zapiranja (varovala ne morete odstraniti brez orodja).
  V območju zapiranja je sila pritiska na oviro največ 15 kg in hitrost zlaganja  -
lamelnega plašča je največ 0,2 m/s. Pri roletah strešnih oken mora motorni 
pogon zaustaviti premikanje lamelnega plašča in v 5 s začeti s samodejno 
spremembo smeri. Pri tem največja sila pritiska ne sme presegati 25 kg več kot 
2 s, povprečen pritisk, izračunan za trajanje 5 s, pa je lahko največ 15 kg.
  Luknjice na roletah z luknjičastimi lamelami ne smejo biti tako velike, da bi  -
skoznje lahko vtaknili prst. To pomeni, da skozi luknjico ne moremo potisniti 
merilne letve s premerom 5 mm.
Namestitev	senčila3. 

Namestitev senčila (zložljiva ročica ali vodila) je varna, če je zagotovljen vsaj 
eden od naslednjih pogojev (EN 13561, EN 13120 in EN 60 335-2-97) :

  Podporni drog za senčilo z zložljivo ročico se nahaja najmanj 40 cm od  -
nepremičnega dela, kadar je senčilo razprostrto. Podporna palica za vodeno 
senčilo se nahaja najmanj 7 cm od vodilnih koles (ali od katerekoli nepremične 
ovire).
  Senčilo upravljate z električnim stikalom brez zaščite, ki je nameščeno tako, da  -
ga med zapiranjem vidite, a je oddaljeno od mobilnih delov in je nameščeno na 
višini najmanj 1,5 m.
  Območje zapiranja ali striga se nahaja višje kot 2,5 m od tal oziroma od nivoja  -
dostopa.
  Senčilo je opremljeno z varnostno pripravo, ki preprečuje kakršenkoli stik z  -
območjem zapiranja ali striga (naprave ne morete odstraniti brez orodja).
  Podporni drog se premika samo s silo težnosti, težak pa je največ 15 kg. -

II.   POMEMBNA	VARNOSTNA	NAVODILA
Opozorilo: zaradi varnosti vseh oseb v bližini je pomembno, da natančno 
upoštevate navodila.
Ta	navodila	shranite,	ker	jih	boste	morda	še	potrebovali.

  Vaš instalater vam mora razložiti vse o potrebnem vzdrževanju. -
  Somfy priporoča, da se v bližini motorizirane enote ali skupine motoriziranih  -
enot nahaja vsaj eno električno stikalo.
  Ta naprava ni izdelana tako, da bi jo lahko uporabljale osebe (tudi otroci)  -
z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, senzoričnimi ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi ter 
pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami ali znanjem, razen če jih pri tem ne nadzoruje oseba 
odgovorna za njihovo varnost ali pa jim slednja posreduje navodila za uporabo 
naprave in varnostne napotke.
  Ne dovolite otrokom, da bi se igrali s pritrjenimi napravami za upravljanje.  -
Naprave za daljinsko upravljanje hranite izven dosega otrok.
  Pomožno upravljanje uporabljajte samo v primeru izpada elektrike. Če napravo  -
uporabljate v samostojni hiši, Somfy priporoča namestitev vsaj enega 
pomožnega upravljanja na gospodinjstvo.
  Motorni pogon med delovanjem nadzorujte in poskrbite, da se nihče ne nahaja  -
v bližini, dokler ni motorizirana enota povsem zaprta.
  Če v bližini potekajo vzdrževalna dela (na primer čiščenje okenskih stekel)  -
odklopite motorni pogon od električnega napajanja.
  Izognite se uporabi, kadar se na motorizirani enoti naredi zmrzal, razen če je  -
motor zaščiten proti zmrzali.
  Redno pregledujte sistem tako, da lahko pravočasno odkrijete kakršnokoli  -
nepravilnost ali znake obrabe. Ne uporabljajte motoriziranega proizvoda, če je 
potreben popravila ali reguliranja.

 ET 	KOHUSTUSLIKUD	TURVANÕUDED 
Kehtivad toru-või karbikujulisele mootorile ruloode, tugivartega markiiskardinate, 
välisfassaadi rull-ja ribikardinate, eritüübiliste siseruumide rull-ja ribikardinate 
ning päikesekatete jaoks (vastavalt terminoloogiale normatiivis EN 12216).
Mis tahes Somfy poolt määratletust erinev kasutamine loetakse ebasihipäraseks. 
See ja käesolevas kasutusjuhendis äratoodud nõuete eiramine tähendab, et 
kehtivuse kaotavad mis tahes Somfy-poolsed kohustused ja garantii.
Juhul kui ajami paigaldamisel tekib küsimusi, külastagelisainfo saamiseks  
lehekülge www.somfy.com või võtke ühendust kohaliku Somfy esindajaga 
(kontaktandmed on käesolevas vihikus).
I.   OLULISED	TURVANÕUDED	PAIGALDAMISEL
Hoiatus: valesti paigaldatud ajam võib põhjustada raskeid kehavigastusi. 
Järgige kõiki paigaldus-ja ajami juurde kuuluvas kasutusjuhendis äratoodud 
nõudeid. Kasutajale üle anda:
Üldnõuded1. 

Ajami peab paigaldama ja seadistama vastav spetsialist, kes tunneb 
kodumajapidamises kasutatavaid seadmeid.
Paigaldaja peab informeerima kasutajat ajami ja selle juurde kuuluvate 
lisatarvikute kohustuslikust hooldusest. Ta peab ära näitama hooldust, 
väljavahetamist või kontrolli vajavad elemendid.
Somfy ajami pöördemoment, tööaeg ja kiirus peavad sobima tootega, 
mille juures seda kasutatakse : Somfy müügiesindaja pakub teile vastavalt 
kasutuseesmärgile tervet valikut ajameid.

  Kasutage ainult Somfy kataloogi lisatarvikuid (ajami osad, alus jne). Tarvikute  -
koodid saate Somfy esindajalt.
  Valitud ajamiga sobiva/sobivate juhtimiskeskuse/keskuste leidmiseks lähtuge  -
Somfy dokumentatsioonist.
  Piirkondades, kus voolukatkestused on sagedased, tuleb paigaldada  -
hädaabisüsteem või generaator.
  Fikseeritud juhtimiskeskused tuleb paigaldada nähtavasse kohta. -
  Hädaabisüsteemiga ajamitel ei tohi liikuma panev osa (näiteks vänt) asuda  -
kõrgemal kui 180 cm.
  Elektriühendus peab olema teostatud üle omnipolaarse lüliti, et vool katkeks  -
kõikides aktiivsetes juhtides korraga (minimaalne kontaktide vahe: 3,5 mm).
  Juhul kui teostatakse ümberehitus-või remonditöid, eemaldage või jätke kõrvale  -

kõik elemendid, mida motoriseeritud liikumise juures vaja ei ole (rull, riivid, talid, 
vedrud jne). Kontrollige toodet, mille külge te ajami paigaldate: osade kinnitusi, 
nende tõketeta liikumist, kulumist jne.
  Seinu läbivate kaablite kaitseks tuleb paigaldada isoleeriv läbiviik. -
  Juhul kui toitejuhe on viga saanud, asendage see täpselt samasuguse uue  -
juhtmega. Kui juhet pole võimalik eemaldada, viige ajam müügijärgsele 
teenindusele tagasi, et vältida ohuolukordi.
  Kui ajamit kasutatakse välistingimustes ja toitejuhe on H05VVF tüüpi, peab  -
viimane olema UV-kiirguse eest kaitstud ümbrises (nt toru sees).
  Juhtmed tuleb kinnitada nii, et need ei puutuks kokku liikuvate osadega. -
  Jätke ajami toitejuhe hõlpsasti ligipääsetavasse kohta : seda peab saama  -
lihtsalt asendada.
Rulooluugi	või	ribakardina	paigaldamine	2. 

Rulooluugi või ribakardina paigaldus on turvaline, kui täidetud on vähemalt üks 
järgnevatest tingimustest (EN 13659 ja EN 60 335-2-97):

  Rulooluuki saab 4 cm võrra üles tõsta, kui rakendada selle kõige alumisele  -
ribile, mis on täiesti avatud asendist 16 cm kaugusel, 15 kg--list ülessuunas 
jõudu, ning ruloo avanemiskiirus viimasel 40 cm on alla 0,2 m/s.
  Rulood juhitakse mittelukustatava seadmega, mis asub ruloo läheduses, ent  -
eemal kõigist liikuvatest osadest ja mitte kõrgemal kui 150 cm.
  Muljumisohu tsoon on maast või mis tahes läbikäigutsoonist vähemalt 250  -
cm kõrgusel.
  Rulooluuk on varustatud turvaseadisega, mis teeb võimatuks sellega  -
kokkupuutumise muljumisohu tsoonis (seadist saab eemaldada ainult 
tööriistadega).
  Muljumisohu tsoonis on piirdele avalduv jõud väiksem kui 15 kg ning  -
avanemiskiirus alla 0,2 m/s. Katuseakende rulooluukide korral peab ajam 
peatama ning käivitama 5 sekundi jooksul selle automaatse tagasirullimise. 
Selle aja jooksul ei tohi maksimaalne jõud olla 2 sekundi vältel üle 25 kg ja 
keskmine jõud, mis arvutatakse 5 sekundi lõikes, üle 15 kg.
  A_uurmustriga rulooluukide avad peavad olema nii väikesed, et inimese sõrm  -
sinna vahele ei mahu. See tingimus on täidetud, kui 5 mm läbimõõduga tikk 
avadest läbi ei mahu.
Markiisi	paigaldamine	3. 

Markiisi (tugivarte või külgsiinidega) paigaldus on turvaline, kui täidetud on vähemalt 
üks järgnevatest tingimustest (EN 13561, EN 13120 ja EN 60 335-2-97):

  Tugivartega markiisi korral peab selle alumine tala markiisi lahtises asendis  -
olema vähemalt 40 cm kaugusel fikseeritud osast. Juhtsiinidega markiisi korral 
peab selle alumine tala markiisi lahtises asendis olema vähemalt 7 cm kaugusel 
juhtrullikutest (või mis tahes fikseeritud piirdest).
  Markiisi juhitakse mittelukustatava juhtimiskeskusega, mis asub ruloo läheduses,  -
ent eemal kõigist liikuvatest osadest ja mitte kõrgemal kui 150 cm.
  Muljumis-või lõikehaavade saamise ohu tsoon on maast või mis tahes  -
läbikäigutsoonist vähemalt 250 cm kõrgusel.
  Ruloo on varustatud turvaseadmega, mis teeb võimatuks sellega kokkupuute,  -
lõikehaavade- või muljumisohu (seadist saab eemaldada ainult tööriistadega).
  Alumine tala liigub ainult raskusjõu mõjul ja selle kaal on alla 15 kg. -

II.   OLULISED TURVANÕUDED
Hoiatus: inimeste turvalisuse huvides tuleb kinni pidada kõikidest juhistest.
Hoidke	käesolevad	juhised	alles.

  Paigaldaja peab teid informeerima vajalike hooldustoimingute suhtes. -
  Somfy soovitab paigaldada ajamiga toote või toodete grupi juurde vähemalt  -
ühe juhtimiskeskuse.
  Käesolevat seadet ei tohi kasutada lapsed ega isikud, kelle füüsilised,  -
motoorsed või vaimsed võimed seda ei luba ja kel pole seadmega töötamisel 
kogemusi, välja arvatud järelevaataja või vastutava isiku juuresolekul ning 
peale juhiste selgitamist. Tuleb jälgida, et lapsed seadmega ei mängiks. 
  Ärge lubage lastel fikseeritud juhtimisseadistega mängida. Hoidke  -
kaugjuhtimisseadiseid lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
  Hädaabisüsteemi tohib kasutada ainult voolukatkestuse korral. Eramute korral  -
soovitab Somfy paigaldada elamu peale vähemalt ühe hädaabisüsteemi.
  Kontrollige ajamiga toodet selle liikumise kestel ning hoidke inimesed sellest  -
eemal, kuni liikumine on täielikult peatunud.
  Ühendage ajam vooluvõrgust lahti, kui selle läheduses toimuvad  -
hooldustoimingud (näiteks aknapesu).
  Ärge kasutage ajamit, kui tootele on tekkinud jää, välja arvatud juhul, kui ajam  -
on varustatud jääkaitsega.
  Kontrollige süsteemi sageli, et avastada kohe mis tahes töötõrked või kulumine.  -
Ärge kasutage süsteemi, kui seda on vaja parandada või reguleerida.

 HR   SIGURNOSNA	UPUTSTVA	KOJIH	SE	POTREBNO	
PRIDRŽAVATI

Za cijevnu ili kvadratnu motorizaciju namijenjenu pokretnim roletama, tendama 
s ručnim upravljanjem, vanjskim sjenilma i venecijanerima, unutarnjim sjenilima 
i venecijanerima (ili slično), suncobranima, zaslonima (prema odredbama EN 
12216 norme).
Svaka uporaba različita od one koju je odredio Somfy je neprihvatljiva. 
Nepoštovanje uputa navedenih u ovim uputstvima oslobađa tvrtku Somfy od bilo 
kakve odgovornosti i poništava garanciju na proizvod.
Ako se pri ugradnji motora pojave bilo kakve nedoumice ili ako imate dodatna 
pitanja, posjetite našu internetsku stranicu www.somfy.com ili se obratite Somfy 
zastupniku (vidi popis u ovom dokumentu).
I.   VAŽNE	SIGURNOSNE	UPUTE	ZA	UGRADNJU
Upozorenje: neispravna ugradnja može prouzročiti teške ozljede. Potrebno je 
slijediti sve upute za ugradnju kao i one za uporabu, priložene u ovim uputstvima. 
Potrebno ih je uručiti korisniku.
Opća	uputstva1. 

Motor mora ugraditi i podesiti stručna osoba za ugradnju motora i automatizaciju.
Instalater mora informirati korisnika o neophodnosti provedbe održavanja 
motoriziranog proizvoda i njegove dodatne opreme. Dužan je i točno navesti 
koje je dijelove potrebno održavati, zamijeniti ili provjeravati.
Spoj, vijek trajanja i brzina uređaja na motorni pogon Somfy trebaju biti u skladu 
s karakteristikama proizvoda na motorni pogon: Vaš Somfy zastupnik će Vam 
omogućiti da odaberete jednu od metoda odabira motora za ugradnju.

  Koristiti jedino originalnu Somfy dodatnu opremu (kolo, krunica, nosač, itd.)  -
kao dodatak proizvodu. Popis dodatne opreme dostupan je kod vašeg Somfy 
zastupnika.
  Da bi saznali odgovarajuću/e točku/e pokretanja odabranog uređaja na motorni  -
pogon, pogledajte što je navedeno u Somfy dokumentaciji.
  U područjima u kojima dolazi do čestog nestanka struje, potrebno je instalirati  -
pomoćni mehanizam ili osigurati zamijenski izvor napajanja,.
  Fiksne upravljačke uređaje ugradite na vidljivo mjesto. -
  Za motore koji imaju pomoćni mehanizam, dio mehanizma (npr. poluga) mora  -
biti ugrađen na visinu ne manju od 1,80 m. 
  Višepolni prekidač tj. uređaj koji omogućava prekid strujnog napajanja svakog  -
aktivnog vodiča istovremeno (minimalni razmak otvaranja kontakta: 3,5 mm) 
posavite što je bliže moguće izvoru napajanja.

  Za vrijeme renoviranja ili modernizacije, uklonite ili stavite izvan funkcije sve što  -
nije potrebno ili nije više potrebno za rad motornog pogona (opruge, kočnice, 
dizalice, opruge, itd.). Provjerite je li proizvod koji namjeravate motorizirati na 
motorni pogon u dobrom stanju: pričvršćenost sastavnih dijelova, blokiranje, 
istrošenost proizvoda, itd.
  Zaštiti kablove koji prelaze preko zida izolacijskim kanalicama. -
  Ako su kabel ili priključak napajanja oštećeni, potrebno ih je zamijeniti identičnim.  -
Ako kabel nije moguće rastaviti, potrebno je uređaj na motorni pogon vratiti u 
servis kako bi se izbjegla bilo kakva nezgoda.
  Ako se motor koristi na otvorenom prostoru i ako je kabel napajanja koji se  -
koristi tip-a HO5VVF, kabel je potrebno ugraditi u cijev otpornu na UV zrake, 
na primjer u žlijeb.
  Pričvrstite kablove kako bi se izbjegao svaki kontakt s dijelovima u radu. -
  Omogućite pristup kabelu napajanja uređaja na motorni pogon: mora ga se  -
moći jednostavno zamijeniti.
Ugradnja	pokretnih	roleta	ili	zastora	venecijanera2. 

Postavljanje pokretnih roleta ili zastora venecijanera je sigurno ako je barem jedan 
od sljedećih uvjeta zadovoljen (EN 13659 i EN 60 335-2-97):

  Spojnica pokretne rolete može biti podignuta 4 cm kada je snaga od 15 kg  -
usmjerena prema gore, na zadnji režanj, smješten 16 cm od položaja u kojem 
je ista potpuno spuštena (raširena), s prosječnom brzinom spuštanja spojnice 
u zadnjih 40 cm manjom od 0,2 m/s.
  Pokretnom roletom se upravlja pomoću upravljačkog uređaja koji nema  -
blokadu, a postavljen je u rasponu zatvaranja, ali udaljen od pokretnih dijelova 
i na minimalnoj visini od 1,5 m.
  Dio na kojem se roleta skuplja nalazi se na visini većoj od 2,5 m u odnosu na  -
pod ili svaku razinu stalnog pristupa. 
  Pokretna roleta je opremljena sigurnosnim uređajem koji sprečava svaki  -
kontakt u dijelu gdje je ista skupljena (sigurnosni uređaj je nemoguće rastaviti 
bez alata).
  U dijelu gdje se roleta skuplja, snaga guranja prepreke je manja od 15 kg dok  -
je prosječna brzina spuštanja manja od 0,2 m/s. Za pokretne rolete krovnih 
prozora, uređaj na motorni pogon mora zaustaviti kretanje spojnice i unutar 5 s 
započeti s automatskim kretanjem unazad. U tom vremenu maksimalna snaga 
guranja ne smije biti veća od 25 kg i ne smije trajati dulje od 2 s dok prosječna 
snaga guranja u trajanju od 5 s, mora biti manja od 15 kg.
  Sve pokretne rolete s šupljikavim režnjevima (ili režnjevima s otvorima) moraju  -
imati otvore u koje nije moguće uvući prst. Taj uvjet je zadovoljen ako kroz 
otvore ne može proći ništa što je manje od promjera 5 mm.

Postavljanje	tendi3. 
Postavljanje tendi (na ručno ili daljinsko upravljanje) je sigurno ako je barem 
jedan od sljedećih uvjeta zadovoljen (EN 13561, EN 13120 i EN 60 335-2-97):

  -Za tende s ručnim upravljanjem drška se, kada je tenda spuštena, nalazi  -
najmanje 40 cm od pričvršćenog dijela. Za tende s daljinskim upravljanjem 
drška se nalazi najmanje 7 cm od bilo kakve čvrste prepreke.
  Tendom se upravlja pomoću upravljačkog uređaja koji nema blokadu, a  -
postavljen je u rasponu zatvaranja, na minimalnoj visini od 1,50 m.
  Dio na kojem se roleta skuplja ili dio presjeka rolete nalazi se na visini većoj od  -
2,5 m u odnosu na pod ili svaku razinu stalnog pristupa.
  Tenda je opremljena sigurnosnim uređajem koji sprečava svaki kontakt u dijelu  -
gdje je ista skupljena (sigurnosni uređaj je nemoguće rastaviti bez alata).
  Dršku je moguće pomicati silom gravitacije a težina iste je manja od 15 kg. -

II.   VAŽNE	SIGURNOSNE	UPUTE
Upozorenje: za sigurnost osoba važno je pridržavati se svih uputa.
Sačuvati	ove	upute.

  Instalater Vas je dužan obavijestiti o postupcima nužnim za održavanje proizvoda. -
  Somfy preporuča ugradnju barem jednog upravljačkog uređaja u blizini jednog ili  -
grupe proizvoda na motorni pogon.
  Uređaj ne smiju upotrebljavati osobe (ili djeca) smanjenih psihofizičkih sposobnosti  -
ili s nedovoljnim iskustvom i znanjem, ako ih pažljivo ne nadziru i daju im upute 
osobe zadužene za njihovu sigurnost. Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako se ne bi 
igrala uređajem. 
  Nemojte dopuštati djeci da se igraju s pričvršćenim upravljačkim uređajima.  -
Daljinske upravljače držite izvan dohvata djece.
  Pomoćni mehanizam koristite samo u slučaju kvara energetske mreže. Ako se  -
radi o smještaju u stanu, Somfy preporuča ugradnju barem jednog pomoćnog 
mehanizma po domaćinstvu.
  Nadgledajte proizvod na motorni pogon dok je u radu a od njega se udaljite u onom  -
trenutku kada je u potpunosti ugašen.
  Uređaj na motorni pogon je potrebno isključiti iz struje za vrijeme provedbe procesa  -
održavanja (npr. čišćenja prozora).
  Izbjegavajte uporabu proizvoda u slučaju zaleđivanja proizvoda na motorni pogon  -
osim u slučaju kada motor ima zaštitu od zaleđivanja
  Redovito provjeravajte sustav kako bi pravovremeno otkrili slabo uravnoteženje ili  -
znakove istrošenosti. Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod na motorni pogon u slučaju kada 
je istom potreban popravak.

 SR   OBAVEZNE	MERE	BEZBEDNOSTI 
Primenjuje se za cevaste ili četvrtaste pokretače roletni, manuelne zavese, 
spoljne roletne i venecijanere, unutrašnje roletne i venecijanere (ili slično), tende i 
drvene venecijanere (prema terminologiji Norma EN 12216).
Svako rukovanje koje nije u skladu sa uputstvima određenim od strane Somfy-a 
nije ispravno. Neispravno rukovanje kao i nepoštovanje uputstava iz ovog 
prospekta isključuje odgovornost i garanciju Somfy-a.
U slučaju nedoumice prilikom instaliranja motora ili ukoliko vam zatrebaju dodatne 
informacije, posetite Web lokaciju www.somfy.com ili se obratite osoblju Somfy-a 
(obratiti se na kontakte podružnica iz ovog kataloga).
I.   VAŽNA	SIGURNOSNA	UPUTSTVA	ZA	INSTALACIJU
Upozorenje: neispravna instalacija može dovesti do ozbiljnih povreda. Sledite 
sva uputstva za instalaciju, kao i ona koja se nalaze u priloženom uputstvu za 
rukovanje.
Opšta	uputstva1. 

Motor mora da instalira i osposobi lice stručno za motorizaciju i automatizaciju 
stambenih objekata.
Stručno lice bi trebalo da informiše korisnika o neophodnosti održavanja 
motorizovanog proizvoda i njegove prateće opreme. Potrebno je da jasno 
naznači delove koji zahtevaju održavanje, zamenu ili proveru ispravnosti.
Rad, dužina trajanja i brzina Somfy motorizacije moraju da budu kompatibilni sa 
karakteristikama motorizovanog proizvoda : službenik iz Somfy-a će vam pružiti 
metodu izbora motora prema upotrebi.

  Za opremanje proizvoda upotrebljavati isključivo prateću opremu (točak, kruna,  -
nosač…itd) preporučene od strane Somfy-a. Reference za prateću opremu 
možete uvek dobiti od službenika Somfy-a.
  Da biste se upoznali sa uređajem za upravljanje kompatibilnim sa izabranom  -
motorizacijom, pogledajte Somfy katalog.
  Za krajeve sa čestim prekidima u napajanju električnom energijom neophodna je  -
instalacija pomoćnog pokretača ili obezbeđivanje alternativnog izvora energije.
  Fiksirane uređaje za upravljanje instalirajte tako da budu vidljivi. -
  Kod motora koji sadrže neki pomoćni pokretač, taj pokretač (npr. ručica) mora  -
biti instaliran na visini manjoj od 180 cm.
  Postaviti uređaj koji omogućava prekidanje snabdevanja električnom energijom  -
svih aktivnih provodnika istovremeno (minimalna udaljenost otvora kontakata: 
3,5 mm), ispred električnog kola.

  Prilikom osvežavanja ili renoviranja stambenog objekta potrebno je skinuti ili  -
staviti van upotrebe sve što nije neophodno za motorizovani rad (vitao, kočnice, 
dizač, opruge itd.). Proveriti stanje motorizovanog proizvoda: pričvršćenost 
delova, blokiranost, istrošenost proizvoda itd.
  Zaštitite kablove koji prolaze kroz pregradni pomoću izolacionog kabla. -
  Ukoliko je kabl ili prekidač oštećen potrebno je zameniti ga novim. Ukoliko nije  -
moguće zameniti kabl, najbezbednije je da se motorizovani deo vrati u servis.
  Ukoliko je reč o spoljašnjem motoru i ukoliko je kabl za struju tipa H05VVF,  -
trebalo bi smestiti kabl u vod otporan na UV zrake, na primer ispod cevi.
  Povežite kablove kako biste izbegli kontakt sa pokretnim delovima. -
  Radi lakše zamene kabla za motorizaciju, potrebno je da bude pristupačan. -
Postavljanje	pokretnih	roletni	ili	venecijanskih	zavesa2. 

Postavljanje pokretnih roletni ili venecijanskih zavesa će biti bezbedno ukoliko je 
ispunjen jedan od sledećih uslova (EN 13659 i EN 60 335-2-97):

  Platno pokretne zavese može da se digne od 4 cm dok se težina od 15 kg  -
nalazi gore na krajnoj lameli, koja se nalazi na 16 cm u potpuno raširenom 
obliku sa prosečnom brzinom širenja platna poslednjih 40 cm, brzinom ispod 
0.2 m/s.
  Pokretnom roletnom se upravlja preko komandne jedinice bez zaključavanja,  -
koja je instalirana u cilju zatvaranja, a udaljena je od pokretnih delova i na 
minimalnoj je visini od 1.50 m.
  Mesto sakupljanja se nalazi na visini većoj od 2.50 m u odnosu na pod ili na  -
bilo koji uvek dostupan nivo.
  Pokretna zavesa je opremljena bezbednosnim uređajem koji onemogućava  -
bilo kakav kontakt u zoni sakupljanja (sigurnosni uređaj nije moguće rastaviti 
bez alata).
  U zoni sakupljanja, snaga pritiska na prepreku je manja od 15 kg, a brzina  -
širenja platna manja je od 0.2 m/s. Za pokretne roletne kod krovnih prozora, 
motorizacija bi trebalo da zaustavi kretanje platna i kroz 5 s da započne 
automatsko kretanje u suprotnom pravcu. Tokom tog perioda, snaga 
maksimalnog potiska ne bi trebalo da pređe 25 kg tokom više od 2 s, a prosečan 
potisak izračunat u periodu od 5 s trebalo bi da bude manji od 15 kg.
  Sve pokretne roletne sa rupičastim lamelama trebalo bi da imaju rupice kroz  -
koje ne može da prođe prst. Ovaj uslov je ispunjen ukoliko kroz rupice ne može 
da prođe objekat prečnika 5 mm.
Postavljanje	zavesa3. 

Postavljanje zavesa (ručnih ili vođenih) je bezbedno ukoliko je ispunjen jedan od 
sledećih uslova (EN 13561, EN 13120 I EN 60 335-2-97):

  Za ručne zavese, osovina se nalazi bar 40 cm od fiksiranog dela kada je zavesa  -
raširena. Za vođene zavese, osovina se nalazi bar 7 cm od točka za upravljanje 
(ili nekog drugog fiksiranog dela).
  Zavesom se upravlja preko upravljača bez zaključavanja koji je instaliran u cilju  -
zatvaranja i udaljen od pokretnih delova, a nalazi se na minimalnoj visini od 1.50 m.
  Zona sakupljanja ili presecanja nalazi se na visini većoj od 2.50 m u odnosu na  -
pod ili neki uvek dostupan nivo.
  Zavesa je opremljena bezbednosnim uređajem koji onemogućuje kontakt u zoni  -
presecanja ili sakupljanja (sigurnosni uređaj nije moguće rastaviti bez alata).
  Osovina se pomera samo usled delovanja sile zemljine teže i njena masa je  -
manja od 15 kg.

II.   VAŽNE	SIGURNOSNE	MERE
Upozorenje: radi bezbednosti važno je poštovati sva uputstva.
Sačuvajte	ova	uputstva.

  Lice koje vrši instalaciju trebalo bi da vas informiše o neophodnim radnjama  -
u vezi sa održavanjem.
  Somfy preporučuje prisustvo bar jedne kontrolne jedinice u blizini motorizovanog  -
proizvoda ili grupe motorizovanih proizvoda.
  Ovaj uređaj nije namenjen za upotrebu od strane lica (i dece) sa smanjenim  -
fizičkim, čulnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, 
osim ako ih nadzire ili pruža uputstva za upotrebu uređaja lice odgovorno za 
njihovu bezbednost.  
Deca se moraju nadgledati da ne bi mogla da se igraju sa uređajem.
  Ne dozvoliti deci da se igraju sa fiksiranim uređajima za upravljanje. Uređaje za  -
upravljanje držite van domašaja dece.
  Upotrebljavati pomoćni kontrolni sistem samo u slučaju kvara glavnog. Ukoliko  -
je reč o privatnom smeštaju, Somfy preporučuje instaliranje bar jednog 
pomoćnog kontrolnog sistema po stambenom objektu.
  Pratite rad motorizovanog proizvoda i udaljite prisutne osobe sve dok se  -
motorizovani proizvod u potpunosti ne zatvori.
  Isključiti uređaj iz struje prilikom održavanja objekata (na primer, pranje  -
prozora).
  Izbegavati rukovanje motorizovanim proizvodom ako se na njemu pojavi led,  -
osim ukoliko motor ima ugrađenu zaštitu od zaleđivanja
  Često proveravajte instalaciju kako biste na vreme otkrili neki nedostatak ili  -
znakove koji ukazuju na istrošenost. Nemojte koristiti motorizovani proizvod 
ukoliko je neophodno održavanje ili popravka.

 LV 	DROŠĪBAS	NORĀDES,	KAS	OBLIGĀTI	JĀIEVĒRO 
Cauruļu vai kasešu sistēmas motorizācija, kas paredzēta rullo žalūzijām, audekla 
nojumēm, āra žalūzijām un paceļajamām jeb romiešu žalūzijām, iekštelpu 
žalūzijām un paceļajamām jeb romiešu žalūzijām (vai tām pielīdzināmām 
aizlaidnēm), saules aizsargiem (pēc standarta EN 12216 terminoloģijas), 
žalūzijām. Izmantošana mērķiem, ko nav noteicis Somfy, nav atļauta. Šādā, 
kā arī jebkuru šīs rokasgrāmatas instrukciju neievērošanas gadījumā, Somfy 
nenodrošina garantiju un neuzņemas atbildību.
Ja motora uzstādīšanas gaitā rodas šaubas vai nepieciešama papildinformācija, 
skatiet interneta mājaslapu www.somfy.com vai sazinieties ar savu Somfy 
kontaktpersonu (filiāļu koordinātes norādītas šajā dokumentā).
I.   SVARĪGAS	UZSTĀDĪŠANAS	DROŠĪBAS	INSTRUKCIJAS
Ievērojiet: nepareiza uzstādīšana var radīt smagus ievainojumus. Ievērojiet 
visas uzstādīšanas instrukcijas, kā arī tās, kas atrodamas pievienotajā lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatā. Tā jāatdod lietotājam.
Vispārīgas	norādes1. 

Motors jāuzstāda un jānoregulē montierim, kurš ir profesionālis motoru un 
mājokļa automatizēšanas jomā.
Montierim jāinformē lietotājs par nepieciešamību nodrošināt glabāšanas 
nodalījumu motorizētajai ierīcei un piederumiem, kas ar to saistīti. Viņam 
jāprecizē detaļas, kurām nepieciešama apkope, nomaiņa vai pārbaude.
Somfy motora griešanās momentam, darbības ilgumam un motora ātruma jaudai 
jāsakrīt ar motorizētās ierīces specifikāciju: jūsu Somfy kontaktpersona ieteiks 
metodi, kā izvēlēties piemērotākos motorus.

  Izmantojiet tikai piederumus (ritentiņus, gredzenus, balstus u.c), ko produkta  -
aprīkošanai ieteicis Somfy. Uzziņas par piederumiem pieejamas pie Somfy 
kontaktpersonas.
  Lai uzzinātu, kāds(-i) vadības punkts(-i) savienojams(-i) ar izvēlēto motoru,  -
skatiet Somfy instrukciju.
  Reģionos, kuros bieži notiek strāvas pārrāvumi, nepieciešama mehāniskā  -
rezerves vadības ierīce vai enerģijas aizvietotājs.
  Fiksētās vadības iekārtas uzstādiet redzamā vietā. -
  Motoriem, kuros integrēta mehāniskā rezerves vadības ierīce, tās detaļas  -
(piemēram, kloķis) jāuzstāda augstumā, kas nav zemāks par 1,80 m.
  Jau iepriekš paredziet elektriskajai strāvai visu polu pārrāvuma ierīci, tas  -
ir, ierīci, kas ļauj vienlaicīgi pārtraukt elektrības piegādi katram aktīvajam 

vadītājam (minimālais kontaktu atvēruma attālums ir 3,5 mm).
  Modernizācijas vai renovācijas būvlaukumos noņemiet vai izslēdziet visu,  -
kam vairs nav nepieciešama motora darbība (tinēju, slēdzeni, vinču, atsperes 
u.c). Pārbaudiet, vai motorizētās ierīces ir labā stāvoklī: detaļu stiprinājumi, 
ieķīlēšanās, produkta nolietotība u.c.
  Aizsargājiet kabeļus, kas šķērso sienas, ar izolējošo kabeļu klājumu. -
  Ja barošanas kabelis ir bojāts, tas jāaizstāj ar identisku. Ja kabelis nav  -
noņemams, atdodiet motoru servisā, lai izvairītos no riska.
  Ja motors tiek izmantots ārā un barošanas kabelis ir H05VVF tipa, ievietojiet  -
kabeli caurulē ar UV staru aizsardzību, piemēram, zem notekcaurules.
  Nostipriniet kabeļus tā, lai izvairītos no jebkāda kontakta ar kustīgām detaļām. -
  Atstājiet motora barošanas kabeli viegli pieejamu - lai to varētu viegli nomainīt. -
Rullo	žalūziju	vai	paceļamo	jeb	romiešu	žalūziju	uzstādīšana2. 

Rullo žalūziju vai paceļamo jeb romiešu žalūziju uzstādīšana ir droša, ja tiek 
ievērots vismaz viens no šiem nosacījumiem (EN 13659 un EN 60-335-1-97).

  Rullo žalūziju segumu var pacelt par 4 cm, ja augšā uz pēdējās plāksnītes, kas  -
novietota 16 cm attālumā no pilnīgi izritinātas žalūzijas pozīcijas, tiek pielikts 
spēks, kas nepieciešams 15 kg smaguma pacelšanai, ja vidējais seguma 
izritināšanas ātrums pēdējos 40 cm ir mazāks par 0,2 m/s.
  Rullo žalūzijas tiek vadītas no nenoslēgta vadības punkta, kas no žalūzijām ir  -
redzams, bet atrodas nostāk no kustīgajām detaļām - vismaz 1,50 m augstumā.
  Saritināšanas zona atrodas augstumā, kas ir virs 2,50 m attiecībā pret grīdu vai  -
jebkuru līmeni, kuram var vienmēr piekļūt.
  Rullo žalūzijas aprīkotas ar drošības ierīci, kas nepieļauj jebkādu kontaktu ar  -
saritināšanas zonu (drošības ierīce nav noņemama bez darbarīkiem).
  Saritināšanas zonā šķēršļa celtspēja ir mazāka par 15 kg un iekšējā seguma  -
nolaišanas ātrums mazāks par 0,2 m/s. Jumta logu rullo žalūziju motoram 
jāapstādina seguma kustība un 5 sekunžu laikā automātiski jāuzsāk kustība 
pretējā virzienā. Šajā laikā maksimālā celtspēja nedrīkst pārsniegt 25 kg ilgāk 
par 2 sekundēm, un vidējai celtspējai, kas aprēķināta 5 sekunžu periodā, jābūt 
mazākai par 15 kg.
  Visām plāksnīšu seguma ažūra rullo žalūzijām jābūt caurumojumam, kur nevar  -
ielikt pirkstu. Šis noteikums ir ievērots, ja nevar ievietot stieni 5 mm diametrā.
Audekla	nojumes	uzstādīšana3. 

Audekla nojumes (ar balstu vai virzītāju vadotni) uzstādīšana tiek uzskatīta par 
drošu, ja tiek ievērots vismaz viens no šiem nosacījumiem (EN 13561, EN 13120 
un EN 60 335-2-97).

  Nojumēm ar balstu noslogojuma stienim jāatrodas vismaz 40 cm attālumā no  -
fiksētās daļas, kad nojume ir izlaistā stāvoklī. Nojumei ar vadotni noslogojuma 
stienim jāatrodas vismaz 7 cm attālumā no vadotnes veltņiem (vai kāda cita 
fiksēta šķēršļa).
  Nojume tiek vadīta no nenoslēgta vadības punkta, kas uzstādīts vietā, no kuras  -
var redzēt nojumi, un vismaz 1,5 m augstumā.
  Saritināšanas vai sabīdīšanas zona atrodas vismaz 2,50 m augstumā virs  -
zemes vai virs citas pastāvīgas piekļuves vietas.
  Nojume ir aprīkota ar drošības ierīci, kas nepieļauj kontaktu sabīdīšanas vai  -
saritināšanas zonā (drošības ierīce nav noņemama bez darbarīkiem).
  Noslogojuma stienis pārvietojas tikai, pateicoties gravitācijai, un tā masa ir  -
mazāka par 15 kg.

II.   NOZĪMĪGAS	DROŠĪBAS	INSTRUKCIJAS
Ievērojiet: lai nodrošinātu cilvēku drošību, ir svarīgi ievērot visas instrukcijas.
Saglabājiet	šīs	instrukcijas.

  Montierim jūs jāinformē par nepieciešamajām apkopes procedūrām. -
  Somfy iesaka vismaz viena vadības punkta ierīkošanu motorizētās ierīces vai  -
motorizēto ierīču grupas tuvumā.
  Šo ierīci aizliegts izmantot personām ar nepietiekamām fiziskajām, maņu vai  -
garīgajām spējām (tostarp bērniem) vai arī personām ar nepietiekamu pieredzi 
vai zināšanām, ja persona, kas atbildīga par to drošību, nav tās iepazīstinājusi ar 
ierīces lietošanu un nav iemācījusi šo ierīci lietot.  
Neļaujiet bērniem izmantot ierīci bez uzraudzības.
  Neatstājiet bērnus spēlējamies ar fiksētajām vadības ierīcēm. Novietojiet tālvadības  -
ierīces tā, lai bērni nevarētu tām piekļūt.
  Mehānisko rezerves vadības ierīci izmantojiet tikai sektora bojājuma gadījumā.  -
Ja ierīce atrodas telpās, Somfy iesaka uzstādīt vismaz vienu mehānisko rezerves 
vadības ierīci mājā.
  Uzraugiet motorizēto ierīci, kamēr tā kustas, un neļaujiet cilvēkiem tai tuvoties,  -
kamēr motorizētā ierīce nav pilnīgi apstājusies.
  Atvienojiet motoru no elektrības padeves, ja netālu no tā notiek uzkopšanas darbi  -
(piemēram, stiklu tīrīšana).
  Nedariet neko tādu, kas varētu radīt apledojumu uz motorizētās ierīces, izņemot  -
gadījumus, ja motors ir aizsargāts pret aizsalšanu.
  Pārbaudiet ierīci biežāk, lai novērstu jebkuras nepietiekama līdzsvara vai citas  -
nolietošanās pazīmes. Neizmantojiet motorizēto ierīci, ja tai nepieciešams remonts 
vai noregulēšana.

 CS 		BEZPEČNOSTNÍ	POKYNY,	KTERÉ	JE	
BEZPODMÍNEČNĚ	NUTNÉ	DODRŽOVAT

Pokyny se týkají trubkových a pravoúhlých pohonů, určených pro rolety, markýzy, 
venkovní žaluzie, interiérové žaluzie a podobné prvky), stínicí systémy, rolety 
(podle terminologie normy ČSN EN 12216).
Jakékoli jiné použití mimo oblast, uvedenou firmou Somfy, není ve shodě s 
určením výrobku. Takové použití - stejně jako nedodržení některého z pokynů 
v tomto návodu - bude mít za následek odmítnutí odpovědnosti za výrobek a 
neplatnost záruky od firmy Somfy.
V případě jakýchkoli pochybností během instalace motoru nebo pokud budete 
potřebovat další informace, navštivte webové stránky www.somfy.com nebo 
se obraťte na svého prodejce Somfy (seznam prodejců naleznete v tomto 
dokumentu).
I.   DŮLEŽITÉ	BEZPEČNOSTNÍ	POKYNY	PRO	INSTALACI	
Upozornění: Nesprávná instalace nebo nedodržení pokynů by mohly vést k 
vážným zraněním osob. Dodržte všechny pokyny k instalaci včetně těch, které 
jsou uvedeny v přiloženém návodu k použití. Všechny pokyny a návody pak 
předejte uživateli.
	Obecné	pokyny1. 

Motor musí nainstalovat a seřídit odborný pracovník, proškolený na montáž 
motorizovaných stínicích systémů a řízení.
Odborný pracovník, provádějící instalaci, musí uživatele informovat o nutnosti 
údržby motorem poháněného výrobku a souvisejícího příslušenství. Musí přesně 
uvést části výrobku, které je nutné udržovat, vyměňovat nebo kontrolovat.
Krouticí moment, jmenovitá doba činnosti a rychlost motoru Somfy musejí 
odpovídat parametrům výrobku, který má být motorem poháněn: váš prodejce 
Somfy má k dispozici prostředky pro výběr motoru pro danou aplikaci.

  Ke kompletaci výrobku používejte výhradně takové příslušenství (adaptér,  -
unášeč, uložení atd.), určené firmou Somfy. Informace získáte od distributora 
výrobků Somfy.
  Informace o tom, které ovládací prvky jsou kompatibilní s vybraným motorem,  -
najdete v dokumentaci Somfy.
  V místech, kde často dochází k výpadkům elektřiny, je nutné instalovat nouzový  -
ovládací mechanismus nebo náhradní zdroj energie.
  Pevně instalované ovládací prvky musí být umístěny viditelně. -
  Pro motory, vybavené nouzovým ovládacím mechanismem musí být instalován  -
ovládací prvek (například klika) ve výšce maximálně 1,80 m.

  Elektrický přívod musí být osazen vícepólo-vým odpojovačem, odpojujícím  -
současně (minimální vzdálenost rozpojených kontaktů 3,5 mm).
  V případě modernizace nebo renovace odstraňte nebo vyřaďte všechno, co  -
už nebude nutné pro funkci zařízení po zabudování pohonu (naviják, západky, 
pružiny atd.). Ověřte, zda výrobek, který chcete motorizovat, je v dobrém stavu: 
upevnění prvků, zadrhávání, opotřebení atd.
  Kabely protažené stěnou opatřete chrá-ničkou. -
  Jestliže je kabel nebo napájecí vodič poškozen, vyměňte jej za stejný. Jestliže  -
kabel nelze demontovat, zašlete pohon do opravny, abyste vyloučili jakékoli 
nebezpečí.
  Pokud motor používáte venku a pokud napájecí kabel je typ H05VVF, opatřete  -
jej ochranou proti UV záření, například chráničkou.
  Kabely veďte tak, aby se nemohly dotknout žádné pohyblivé části. -
  Kabely napájející motor nechejte přístupné: musí být snadno vyměnitelné. -
	Instalace	rolet	nebo	venkovních	žaluzií2. 

Instalace rolet nebo venkovních žaluzií je bezpečná, pokud je splněna alespoň 
jedna z následujících podmínek (ČSN EN 13659 a ČSN EN 60 335-2-97):

  Spodní hrany rolety se umístí přibližně 16 cm od zcela rozvinuté polohy. Síla  -
o velikosti 150 N, působící na spodní hranu rolety směrem nahoru, vyvolá 
posunutí spodní hrany o nejméně 4 cm. Průměrná rychlost roztahování clony 
v posledních 40 cm pohybu musí být menší než 0,2 m/s.
  Roleta je ovládána jednopolohovým spínačem (tj. bez aretace), který musí být  -
umístěn tak, aby od něj byl přímý výhled na ovládané zařízení, avšak mimo 
pohybující se části a v minimální výšce 1,50 m.
  Místo střihu se nachází ve vzdálenosti větší nebo rovné 2,50 m od podlahy  -
nebo nějaké jiné trvale přístupné úrovně.
  Roleta je opatřena bezpečnostním zařízením, které zabraňuje dotyku s oblastí  -
střihu (ochrany, které mohou být odmontovány jen použitím nářadí).
  V oblasti střihu je přenášená síla na překážku menší než 150 N a rychlost  -
roztahování rolety je menší než 0,2 m/s. Pro rolety na střešních oknech musí 
pohon zastavit pohyb clony a po 5 s spustit automaticky zpětný chod. Během 
této doby nesmí síla, přenášená na překážku, překročit 250 N po více než 2 s 
a vypočítaná průměrná síla po dobu 5 s nesmí překročit 150 N.
  Všechny lamelové rolety s větrací polohou nesmí umožnit zavedení prstu mezi  -
lamely. Tato podmínka je splněna, pokud mezerou mezi jednotlivými lamelami 
nemůže projít tyč o průměru 5 mm.
	Instalace	markýzy3. 

Instalace markýzy (s kloubovými rameny nebo s bočními vodicími lištami) je 
bezpečná, pokud je splněna alespoň jedna z následujících podmínek (ČSN EN 

13561, ČSN EN 13120 a ČSN EN 60 335-2-97):
  U vedených markýz se musí čelní profil nacházet alespoň 40 cm od pevné části,  -
když je markýza rozvinuta. U markýz pro zimní zahrady je vzdálenost mezi 
čelním profilem a vodicím válečkem (nebo od jakékoli pevné překážky) rovná 
nebo větší 7 cm.
  Markýza je ovládána jednopolohovým spínačem (tj. bez aretace), který musí  -
být umístěn tak, aby od něj byl přímý výhled na ovládané zařízení, avšak mimo 
pohybující se části a v minimální výšce 1,50.
  Místo střihu se nachází ve vzdálenosti větší nebo rovné 2,50 m od podlahy nebo  -
nějaké jiné trvale přístupné úrovně.
  Markýza je opatřena bezpečnostním zařízením, které zabraňuje dotyku s oblastí  -
střihu (ochrany, které mohou být odmontovány jen použitím nářadí).
  Čelní profil se pohybuje pouze gravitací a jeho hmotnost je nižší než 15 kg. -

II.   DŮLEŽITÉ	BEZPEČNOSTNÍ	POKYNY
Upozornění: V zájmu bezpečnosti je třeba dodržet všechny pokyny.
Tyto	pokyny	uschovejte	pro	budoucí	použití.

  Technik provádějící instalaci vás musí informovat o údržbě, kterou výrobek  -
vyžaduje.
  Do blízkosti motorem poháněného výrobku nebo skupiny výrobků doporučuje  -
firma Somfy umístit alespoň jeden ovládač.
  Tento spotřebič není určen pro použití osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými  -
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi či nedostatkem zkušeností 
a znalostí, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo nedostávají pokyny ohledně 
používání spotřebiče od osob odpovědných za jejich bezpečnost.
  Děti by měly být pod dohledem, aby se zajistilo, že si nebudou hrát se  -
spotřebičem.
  Nedovolte dětem, aby si hrály s pevně instalovanými ovládacími zařízeními.  -
Udržujte dálkové ovládání mimo dosah dětí.
  Nouzový mechanismus používejte pouze v případě nouze. V případě  -
montáže do bytových domů firma Somfy doporučuje instalaci alespoň jednoho 
nouzového mechanismu na domácnost.
  Je nutné pozorovat pohybující se zařízení a udržovat osoby v bezpečné  -
vzdálenosti, dokud se pohyb nezastaví.
  Při provádění údržby v blízkosti motorů (například při mytí oken) odpojte  -
elektrické napájení motorů.
  Motorizované zařízení nespouštějte, když je na něm námraza (pokud není  -
motor vybaven ochranou proti námraze).
  Pravidelně výrobek kontrolujte, zda je dobře seřízen a zda nenese známky  -
opotřebení. Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud potřebuje opravit nebo seřídit.

 FI  PAKOLLISET	TURVAOHJEET 
Ohjeet koskevat putki- tai muunlaisia moottoreita, jotka on tarkoitettu 
sälerullaimiin, taittuviin markiiseihin, ulkoaurinkosuojiin ja -kaihtimiin sekä 
sisäaurinkosuojiin ja -kaihtimiin tai vastaaviin aurinkosuojiin ja rullaimiin (EN 
12216 -standardin vakiomääritelmien mukaisesti).
Moottoreiden käyttö muihin kuin Somfyn määrittelemiin sovelluksiin on kielletty 
ja rikkoo näitä ohjeita. Näiden ohjeiden rikkominen vapauttaa Somfyn kaikesta 
vastuusta ja mitätöi takuun.
Mikäli moottorin asennuksessa tai näiden ohjeiden noudattamisessa ilmenee 
ongelmia tai kaipaat lisätietoja, ota yhteys Somfy-asiantuntijaan. Voit löytää 
lisätietoja sekä lähimmän Somfy-asiantuntijan osoitteesta www.somfy.com sekä 
asiakirjan lopusta.
I.   TÄRKEÄT	ASENNUSTA	KOSKEVAT	TURVAOHJEET
Varoitus: moottorin virheellinen asennus voi johtaa vakavaan vammautumiseen. 
Noudata kaikkia näitä ohjeita, sekä tuotetta seuraavia asennusohjeita. Ohjeet on 
annettava käyttäjälle.
Yleiset	ohjeet1. 

Vain motorisointiin ja kodin automatisointiin pätevöitynyt henkilö saa asentaa ja 
ohjelmoida moottorin.
Asentajan on kerrottava käyttäjälle motorisoidun tuotteen ja siihen liittyvien 
lisävarusteiden vaatimista huolloista. Hänen on määritettävä huoltoa, vaihtoa tai 
tarkastusta vaativat osat.
Somfy-moottorin vääntömomentin, käyntiajan ja -nopeuden on sovelluttava 
käytettävälle tuotteelle. Somfy-asiantuntijasi auttaa valitsemaan sopivan 
moottorin käyttötarkoitukseen.

  Käytä tuotteessa vain Somfyn hyväksymiä tarvikkeita (vetopyörä, kiertorengas,  -
kannake jne). Lisätietoja tarvikkeista saa Somfy-asiantuntijalta.
  Lisätietoja valittuun moottoriin sopivista ohjauksista saa Somfyn esitteistä ja  -
ohjeista.
  Alueilla joilla esiintyy usein sähkökatkoksia tulee käyttää vaihtoehtoisella  -
käytöllä varustettua moottoria tai huolehtia varavoiman saannista.
  Asenna ohjauslaitteet näkyvälle paikalle. -
  Vaihtoehtoisella käytöllä varustettuja moottoreita käytettäessä, ohjauslaite  -
(esim. kampi) saa olla korkeintaan 1,80 m:n korkeudella.
  Virransyöttö tulee varustaa moninapaisella turvakytkimellä, jolla kaikkien  -
aktiivisten johdinten virransyöttö katkaistaan samanaikaisesti (kosketinvälin on 

oltava vähintään 3,5 mm).
  Poista kaikki tarpeettomaksi jäävä (veivi, lukot, vinssi, jouset jne.)  -
jälkimotorisoinnin tai muun muutostyön yhteydessä. Tarkista ennen asennusta 
motorisoitavan tuotteen asianmukainen kunto: osien kiinnitys, kitkasyöpyminen, 
moottorin kuluminen jne.
  Suojaa rakenteen läpäisevät johdot suojakappaleella tai -putkella. -
  Jos kaapeli tai liitin on vaurioitunut, korvaa se samanlaisella tuotteella.  -
Jos kaapelia ei voi vaihtaa, palauta moottori huoltoliikkeeseen vahinkojen 
välttämiseksi.
  Jos moottoria käytetään ulkona ja jos syöttökaapeli ei ole UV-säteilyn kestävä,  -
sijoita kaapeli UV-säteilyltä suojaavaan putkeen.
  Kiinnitä kaapelit siten, etteivät ne voi olla kosketuksissa liikkuviin osiin. -
  Asenna virransyöttökaapeli siten, että se on helposti vaihdettavissa. -
Sälerullainten	tai	sälekaihtimien	asennus2. 

Sälerullaimen tai sälekaihtimen asennus voidaan katsoa turvalliseksi, jos jokin 
seuraavista ehdoista (EN 13659 ja EN 60 335-2-97) täyttyy:

  Rullaimen kaihdin nousee 4 cm, kun sen alimmaiseen lamelliin kohdistetaan  -
15 kg:n voima ylöspäin. Rullaimen kaihtimen on tällöin oltava 16 cm:n 
päässä alimmasta asennosta. Rullaimen keskimääräinen laskeutumisnopeus 
viimeisten 40 cm:n matkalla on oltava alle 0,2 m/s.
  Rullainta ohjataan itsestään palautuvalla ohjaimella, joka asennetaan  -
näköetäisyydelle rullaimesta, mutta riittävän kauas liikkuvista osista ja 
vähintään 1,5 metrin korkeudelle.
  Rullaimen vaara-alue on yli 2,5 m:n korkeudella maanpinnasta tai  -
kulkukelpoisilta tasoilta.
  Rullain on varustettu turvalaitteella, joka estää pääsyn vaara-alueelle.  -
(Turvalaitteen irrotus vaatii erityisiä välineitä.)
  Rullaimen kaihtimesta esteeseen kohdistuu alle 15 kg:n työntövoima  -
törmäyksessä ja rullaimen laskeutumisnopeus on alle 0,2 m/s. Kattoikkunoiden 
rullainten moottorin on pysäytettävä rullain ja aloitettava rullaimen automaattinen 
vetäytyminen viiden sekunnin kuluessa. Tänä aikana maksimityöntövoima ei 
saa ylittää 25 kg:aa yli kahden sekunnin ajan, ja viiden sekunnin ajalta lasketun 
keskimääräisen työntövoiman on oltava alle 15 kg.
  Sälerullainten säleiden väliin tai kaihtimeen tehtyihin aukkoihin ei saa mahtua  -
sormea. Tämä ehto täyttyy, jos säleiden väliin ei mahdu läpimitaltaan 5 mm:n 
mittatikkua.
Markiisin	asennus3. 

Markiisin (vapaasti aukeavan tai johtein ohjatun) asennus katsotaan turvalliseksi, 
jos jokin seuraavista ehdoista (EN 13561, EN 13120 ja EN 60 335-2-97) täyttyy:

  Terassimarkiisin jännityksessä olevat osat ovat vähintään 40 cm:n etäisyydellä  -
esteestä markiisin ollessa täysin avattuna. Ohjatun markiisin liikkuvien ja 
kiinteiden osien sekä esteen väliin on jäätävä vähintään 7 cm:n väli.
  Markiisia ohjataan nolla-asentoon itsestään palautuvalla ohjaimella, joka  -
asennetaan näköetäisyydelle sulkimesta ja vähintään 1,50 m:n korkeudelle.
  Liike- tai vaara-alue on yli 2,5 m:n korkeudella maanpinnasta tai kulkukelpoisilta  -
tasoilta.
  Markiisi on varustettu turvalaitteella, joka estää pääsyn vaara-alueelle.  -
(Turvalaitteen irrotus vaatii erityisiä välineitä.)
  Markiisi laskeutuu pelkällä painovoimalla ja sen massa on alle 15 kg. -

II.   TÄRKEÄT	TURVAOHJEET
Varoitus: turvallisuuden vuoksi on tärkeää noudattaa kaikkia ohjeita.
Säilytä	ohjeet	ja	pidä	ne	saatavilla.

  Moottorin asentajan on kerrottava tarvittavista huoltotoimenpiteistä. -
  Somfy suosittelee pitämään vähintään yhtä ohjainta jatkuvasti motorisoidun  -
tuotteen tai tuoteryhmän lähellä.
  Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu fyysisesti tai henkisesti vajaakykyisten,  -
aistivammaisten tai kokemattomien henkilöiden (lapset mukaan lukien) 
käyttöön ilman heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön valvontaa tai 
tämän antamaa opastusta laitteen käyttöön.   
Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki laitteella.
  Älä anna lasten leikkiä kiinteillä ohjaimilla. Pidä kaukosäätimet lasten  -
ulottumattomissa.
  Älä käytä moottorin toissijaista (veivi) käyttölaitetta muutoin kuin sähkökatkon  -
tai hätätilanteen yhteydessä. Somfy suosittelee, että tilaan, joka sulkeutuu 
moottoroiduilla tuotteilla (esim. rullaimilla) asennetaan vähintään yksi 
vaihtoehtoisella käytöllä varustettu moottori.
  Valvo liikkuvaa motorisoitua tuotetta. Huolehdi ettei vaara-alueelle pääse  -
ihmisiä ennen tuotteen pysähtymistä.
  Katkaise moottorista virta, kun sen lähettyvillä tehdään huoltotoimenpiteitä  -
(esimerkiksi pestään ikkunoita).
  Älä käytä moottoria, jos tuotteeseen on muodostunut jäätä tai huurretta. -
  Tarkasta säännöllisesti, ettei moottoroidussa tuotteessa ole vikoja tai  -
havaittavaa kulumista. Älä käytä korjausta tai säätöä vaativaa moottoroitua 
tuotetta.
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 RO 	INDICAŢII	DE	SIGURANŢĂ	OBLIGATORII 
Pentru sistemele de motorizare tubulare sau pătrate pentru obloane cu role, 
storuri cu braţe, storuri veneţiene de interior şi/sau storuri veneţiene de exterior 
(sau asemănător), umbrare şi jaluzele (conform terminologiei din Norma EN 12216).
Orice utilizare în afara sferei de aplicare definite de Somfy este neconformă. 
Aceasta, precum şi orice nerespectare a instrucţiunilor din prezentul aviz, 
antrenează excluderea responsabilităţii şi pierderea garanţiei Somfy.
În eventualitatea în care apar anumite incertitudini în timpul instalării motorului 
sau pentru a obţine informaţii suplimentare, vizitaţi site-ul web www.somfy.com, 
sau contactaţi reprezentantul local Somfy (consultaţi coordonatele filialelor 
incluse în acest document).
I.   INSTRUCŢIUNI	IMPORTANTE	DE	SIGURANŢĂ	CU	PRIVIRE	

LA INSTALARE
Atenţie: instalarea incorectă poate provoca leziuni grave. Urmaţi îndeaproape 
toate instrucţiunile de instalare, precum şi pe cele menţionate în nota de utilizare 
anexată. A se înmâna utilizatorului.
Indicaţii	generale1. 

Motorul trebuie instalat şi reglat de un instalator cu pregătire corespunzătoare în 
domeniul motorizării şi automatizării habitatului.
Instalatorul trebuie să informeze utilizatorul cu privire la nevoia de întreţinere a 
produsului motorizat şi a accesoriilor aferente. Trebuie să specifice elementele 
care necesită servicii de întreţinere, care trebuie înlocuite sau verificate.
Cuplul, durata de funcţionare şi viteza motorizării Somfy trebuie să fie compatibile 
cu caracteristicile produsului motorizat: reprezentantul local Somfy vă va pune la 
dispoziţie o metodă de selecţie a motoarelor în funcţie de aplicaţie.

  Utilizaţi exclusiv accesoriile (adaptor, antrenor, suport, etc.) recomandate de  -
Somfy pentru dotarea unui produs. Referinţele pentru accesorii pot fi obţinute 
de la reprezentantul local Somfy.
  Pentru a cunoaşte punctul(ele) de comandă compatibil(e) cu motorizarea  -
aleasă, consultaţi documentaţia Somfy.
  În regiunile cu întreruperi frecvente ale alimentării cu curent, este necesară  -
prevederea sistemului cu acţionare manuală de avarie sau a unei surse de 
energie de rezervă.
  Instalaţi dispozitivele de comandă fixe la vedere. -
  În cazul motoarelor care conţin acţionare manuală de avarie, elementul de  -
manevră (de ex. : o manivelă) trebuie montat la o înălţime mai mică de 1,80 m.
  Prevedeţi, în amonte pe circuitul electric, un dispozitiv de întrerupere omnipolar,  -
dispozitiv care să permită întreruperea alimentării electrice a fiecărui conductor 
activ simultan (distanţa minimă de deschidere a contactelor: 3,5 mm).

  Pentru şantierele de modernizare sau de renovare, demontaţi sau scoateţi  -
din funcţiune tot ce nu este sau nu mai este necesar pentru funcţionarea 
motorizată (dispozitivul de rulare, siguranţele, vinciul, arcurile, etc.). Asiguraţi-vă 
că produsul care urmează a fi motorizat se află în stare bună de funcţionare: 
fixarea elementelor, gripare, gradul de uzură a produsului, etc.
  Protejaţi cablurile care trec printr-un perete cu un canal de cablu izolant. -
  În cazul în care cablul sau conductorul de alimentare este deteriorat, înlocuiţi-l  -
cu unul identic. În cazul în care cablul nu este demontabil, returnaţi sistemul de 
motorizare către departamentul de service pentru a evita orice pericole.
  Dacă motorul este utilizat în exterior şi, în cazul în care cablul de alimentare  -
este de tip H05VVF, instalaţi cablul într-un canal rezistent la ultraviolete, de 
exemplu sub burlan.
  Prindeţi cablurile pentru a evita contactul cu piesele mobile. -
  Dispuneţi cablul de alimentare al sistemului de motorizare într-un loc accesibil:  -
acesta trebuie să poată fi înlocuit cu uşurinţă.
Instalarea	oblonului	cu	role	sau	a	storului	veneţian2. 

Obloanele cu role sau storurile veneţiene sunt instalate în siguranţă dacă se 
respectă cel puţin una dintre condiţiile următoare (EN 13659 şi EN 60 335-2-97):

  placa pivotantă a oblonului cu role poate fi ridicată cu 4 cm dacă se aplică o  -
forţă de 15 kg în sus pe lama finală plasată la 16 cm de poziţia sa desfăşurată 
complet, cu o viteză medie de desfăşurare a plăcii pivotante pe ultimii 40 cm 
de cursă inferioară de 0,2 m/s.
  Oblonul cu role este controlat de un punct de comandă fără blocare, montat pe  -
închidere dar la distanţă de piesele mobile şi la o înălţime minimă de 1,50 m.
  Zona de suprapunere se află la o înălţime mai mare de 2,50 m de sol sau la  -
orice nivel de acces permanent.
  Oblonul cu role este prevăzut cu un dispozitiv de siguranţă care împiedică  -
orice contact în zona de suprapunere (dispozitiv de protecţie demontabil doar 
cu o sculă).
  În zona de suprapunere, efortul de împingere pe obstacol este mai mic de  -
15 kg iar viteza de desfăşurare a plăcii pivotante este mai mică de 0,2 m/s. 
În cazul obloanelor cu role folosite la ferestrele de pe acoperiş, sistemul de 
motorizare trebuie să oprească mişcarea plăcii pivotante şi, în cele 5 s, să 
iniţieze inversarea automată a acesteia. În acest interval, efortul de împingere 
maxim nu trebuie să depăşească 25 kg mai mult de 2 s, iar împingerea medie, 
calculată într-un interval de 5 s, trebuie să fie mai mică de 15 kg.
  Toate obloanele cu role cu lame tăiate trebuie să aibă interstiţii care să nu  -
permite introducerea unui deget. Această condiţie este îndeplinită dacă 
interstiţiile nu permit trecerea unei tije cu diametru de 5 mm.
Instalarea	Storului3. 

Storurile (cu braţe sau ghidaj) sunt instalate în siguranţă dacă se respectă cel 
puţin una dintre condiţiile următoare (EN 13561, EN 13120 şi EN 60 335-2-97):

  În cazul storului cu braţe, bara de sarcină se află la cel puţin 40 cm de o piesă  -
fixă atunci când storul este desfăcut. Pentru storul cu ghidaj, bara de sarcină se 
află la cel puţin 7 cm de rolele de ghidaj (sau de un obstacol fix de orice fel).
  Storul este comandat de un punct de comandă fără blocare, montat pe închidere  -
şi, la o înălţime minimă de 1,50 m.
  Zona de suprapunere sau de forfecare se află la o înălţime mai mare de 2,50 m  -
de sol sau la orice nivel de acces permanent.
  Storul este prevăzut cu un dispozitiv de siguranţă care împiedică orice contact în  -
zona de forfecare sau de suprapunere (dispozitiv de protecţie demontabil doar 
cu o sculă).
  Bara de sarcină se deplasează doar în virtutea gravităţii şi, masa sa este mai  -
mică de 15 kg.

II.   INSTRUCŢIUNI	IMPORTANTE	DE	SIGURANŢĂ
Atenţie: este important, pentru siguranţa personală, să se urmeze toate 
instrucţiunile.
Păstraţi	aceste	instrucţiuni	la	îndemână.

  Instalatorul trebuie să vă informeze în legătură cu operaţiunile de întreţinere  -
necesare.
  Somfy recomandă existenţa a cel puţin un punct de comandă în apropierea  -
produsului motorizat sau a unui grup de produse motorizate.
  Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii)  -
cu abilităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsă de experienţă sau 
cunoştinţe, cu excepţia cazului în care au fost supravegheaţi sau instruiţi de 
către o persoană responsabilă cu siguranţa acestora.  
Copii trebuie supravegheaţi pentru a se asigura că nu se joacă cu dispozitivul.
  Nu lăsaţi dispozitivele fixe de comandă la îndemâna copiilor. Nu lăsaţi  -
dispozitivele de comandă la distanţă la îndemâna copiilor.
  Nu folosiţi acţionarea manuală de avarie decât în cazul unei pene de curent.  -
În cazul unui suport individual, Somfy recomandă instalarea a cel puţin o 
manevră de depanare pe fiecare cămin.
  Supravegheaţi produsul motorizat cât timp se află în mişcare şi nu lăsaţi pe  -
nimeni în apropierea acestuia până când nu se închide definitiv.
  Deconectaţi sistemul de motorizare de la sursa de alimentare cu electricitate în  -
timpul operaţiunilor de întreţinere (de pildă curăţarea geamurilor) desfăşurate 
în apropierea sa.
  Evitaţi manevrele dacă pe produsul motorizat s-a format gheaţă, cu excepţia  -
cazurilor în care motorul este dotat cu protecţie anti-îngheţ.
  Verificaţi frecvent instalaţia pentru a depista orice dereglare sau semn de  -
uzură. Nu utilizaţi produsul motorizat dacă acesta necesită lucrări de reparaţie 
sau reglaj.

 LT 		SAUGUMO	TAISYKLĖS	KURIŲ	REIKIA	 
LAIKYTIS	BESĄLYGIŠKAI

Ritininių žaliuzių, rankinio valdymo markizių, lauko ir horizontalių žaliuzių, vidinių 
markizių ir horizontalių (arba panašių) žaliuzių, uždangų nuo saulės ir langinių 
cilindriniams arba stačiakampiams valdymo mechanizmams, (terminologija pagal 
standartą EN 12216). Bet koks Somfy nurodymų neatitinkantis naudojimas yra 
neleistinas. Toks panaudojimas, kaip ir bet kokių šioje instrukcijoje išdėstytų 
nurodymų nesilaikymas, atleidžia Somfy nuo atsakomybės ir panaikina garantiją.
Kilus abejonių dėl variklio montavimo arba prireikus papildomos informacijos, 
ieškokite interneto puslapyje www.somfy.com, arba konsultuokitės su Somfy 
atstovu (filialų koordinatės nurodytos šiame dokumente).
I.   SVARBIOS	SAUGUMO	INSTRUKCIJOS	ĮRENGIMUI
Perspėjimas: neteisingas įrengimas gali būti rimtų sužeidimų priežastis. 
Laikykitės visų įrengimo instrukcijų, taip pat ir tų, kurios nurodytos pridedamoje 
naudojimo instrukcijoje. Po įrengimo perduoti naudotojui. Šie įspėjimai gali būti 
keičiami normoms pasikeitus.
Bendros	taisyklės1. 

Sumontuoti ir sureguliuoti variklį turi profesionalus montuotojas, gyvenamųjų 
patalpų mechanizavimo ir automatizavimo specialistas.
Montuotojas turi informuoti naudotoją apie motorizuoto gaminio ir su juo susijusių 
priedų techninės priežiūros būtinumą. Jis turi nurodyti elementus, kuriems 
reikalingas techninis aptarnavimas, pakeitimas ar patikrinimas.
Somfy mechanizmo sukimo momentas, veikimo trukmė ir greitis turi atitikti 
motorizuoto gaminio charakteristikas: jūsų Somfy atstovas turi variklio parinkimo 
konkrečiam pritaikymui metodiką.

  Gaminio įrengimui turi būti naudojamos tik Somfy nurodytos papildomos detalės  -
(krumpliaratis, vainikinis krumpliaratis, kronšteinas ir kt.). Papildomų detalių 
katalogo teiraukitės savo Somfy atstovo.
  Norėdami sužinoti koks (kokie) valdymo pultas (-ai) tinka jūsų pasirinktam  -
mechanizavimo blokui, skaityite Somfy dokumentaciją.
  Regionuose, kur dažnai nutrūksta elektros tiekimas, būtina įrengti avarinę eigą  -
arba pakeičiantį energijos šaltinį.
  Valdymo įrangą montuokite matomoje vietoje. -
  Varikliams su įrengta avarine eiga valdymo elementas (pvz., rankena) turi būti  -
sumontuotas žemesniame nei 1,80 m aukštyje.
  Elektros grandinės įvade įrenkite daugiapolį išjungėją, t.y. prietaisą, leidžiantį  -
vienu metu atjungti visų elektros laidų maitinimą (minimalus kontaktų atsidarymo 
atstumas: 3,5 mm).
  Modernizavimo arba renovavimo atvejais reikia išmontuoti arba atjungti visa  -

tai, kas nebereikalinga esant motorizuotam valdymui (suvyniojimo įrangą, 
fiksatorius, suktuvą, spyruokles ir t.t.). Reikia patikrinti mechanizuojamo gaminio 
tinkamumą: elementų tvirtinimą, strigimą, gaminio nusidėvėjimo laipsnį ir kt.
  Per sienas pravedamus kabelius apsaugokite izoliacinėmis apsauginėmis  -
įvorėmis.
  Jei kabelis arba maitinimo jungiklis sugadinti, pakeiskite juos identiškais. Jei  -
kabelis neišmontuojamas, siekiant išvengti bet kokio pavojaus, mechanizavimo 
bloką reikia grąžinti SAV.
  Jei variklis naudojamas lauke, o maitinimo kabelis yra H05VVF tipo, kabelį  -
reikia įrengti UV spinduliams atspariame kanale, pvz., po loveliu.
  Kabelius reikia pririšti, kad būtų išvengta kontakto su judančiomis detalėmis. -
  Mechanizavimo bloko kabelį palikite prieinamą: turi būti galimybė jį greitai  -
pakeisti.
Ritininių	arba	horizontalių	žaliuzių	įrengimas2. 

Įrengti ritinines arba horizontalias žaliuzes yra saugu, jei laikomasi bent vienos iš 
žemiau nurodytų sąlygų (EN 13659 ir EN 60 335-2-97):

  Ritininių žaliuzių skydelis gali likti išlindęs 4 cm, kai 15 kg jėga pridėta prie  -
viršaus galinės plokštelės, esančios 16 cm atstumu nuo pilnai išvyniotos 
žaliuzės padėties, paskutinius 40 cm vyniojant vidutiniu greičiu, mažesniu nei 
0,2 m/s.
  Ritininė žaliuzė valdoma valdymo pultu be blokavimo, įrengtu vietoje, iš kur  -
matomas judesys, bet toliau nuo judančių dalių ir ne žemiau nei 1,5 m.
  Suspaudimo zona yra aukščiau nei 2,50 m nuo žemės arba bet kokiame nuolat  -
pasiekiamame lygyje.
  Ritinines žaliuzės turi apsauginę įrangą, saugančią nuo bet kokio kontakto su  -
suspaudimo zona (apsauginė įranga nenuimama be įrankių).
  Suspaudimo zonoje spaudimo į kliūtį jėga yra mažesnė nei 15 kg, o vyniojimo  -
greitis mažesnis nei 0,2 m/s. Stoglangių ritininių žaliuzių mechanizavimo 
blokas turi sustabdyti skydelio judesį ir per 5 s automatiškai įjungti reversą. Šio 
periodo metu maksimali spaudimo jėga per 2 s neturi viršyti 25 kg, o vidutinė 
spaudimo jėga, apskaičiuota 5 s periodui, turi likti mažesnė nei 15 kg.
  Visų ritininių žaliuzių su ažūrinėmis plokštelėmis kiaurymės turi būti tokios,  -
kad negalima būtų įkišti piršto. Ši sąlyga tenkinama, jei per ažūro kiaurymes 
negalima prakišti 5 mm diametro tarpumačio.
Markizių	įrengimas3. 

Įrengti markizes (rankinio valdymo arba mechanizuotas) yra saugu, jei yra 
laikomasi bent vienos iš žemiau nurodytų sąlygų (EN 13561, EN 13120 ir 
EN 60 335-2-97):

  Rankinio valdymo markizių, kai markizė ištiesta, apkrovos strypas yra  -
mažiausiai 40 cm nuo nejudančios dalies. Mechanizuoto valdymo markizių 
apkrovos strypas yra mažiausiai 7 cm nuo valdymo ritinėlio (arba kitos 
nejudančios kliūties).
  Markizė valdoma valdymo pultu be blokavimo, įrengtu vietoje, iš kur matomas  -
judesys, ne žemiau nei 1,5 m aukštyje.
  Suspaudimo arba kirpimo zona yra aukščiau nei 2,50 m nuo žemės arba bet  -
kokiame nuolat pasiekiamame lygyje.
  Markizės turi apsauginę įrangą, saugančią nuo bet kokio kontakto su kirpimo  -
arba suspaudimo zona (apsauginė įranga nenuimama be įrankių).
  Apkrovos strypas juda veikiamas savo svorio, o jo masė mažesnė nei 15 kg. -

II.   SVARBIOS	SAUGUMO	INSTRUKCIJOS
Perspėjimas: siekiant užtikrinti žmonių saugumą svarbu laikytis visų instrukcijų.
Įsidėmėkite	šias	instrukcijas.

  Jūsų montuotojas turi informuoti jus apie būtinas techninės priežiūros operacijas. -
  Somfy rekomenduoja, kad šalia motorizuoto gaminio arba motorizuotų gaminių  -
grupės būtų bent vienas valdymo pultas.
  Asmenys (taip pat ir vaikai), kurių fizinės, jutiminės arba protinės galimybės ribotos  -
bei nepatyrę ar nesąmoningi asmenys negali naudotis šiuo aparatu, jei jų neprižiūri 
asmuo, atsakingas už šių asmenų saugumą, priežiūrą ar jie iš anksto nėra gavę 
instrukcijų dėl prietaiso naudojimo. Vaikus reikia prižiūrėti, kad jie nežaistų su 
aparatu.
  Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su pritvirtintais valdymo pultais. Mobilius valdymo pultus  -
laikykite vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje.
  Avarinio valdymo įrangą naudokite tik elektros tinklo gedimo atveju. Individualiuose  -
namuose Somfy rekomenduoja sumontuoti bent vieną avarinio valdymo į renginį 
kiemui.
  Nepalikite be priežiūros judančio motorizuoto gaminio ir neleiskite artyn žmonių, kol  -
motorizuotas gaminys pilnai neužsidarys.
  Atjunkite mechanizacijos bloko elektros maitinimą, kai šalia atliekami tvarkymo  -
darbai (pvz., langų valymas).
  Venkite naudoti motorizuotą gaminį, jei ant jo susiformavo ledas, išskyrus atvejus,  -
kai variklis turi apsaugą nuo ledo.
  Dažnai tikrinkite įrangą, kad nustatytumėte bet kokį išsiderinimą arba susidėvėjimo  -
ženklus. Nenaudokite mechanizuoto gaminio, jei jį reikia remontuoti arba sureguliuoti.

 SK 		POVINNÉ	BEZPEČNOSTNÉ	POKYNY,	KTORÉ	SA	
MUSIA	VŽDY	DODRŽIAVAŤ

Pre trubkové alebo pravouhlé pohony určené pre rolety, markízy, exteriérové 
a interiérové (alebo podobné) žalúzie, tienidlá a okenice (podľa štandardnej 
terminológie normy EN 12216).
Akékoľvek používanie mimo oblasti využitia stanovenej spoločnosťou Somfy 
je neprípustne. Takého použitie by malo za následok, rovnako ako akékoľvek 
porušenie pokynov uvedených v tomto návode, zbavenie sa zodpovednosti a 
stratu záruky zo strany Somfy.
V prípade, že dôjde k pochybnostiam počas inštalácie motora alebo v prípade, 
že potrebujete ďalšie informácie, navštívte webovú stránku www.somfy.com 
alebo sa obráťte na zástrupcu spoločnosti Somfy (podrobnosti o spoločnosti sú 
uvedené v tomto dokumente).
I.   DÔLEŽITÉ	BEZPEČNOSTNÉ	POKYNY	PRE	MONTÁŽ
Upozornenie: nesprávna montáž môže spôsobiť vážne zranenia. Dodržiavajte 
všetky pokyny na montáž, ako aj tie, ktoré sú uvedené v priloženom návode na 
použitie. Odovzdajte ho užívateľovi.
Všeobecné	pokyny1. 

Motor musí byť nainštalovaný a nastavený odborníkom zaškoleným na montáž 
pohonov a riadenia.
Montér musí užívateľa informovať o povinnosti robiť údržbu motorizovanej časti 
a k nej pripojených častí. Musí určiť prvky, ktoré vyžadujú údržbu, výmenu alebo 
kontrolu.
Moment, dĺžka chodu a rýchlosť pohonu Somfy musia byť kompatibilné s 
vlastnosťami motorizovaného výrobku : váš predajca Somfy vám vysvetlí, ako 
vyberať motor pre každú aplikáciu.

  Na kompletizáciu výrobku používajte výlučne originálne diely (adaptér, unášač,  -
uloženie atď.), ktoré odporúča Somfy. Objednávacie čísla príslušenstva sú 
dostupné u vášho predajcu Somfy.
  Informácie o tom, ktoré ovládače sú kompatibilné s vybraným pohonom, nájdete  -
v dokumentácii Somfy.
  V oblastiach s častým výpadkom prúdu je potrebná inštalácia náhradného  -
núdzového otvárania alebo náhradného zdroja energie.
  Namontujte ovládacie zariadenie tak, aby bolo viditeľné. -
  Pri motoroch, ktoré sú vybavené náhradným núdzovým ovládaním (napríklad  -
kľuka) musí byť toto ovládanie dostupné vo výške menšej ako 1,80 m.
  Nainštalujte na elektrický prívod viacpólový vypínač, t.j. taký, ktorý zaistí  -
odpojenie všetkých fázových vodičov súčasne (minimálna vzdialenosť 
rozpojených kontaktov: 3,5 mm).

  Pri rekonštrukčných alebo renovačných prácach odstráňte alebo odpojte na  -
danom pracovisku všetko, čo nie je potrebné pre fungovanie pohonu (navijak, 
západky, hriadeľ, pružiny, atď.). Skontrolujte stav výrobku, ktorý má byť ovládaný 
motorom: upevnenie prvkov, zasekávanie, opotrebenie výrobku, atď.
  Použite ochrannú trubku na vodiče, ktoré prechádzajú cez priečku alebo  -
stenu.
  Ak je napájací vodič alebo konektor napájania poškodený, nahraďte ho  -
identickým kusom. Ak sa kábel nedá odmontovať, odovzdajte pohon do 
popredajného servisu, aby ste predišli akémukoľvek nebezpečenstvu.
  Ak sa motor používa vonku a ak je napájací kábel typu H05VVF, vsuňte kábel do  -
puzdra chrániaceho pred UV žiarením, napríklad do ochrannej trubky.
  Upevnite vodiče, aby ste predišli akémukoľvek kontaktu s pohybujúcimi sa prvkami. -
  Nechajte voľný prístup k napájaciemu káblu pohonu: musí sa dať ľahko vymeniť. -
Montáž	rolety	alebo	žalúzie2. 

Montáž rolety alebo žalúzie je bezpečná, ak je splnená aspoň jedna z nasledujúcich 
podmienok (EN 13659 a EN 60 335-2-97):

  Spodná hrana rolety sa umiesti približne 160 mm od plne rozvinutej polohy. Sila  -
o veľkosti 15 kg , pôsobiaca smerom nahor na spodnú hranu rolety, vyvolá jej 
posunutie najmenej o 4 cm. Priemerná rýchlosť rozťahovania rolety je menšia 
ako 0,2 m/s v posledných 40 cm dráhy.
  Roleta sa ovláda ovládačom bez aretácie, ktorý je nainštalovaný na mieste s  -
priamou viditeľnosťou na ovládané zariadenie, ale vzdialený od pohyblivých 
častí a v minimálnej výške 1,50m.
  Pohyblivé časti sa musia nachádzať vo výške viac ako 2,50 m od zeme alebo  -
od akejkoľvek inej úrovni, umožňujúcej stály prístup.
  Roleta je vybavená bezpečnostnou zábranou, ktorá chráni pred akýmkoľvek  -
dotykom pohyblivých častí (ochranná zábrana, ktorá sa nedá odmontovať bez 
použitia náradia).
  V oblasti strihu je prenášaná sila na prekážku menšia ako 15 kg a rýchlosť  -
rozťahovania rolety je menšia ako 0,2 m/s. Pre rolety na strešné okná musí 
pohon zastaviť pohyb panciera rolety a najneskôr do 5s spustiť spätný chod. 
Počas tejto doby nesmie sila, prenášaná na prekážku, prekročiť 25 kg dlhšie 
ako 2s a vypočítaná priemerná sila po dobu 5s musí zostať menšia ako 15 
kg.
  Všetky lamelové rolety s vetracou polohou nesmú dovoliť vloženie prsta medzi  -
lamely. Táto podmienka je splnená, ak do otvorov nevojde tyč s priemerom 5 mm.
Montáž	markízy3. 

Montáž markízy (s kĺbovými ramenami alebo s bočnými vodiacimi lištami) je 
bezpečná, ak je splnená najmenej jedna z nasledujúcich podmienok (EN 13561, 
EN 13120 a EN 60 335-2-97):

  Pri vedených markízach sa musí čelný profil nachádzať minimálne 40 cm od  -
pevnej časti, keď je markíza rozvinutá. Pre markízu s vodiacimi koľajnicami 
alebo lankom sa musí čelný profil nachádzať minimálne 7 cm od vodiacich 
drážok (alebo od akejkoľvek pevnej prekážky).
  Markíza je ovládaná ovládačom bez aretácie, ktorý je namontovaný na mieste s  -
priamou viditeľnosťou na ovládané zariadenie a vo výške najmenej 1,50 m.
  Pohyblivé časti sa musia nachádzať vo výške viac ako 2,50 m od zeme alebo  -
od akejkoľvek inej úrovni, umožňujúcej stály prístup.
  Markíza je vybavená bezpečnostným zariadením, ktoré chráni pred akýmkoľvek  -
dotykom pohyblivých častí (kryt, ktorý sa nedá odmontovať bez použitia náradia).
  Čelný profil sa pohybuje len gravitáciou a jeho hmotnosť je menšia ako 15 kg. -

II.   DÔLEŽITÉ	BEZPEČNOSTNÉ	POKYNY
Upozornenie: z bezpečnostných dôvodov je dôležité dodržiavať všetky pokyny.
Tieto	pokyny	si	uschovajte	pre	ďalšie	použitie.

  Osoba, ktorá u vás vykonala montáž je povinná informovať vás o potrebných  -
úkonoch pre údržbu.
  Somfy odporúča prítomnosť aspoň jedného ovládača v blízkosti motorizovaného  -
výrobku alebo skupiny motorizovaných výrobkov.
  Toto zariadenie nesmú používať osoby (vrátane detí), ktoré majú znížené fyzické,  -
senzorické alebo duševné schopnosti, ani osoby bez patričných skúseností a 
znalostí, pokiaľ na nich nedozerá osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť alebo ak 
ich táto osoba vopred nepoučila o obsluhe tohto zariadenia.  
Je potrebné dohliadať na deti, aby ste si boli istí, že sa s týmto zariadením 
nehrajú.
  Nenechajte deti hrať sa s ovládačmi. Odložte diaľkové ovládače mimo dosahu detí. -
  Používajte náhradné núdzové ovládanie len v prípade poruchy výrobku. V prípade  -
rodinných domov odporúča Somfy montáž minimálne jedného náhradného 
núdzového ovládania na domácnosť.
  Sledujte motorizovaný výrobok počas jeho pohybu a udržujte ľudí vo vzdialenosti  -
až kým nebude úplne ukončený pohyb výrobku.
  Odpojte pohon od elektrického napájania počas prác v jeho blízkosti (napríklad  -
pri čistení okien).
  Nie je vhodné manipulovať s motorizovaným výrobkom, keď sa na ňom tvorí  -
námraza, okrem prípadu, keď je vybavený ochranou proti námraze.
  Pravidelne kontrolujte výrobok, aby ste odhalili každé zlé nastavenie alebo  -
akýkoľvek znak opotrebenia. Nepoužívajte motorizovaný výrobok, ak je nevyhnutná 
oprava alebo jeho nastavenie.

 HU 		MINDENKÉPPEN	BETARTANDÓ	BIZTONSÁGI	
UTASÍTÁSOK

Redőnyök, karos napellenzők, külső árnyékolók és reluxák, belső árnyékolók és 
reluxák (vagy hasonlók), napellenzők és zsaluk számára készült gördülő vagy 
összecsukódó motorizációs rendszerekhez (az EN 12216 irányelvnek megfelelő 
szabvány terminológia alapján).
A Somfy által meghatározott célra való használaton kívül eső felhasználási 
módok nem megfelelőnek minősülnek. A Somfy nem vonható felelősségre ezen 
szabályok figyelmen kívül hagyásából eredő hibákért, és mentesül a Jótállási 
kötelezettségek alól.
Ha egy motor telepítésénél kérdés merül fel, vagy ha kiegészítő információkra van 
szüksége, keresse fel a www.somfy.com honlapot, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
Somfy helyi kirendeltségével (lásd a dokumentumra nyomtatott leányvállalatokra 
vonatkozó adatokat).
I.   FONTOS	BIZTONSÁGI	UTASÍTÁSOK	A	BEÉPÍTÉSHEZ
Figyelem: A helytelen telepítés súlyos sérülésekhez vezethet. Tartsa be az 
összes telepítési utasítást, továbbá a termékhez mellékelt használati útmutatóét 
is tanulmányozza beszerelés előtt. A felhasználónak továbbítandó.
	Általános	utasítások1. 

A motort elektromos, elektrotechnikus szakembernek kell beszerelnie és 
beállítania.
A szerel nek kötelessége tájékoztatni a felhasználót a motoros termék és társított 
kiegészít inek karbantartásáról és annak szükségességér l. Meg kell neveznie 
azon elemeket, amelyek karbantartást, cserét vagy ellen rzést igényelnek.
A Somfy motor nyomatéka, m ködési ideje és sebessége meg kell feleljen a 
Somfy által ajánlott értékeknek.
A megfelel nyomaték kiválasztásához használja a Somfy motorkiválasztó 
táblázatát.

  Csak a Somfy által ajánlott kiegészít ket (adapter, meneszt , felfogató, stb.)  -
használja. A javasolt tartozékokról érdekl -djön a Somfy munkatársaitól.
  A Somfy dokumentációi útmutatást adnak, hogy a kiválasztott motor mely  -
vezérlésekkel használható.
  Azokon a területeken, ahol gyakori az áramszünet, szükséges egy kézi teker  -
-kart tartani (kurbli), vagy szünetmentes tápegységet kiépíteni.
  A kezel szerveket látható helyre telepítse. -
  A kézi teker karral ellátott motoroknál a kézi teker kar (pl. kurbli) 1,80m alatti  -
magasságba kell elhelyezni.
  Az elektromos hálózatot az erre vonatkozó szabványoknak megfelel en kell  -

el készíteni.
  A modernizálási vagy renoválási munkák esetében el kell távolítani, vagy  -
üzemen kívül kell helyezni mindent, ami a motoros m ködéshez nem szükséges 
(feltekercsel , reteszek, csörl , rugók, stb.). Ellen rizze, hogy a motorizálni 
kívánt termék megfelel állapotban van-e: az elemek rögzítése, szabad mozgás, 
termék kopása, stb.
  A falon átmen kábeleket szigetelt kábelátvezetéssel kell védeni. -
  Ha a kábel vagy az áramellátó kapcsoló sérült, azonos termékkel kell kicserélni.  -
Ha a motoron a kábel nem oldható, a motort biztonság okáért küldjék vissza a 
szervizszolgálathoz.
  Ha a motort kültéri és a tápkábel H05VVF típusú, akkor a kábelt egy UV -álló  -
vezet cs ben kell elhelyezni.
  A kábeleket rögzíteni kell, hogy véletlenül se érintkezhessenek mozgó részekkel. -
  A tápkábelt mindig hagyja elérhet helyen: könnyen cserélhet nek kell lennie. -
Redőny	vagy	reluxa	telepítése2. 

A redőnyök vagy reluxák telepítése biztonságosnak tekinthető, ha a következő 
feltételek legalább egyiket teljesül (EN 13659 és EN 60 335-2-97):

  A redőnytáblát, teljesen kiengedett helyzetétől 16cm-re húzott alsó lécére,  -
felfelé gyakorolt, 15 kg-os erővel 4 cm-t lehet megemelni, 0,2 m/s-nál lassúbb 
sebességgel az utolsó 40 cm-en.
  A redőny egy zár nélküli kapcsolóról van vezérelve, amely a redőnytől látható  -
helyen van, de a mozgó részektől távol, és legalább 1,50 m magasságban.
  Az összegyűrési terület a padló, vagy bármilyen állandó szinttől mérve, min. 2, 50 m. -
  A redőny el van látva egy biztonsági szerkezettel, amely megakadályoz minden  -
kapcsolatot az összegyűrési területtel (eszköz nélkül szétszerelhetetlen 
védőszerkezet).
  Az összegyűrési területen az akadályra ható tolóerő alacsonyabb 15 kg-nál,  -
és a redőnytábla leeresztési sebessége lassabb, mint 0,2 m/s. A tetőablakok 
redőnyeinek motorjai 5 másodpercen belül meg kell hogy álljanak, majd 
automatikusan vissza irányú mozgást kell, hogy végezzenek. Ebben az 
időszakban a maximális tolóerő nem haladhatja meg a 25 kg-ot 2 másodpercen 
túl, és az 5 másodpercre számolt átlag tolóerőnek 15 kg alatt kell lennie.
  A nyíló-csukódó lemezes rolók nyílásain nem szabad, hogy egy ujj átférjen. Ez  -
a feltétel akkor teljesül, ha a nyílások nem teszik lehetővé egy 5 mm átmérőjű 
pálca áthatolását.
Napellenző	telepítése	3. 

A napellenzők (karos vagy irányított) telepítése akkor biztonságos, ha a 
következő feltételek legalább egyikét teljesíti (EN 13561, EN 13120 és EN 60 
335-2-97):

  A karos árnyékoló esetében, nyitott állapotban, a terhelt kar, legalább 40 cm-re  -
van valamilyen fix elemtől. Az irányított árnyékoló esetében, nyitott állapotban, a 
terhelt kar, legalább 7 cm-re van a vezetőhengerektől (vagy valamilyen rögzített 
akadálytól).
  A napellenző egy zár nélküli kapcsolóról van vezérelve, amely látható helyre van  -
szerelve, de a mozgó részektől távol, és legalább 1,50 m magasságban.
  Az összegyűrési vagy forgácsolási terület a padló, vagy bármilyen állandó  -
szinttől mérve, min. 2, 50 m.
  Az árnyékoló el van látva egy biztonsági szerkezettel, amely megakadályoz  -
minden kapcsolatot az összezúzási vagy forgácsolási területtel (eszköz nélkül 
szétszerelhetetlen védőszerkezet).
  A terhelt kar kizárólag gravitáció hatására mozog, tömege pedig 15 kg alatt van. -

II.   LÉNYEGES	BIZTONSÁGI	UTASÍTÁSOK
Figyelem: A személyek biztonsága érdekében fontos betartani az összes 
utasítást.
Az	utasításokat	őrizze	meg.

  A szerelőjének tájékoztatnia kell Önt a szükséges karbantartásról. -
  A Somfy ajánlja, hogy a motoros termékhez vagy motoros termék csoportjához  -
közel legyen legalább egy vezérlő berendezés.
  Ezen szerkezet csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességű  -
személyek (gyerekeket is beleértve) által való használata kizárólag felügyelet 
alatt, illetve a megfelelő használati utasítások átadását követően történhet egy 
olyan személy jelenlétében, aki felelős a többiek biztonságáért.
  Ne hagyják felügyelet nélkül a gyermekeket, hogy azok ne játsszanak a  -
készülékkel.
  Ne hagyja, hogy a vezérlő szerkezettel gyermekek játsszanak. A távirányítókat  -
gyermekek elől zárja el.
  A vésznyitó szerkezeteket csak áramszünet esetén használja. Társasházak  -
esetén a Somfy javasolja, hogy legyen telepítve egy vésznyitó szerkezet 
lakásonként.
  A motoros terméket mozgás közben figyelje, és tartsa távol az embereket,  -
amíg a motoros termék teljesen be nem záródott.
  Ha a környezetben karbantartási munkák folynak (például ablakmosás),  -
kapcsolja le a hálózatról a motort.
  Ha jég képződik a motoros terméken, akkor kerülje annak mozgatását, kivéve,  -
ha a motor jégvédelemmel van ellátva.
  Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kiépítést, hogy időben felfedezzen minden rossz  -
kiegyensúlyozást vagy kopásnyomot. Ne használja a motoros terméket, ha 
javítást vagy beállítást kell végezni rajta.
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 IT 		RACCOMANDAZIONI	DI	SICUREZZA	 
DA	SEGUIRE	TASSATIVAMENTE

I motori tubolari o quadri sono destinati per l’utilizzo su tapparelle avvolgibili, tende 
a bracci, tende e veneziane per esterni, tende e veneziane (o simili) per interni, 
tende da sole e tapparelle (secondo la terminologia della Norma EN 12216). 
Qualunque utilizzo al di fuori del campo di applicazione definito da Somfy è 
considerato non conforme. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni ivi contenute 
determina l’annullamento della responsabilità e della garanzia Somfy.
In caso di dubbi in fase di montaggio del motore o per informazioni integrative, 
consultare il sito Web www.somfy.com, oppure contattare vostro referente Somfy 
(fare riferimento agli indirizzi delle filiali riportati nel presente documento).
I.   IMPORTANTI	RACCOMANDAZIONI	DI	SICUREZZA	 
PER	IL	MONTAGGIO

Attenzione: un errato montaggio può causare lesioni gravi. Seguire tutte le 
istruzioni di montaggio, nonché le raccomandazioni riportate nell’annesso 
manuale di utilizzo. Da consegnare all’utente.
Raccomandazioni	generali1. 

Il motore deve essere montato e regolato da un installatore professionista, 
specializzato nella motorizzazione ed automazione di apparecchiature per usi 
residenziali.
L’installatore deve informare l’utente della necessità di organizzare la 
manutenzione del prodotto motorizzato e dei relativi accessori. Egli deve precisare 
gli elementi che richiedono una manutenzione, una sostituzione o una verifica.
La coppia, la durata operativa e la velocità della motorizzazione Somfy 
devono essere compatibili con le caratteristiche del prodotto motorizzato: il 
referente Somfy sarà a disposizione per la scelta dei motori in base alla loro 
applicazione.

  Utilizzare unicamente accessori (ruota, corona, supporto, ecc.) raccomandati  -
da Somfy per equipaggiare un prodotto. I codici di riferimento degli accessori 
sono disponibili presso il referente Somfy.
  Per conoscere il/i punto/i di comando compatibile/i con la motorizzazione  -
prescelta, fare riferimento alla documentazione Somfy.
  Nelle aree soggette a frequenti interruzioni dell’erogazione elettrica, occorre  -
prevedere un dispositivo di emergenza o un’alimentazione sostituiva.
  Montare i dispositivi di comando fissi facendo in modo che siano ben visibili. -
  Per i motori con manovra di soccorso integrata, l’elemento di manovra (ad  -
esempio, la manovella) deve essere installato a un’altezza inferiore a 1,80 m.
  A monte dell’impianto elettrico, prevedere un dispositivo di interruzione onnipolare,  -
che consenta di interrompere simultaneamente l’alimentazione elettrica di ciascun 
conduttore attivo (distanza minima di apertura dei contatti: 3,5 mm).
  Per i progetti di ammodernamento o di ristrutturazione rimuovere o disattivare  -

tutto ciò che non è (più) necessario al funzionamento motorizzato (avvolgitore, 
chiavistelli, verricello, molle, ecc.). Verificare l’integrità del prodotto che deve 
essere motorizzato: fissaggio degli elementi, grippaggio, usura, ecc.
  Proteggere i cavi che attraversano una parete mediante una canalina isolante. -
  Se il cavo o il connettore di alimentazione sono danneggiati, sostituirli con un  -
componente identico. Se il cavo non è smontabile, riportare la motorizzazione 
al Servizio di assistenza per evitare danni.
  Se il motore è utilizzato all’esterno e se il cavo di alimentazione è del tipo  -
H05VVF, installare quest’ultimo all’interno di un condotto resistente ai raggi 
UVA, ad esempio in una canalina.
  Fissare i cavi per evitare qualunque contatto con parti in movimento. -
  Fare in modo che il cavo di alimentazione della motorizzazione sia accessibile:  -
deve poter essere facilmente sostituito.
Installazione	di	tapparelle	avvolgibili	o	tende	veneziane2. 

Al fine di avere un’installazione in sicurezza di tapparelle o tende veneziane 
rispettare almeno una delle seguenti condizioni (EN 13659 e EN 60 335-2-97):

  Deve essere possibile sollevare di 4 cm la tapparella quando viene esercitata  -
una forza di 15 kg verso l’alto sulla stecca finale, posta a 16 cm dalla sua 
posizione di apertura completa, con una velocità media di estensione 
dell’insieme delle stecche inferiore a 0,2 m/s negli ultimi 40 cm di corsa.
  La tapparella deve essere pilotata da un punto di comando senza blocco,  -
montato a fianco della chiusura, ma lontano dalle parti mobili e ad un’altezza 
minima di 1,50 m.
  La zona di schiacciamento deve trovarsi a un’altezza superiore a 2,50 m da  -
terra o rispetto a qualunque livello di accesso permanente.
  La tapparella deve essere dotata di un dispositivo di sicurezza che impedisce  -
qualsiasi contatto nella zona di schiacciamento (dispositivo di protezione 
impossibile da smontare senza attrezzi).
  Nella zona di schiacciamento, la forza di spinta su un ostacolo deve essere  -
inferiore a 15 kg e la velocità di apertura dell’insieme delle stecche è inferiore 
a 0,2 m/s. Per le tapparelle dei lucernari, la motorizzazione deve arrestare il 
movimento dell’insieme delle stecche ed avviare l’inversione automatica entro 
5 secondi. Durante tale lasso di tempo, la forza di spinta massima non deve 
superare 25 kg per più di 2 secondi e la spinta media, calcolata su 5 secondi, 
deve risultare inferiore a 15 kg.
  Tutte le tapparelle a stecche perforate devono comportare trafori che non  -
permettano l’inserimento di un dito. Questa condizione si ottiene quando i 
trafori non consentono il passaggio di uno spessimetro del diametro di 5 mm.
Montaggio	di	tende3. 

Al fine di avere un’installazione in sicurezza di tende (a bracci o guidate) 
rispettare almeno una delle seguenti condizioni (EN 13561, EN 13120 e EN 60 
335-2-97):

  Per la tenda a bracci, la barra di carico si deve trovare ad almeno 40 cm da una  -
parte fissa quando la tenda è in posizione aperta. Per la tenda guidata, la barra 
di carico si deve trovare ad almeno 7 cm dai rulli di guida (o da un qualsiasi 
ostacolo fisso).
  La tenda si deve pilotare da un punto di comando senza blocco, montato a fianco  -
della chiusura, ad un’altezza minima di 1,50 m.
  La zona di schiacciamento o di tranciatura si deve trovare ad un’altezza superiore  -
a 2,50 m da terra o rispetto a qualunque livello di accesso permanente.
  La tenda deve essere dotata di un dispositivo di sicurezza che impedisce  -
qualsiasi contatto nella zona di tranciatura o di schiacciamento (dispositivo di 
sicurezza impossibile da smontare senza attrezzi).
  La barra di carico si sposta solo per effetto della forza di gravità e la sua massa  -
è inferiore a 15 kg.

II.   IMPORTANTI	RACCOMANDAZIONI	DI	SICUREZZA
Attenzione: per garantire la sicurezza delle persone, è importante seguire 
attentamente queste istruzioni.
Conservare	il	presente	documento.

  L’installatore deve informare l’utente in merito alle operazioni di manutenzione  -
necessarie.
  Somfy raccomanda la presenza di almeno un punto di comando nelle vicinanze  -
del prodotto motorizzato o di un gruppo di prodotti motorizzati.
  Il dispositivo non è adatto per l’uso da parte di persone (bambini compresi) con  -
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o con scarsa esperienza, previa 
supervisione o adeguata formazione da parte di una persona responsabile per 
la loro sicurezza.   
Per evitare che i bambini giochino con il dispositivo, è necessaria la 
supervisione di un adulto.
  Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con i dispositivi di comando fissi. Tenere  -
i dispositivi di telecomando fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
  Utilizzare la manovra di soccorso solo in caso di interruzione dell’erogazione  -
elettrica. Nel caso di una singola abitazione, Somfy raccomanda il montaggio 
di almeno una manovra di soccorso per appartamento.
  Sorvegliare il prodotto motorizzato quando è in movimento ed allontanare le  -
persone fino al suo completo arresto.
  Scollegare l’alimentazione elettrica dalla motorizzazione durante le operazioni  -
di manutenzione (ad esempio, la pulizia dei vetri).
  Evitare di muovere il motore in caso di formazione di gelo sul prodotto portante,  -
a meno che il motore non sia dotato di una protezione antigelo.
  Verificare spesso l’applicazione per individuare qualunque eventuale anomalia  -
o segno di usura. Non utilizzare un prodotto motorizzato se esso richiede un 
intervento di riparazione o di regolazione.

 EL  ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΤΙΚΟΙ	ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΙ	ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ 
Για σωληνωτά ή τετράγωνου τύπου μοτέρ για οικιακά ρολά, τέντες με 
αναδιπλούμενους βραχίονες, εξωτερικές και εσωτερικές περσίδες και βενετικές 
περσίδες, (ή παρόμοια είδη σκίασης), στόρια και ρολά (σύμφωνα µε την ορολογία 
του προτύπου ΕΝ 12216). Δεν επιτρέπεται οποιαδήποτε χρήση εκτός του πεδίου 
εφαρμογής του ορίζεται από τη Somfy. Η µη συμμόρφωση µε τις οδηγίες αυτής 
της σημείωσης απαλλάσσει τη Somfy από κάθε ευθύνη και ακυρώνει την 
εγγύηση Somfy.
Αν έχετε την παραμικρή αμφιβολία κατά την εγκατάσταση του μοτέρ ή για επιπλέον 
πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στη διεύθυνση www.somfy.com ή επικοινωνήστε με τον 
αντιπρόσωπο της Somfy (ανατρέξτε στα στοιχεία των υποκαταστημάτων, στο 
παρόν έγγραφο).
I.   ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ	ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ	ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ	ΓΙΑ	ΤΗΝ	
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ

Προειδοποίηση: Τυχόν εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό 
τραυματισμό. Ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης, καθώς και τις οδηγίες 
του περιέχονται στη συνημμένη σημείωση σχετικά µε τη χρήση. Για να παραδοθεί 
στο χρήστη.
Γενικοί	κανονισμοί1. 

Η εγκατάσταση και η ρύθμιση του μοτέρ πρέπει να γίνεται από ειδικό τεχνικό, 
επαγγελματία σε θέματα μηχανοκίνησης και αυτοματοποίησης κατοικιών.
Ο τεχνικός της εγκατάστασης οφείλει να ενημερώσει τον χρήστη για την ανάγκη 
συντήρησης του μηχανοκίνητου προϊόντος και των σχετικών εξαρτημάτων. 
Πρέπει να αναφέρει συγκεκριμένα τα στοιχεία που απαιτούν συντήρηση, 
αντικατάσταση ή έλεγχο.
Η ροπή, η διάρκεια λειτουργίας και η ταχύτητα του ηλεκτροκινητήρα Somfy 
πρέπει συμβαδίζουν µε τα χαρακτηριστικά του μηχανοκίνητου προϊόντος:
Ο αντιπρόσωπος της Somfy παρέχει µια μέθοδο επιλογής μοτέρ ανάλογα με 
την εφαρμογή.

  Για τον εξοπλισµό ενός προϊόντος, να χρησιμοποιείτε µόνο τα εξαρτήματα (ρόδα  -
κίνησης, κορώνα, στήριγμα, κ.λπ.) που συνιστά η Somfy. Οι πληροφορίες για τα 
εξαρτήματα διατίθενται από τον αντιπρόσωπο της Somfy.
  Για να μάθετε τα συστήματα ελέγχου (διακόπτες, αυτοματισμοί κ.λπ. που  -
ταιριάζουν στην επιλεγμένη μηχανοκίνηση, ανατρέξτε στην βιβλιογραφία της 
Somfy.
  Σε περιοχές µε συχνές διακοπές ρεύματος, είναι απαραίτητη η εγκατάσταση  -
μιας μονάδας χειροκίνητου ελέγχου ή μιας εναλλακτικής πηγής ενέργειας.
  Τοποθετήστε τα συστήματα ελέγχου σε ορατό σηµείο. -
  Για τα μοτέρ µε ενσωματωμένη μονάδα χειροκίνητου ελέγχου, το στοιχείο ελέγχου  -
(π.χ. µια μανιβέλα) πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε ύψος μικρότερο από 1,80 m.
  Τοποθετήστε διπολικό ασφαλοδιακόπτη αυτόματης απόζευξης, δηλαδή µια  -
συσκευή που επιτρέπει την ταυτόχρονη διακοπή της παροχής ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος από κάθε ενεργό αγωγό (ελάχιστη απόσταση ανάμεσα στις επαφές 

σύνδεσης: 3,5 mm).
  Κατά την ανανέωση ή την ανακαίνιση χώρων, αφαιρέστε ή θέστε εκτός  -
λειτουργίας ό,τι δεν χρειάζεται για τη μηχανοκίνητη λειτουργία (μηχανισμός 
περιέλιξης, μάνταλο, βαρούλκο, ελατήρια, κ.ά.). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι 
σε καλή κατάσταση: στερέωση στοιχείων, εμπλοκή, φθορά προϊόντος, κ.λπ.
  Προστατεύστε τα καλώδια που περνούν κατά μήκος του τοίχου, µε κανάλια. -
  Αν έχει καταστραφεί το καλώδιο ή η σύνδεση τροφοδοσίας, αντικαταστήστε το/ -
τη µε αντίστοιχο/η. Αν δεν μπορείτε να βγάλετε το καλώδιο, επιστρέψτε το μοτέρ 
για σέρβις, ώστε να αποφύγετε πιθανούς κινδύνους.
  Αν χρησιμοποιείτε το μοτέρ σε εξωτερικό χώρο ή το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας είναι  -
τύπου H05VVF, τοποθετήστε το καλώδιο σε εξωτερικό κανάλι µε αντίσταση στην 
υπεριώδη ακτινοβολία, πχ. κάτω από το στόμιο.
  Δέστε τα καλώδια για να αποφύγετε κάθε επαφή µε τα κινούμενα τμήματα. -
  Τοποθετήστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας σε προσβάσιμο σηµείο, για να είναι  -
εύκολη η αντικατάστασή του.
Εγκατάσταση	οικιακών	ρολών	ή	βενετικών	περσίδων2. 

Η εγκατάσταση οικιακών ρολών ή βενετικών περσίδων είναι ασφαλής, αν 
ικανοποιείται τουλάχιστον µία από τις παρακάτω προϋποθέσεις (EN 13659 και 
EN 60 335-2-97):

  Το ρολό πρέπει να μπορεί να σηκωθεί 4 cm κατά την εφαρμογή δύναμης 15 -  kg 
προς την τελευταία περσίδα του ρολού, που βρίσκεται 16 cm από τη θέση 
πλήρους ανοίγματος, με ελάχιστη ταχύτητα ανοίγματος του ρολού μικρότερη 
από 0,2 m/s στα τελευταία 40 cm.
  Τα ρολά ελέγχονται από σηµείο ελέγχου µε πρόσβαση σε αυτό, που τοποθετείται  -
στα όρια οπτικής επαφής του κινούμενου μέρους µε σκοπό το κλείσιμο, αλλά 
μακριά από τα κινούμενα τμήματα και σε ελάχιστο ύψος 1,50 m.
  Η ζώνη συνθλίψεως βρίσκεται σε μέγιστο ύψος 2,50 m από το έδαφος ή από  -
κάθε σταθερό επίπεδο.
  Το ρολό διαθέτει σύστημα ασφαλείας που εμποδίζει κάθε επαφή στη ζώνη  -
συνθλίψεως (σύστημα προστασίας που δεν αποσυναρμολογείται χωρίς 
εργαλεία).
  Στη ζώνη συνθλίψεως, η δύναμη ώθησης είναι μικρότερη από 15 kg και  -
η ταχύτητα ανοίγματος ρολού μικρότερη από 0,2 m/s. Για τα ρολά των 
παραθύρων στέγης, το μοτέρ πρέπει να σταματά την κίνηση του ρολού και 
μέσα σε 5 δευτερόλεπτα να ξεκινάει αυτόματα η αντίστροφη κίνηση. Στο 
διάστημα αυτό, η μέγιστη δύναμη ώθησης δεν πρέπει να ξεπερνά τα 25 kg 
μέσα σε 2 δευτερόλεπτα, ενώ η μέση δύναμη, σε διάστημα 5 δευτερολέπτων, 
πρέπει να παραμένει κάτω από 15 kg.
  Όλα τα ρολά, µε ανοιχτές περσίδες, πρέπει να έχουν διάκενα στα οποία δεν θα  -
χωράει ανθρώπινο δάχτυλο. Αυτό ισχύει αν οι περσίδες, δεν επιτρέπουν την 
είσοδο ράβδου µε διάμετρο 5 mm να περάσει ανάμεσά τους.
Εγκατάσταση	τεντών3. 

Η εγκατάσταση τεντών (με αναδιπλωμένους βραχίονες ή με οδηγούς) είναι 
ασφαλής αν ικανοποιείται τουλάχιστον μία από τις παρακάτω προϋποθέσεις 
(ΕΝ 13561, EN 13120 και ΕΝ 60 335-2-97):

  Για τέντα µε αναδιπλωμένους βραχίονες, η βάση στήριξης του βραχίονα, πρέπει  -
να απέχει τουλάχιστον 40 cm από ένα σταθερό σηµείο όταν η τέντα είναι πλήρως 
ανοιγμένη. Για τέντα µε οδηγούς, η βάση στήριξης των οδηγών να απέχει 
τουλάχιστον 7 cm από τους τροχούς οδήγησης (ή από άλλο σταθερό εμπόδιο).
  Η τέντα ελέγχεται από σηµείο ελέγχου µε πρόσβαση σε αυτό, που τοποθετείται  -
στα όρια οπτικής επαφής του κινούμενου μέρους µε σκοπό το κλείσιμο, αλλά 
μακριά από τα κινούμενα τμήματα και σε ελάχιστο ύψος 1,50 m.
  Η ζώνη συνθλίψεως ή διατμήσεως βρίσκεται σε μέγιστο ύψος 2,50 m από το  -
έδαφος ή από κάθε σταθερό επίπεδο.
  Οι τέντες διαθέτουν συσκευή ασφαλείας που εμποδίζει κάθε επαφή στη ζώνη  -
διατμήσεως ή συνθλίψεως (σύστημα ασφαλείας που δεν αποσυναρμολογείται 
χωρίς εργαλεία).
  Η ράβδος στήριξης του βραχίονα μετατοπίζεται µόνο µε τη βαρύτητα και πρέπει  -
να ζυγίζει λιγότερο από 15 kg.

II.   ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ	ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ	ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Προειδοποίηση: Είναι σημαντικό για την ασφάλειά σας να ακολουθήσετε όλες 
τις οδηγίες.
Τηρείτε	αυτές	τις	οδηγίες.

  Ο τεχνικός εγκατάστασης οφείλει να σας ενημερώσει για τις απαραίτητες  -
εργασίες συντήρησης.
  Η Somfy συνιστά την ύπαρξη τουλάχιστον ενός σηµείου ελέγχου κοντά σε  -
μονάδες ή ομάδες από μηχανοκίνητα προϊόντα.
  Η παρούσα συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα  -
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες 
ή πνευματικές ικανότητες, ή άτομα που δεν διαθέτουν επαρκή εμπειρία ή 
γνώση, εκτός και εάν έχουν λάβει οδηγίες ή επιτηρούνται ως προς τη χρήση της 
συσκευής από τα άτομα που είναι επιφορτισμένα με την ασφάλειά τους.
  Τα παιδιά πρέπει να βρίσκονται υπό επίβλεψη για να διασφαλιστεί ότι δεν θα  -
χρησιμοποιήσουν τη συσκευή ως παιχνίδι.
  Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν µε τα σταθερά συστήματα ελέγχου.  -
Τοποθετήστε τις συσκευές τηλεχειρισμού μακριά από παιδιά.
  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μονάδα χειροκίνητου ελέγχου παρά µόνο σε περίπτωση  -
διακοπής. Για ιδιωτικές κατοικίες, η Somfy συνιστά την εγκατάσταση τουλάχιστον 
μίας μονάδας χειροκίνητου ελέγχου σε κάθε σπίτι.
  Επιβλέπετε το μηχανοκίνητο προϊόν κατά τη λειτουργία του και, μέχρι να κλείσει  -
εντελώς, µην επιτρέπετε σε κανέναν να το πλησιάσει.
  Κατά τη διάρκεια περιφερειακών εργασιών συντήρησης (πχ. καθάρισμα  -
τζαμιών), διακόψτε την τροφοδοσία του μοτέρ.
  Όταν σχηματίζεται πάγος πάνω στο μηχανοκίνητο προϊόν, αποφύγετε το  -
χειρισμό, εκτός και αν το μοτέρ διαθέτει αντιπαγετική προστασία.
  Επιθεωρείτε συχνά την εγκατάσταση, για να εντοπίσετε τυχόν κακή  -
ζυγοστάθμιση ή σημάδια φθοράς. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μηχανοκίνητο προϊόν 
αν απαιτείται διόρθωση ή ευθυγράμμιση.

 BG   ПРАВИЛА	ЗА	ТЕХНИЧЕСКА	БЕЗОПАСНОСТ,	ЧИЕТО	
СПАЗВАНЕ	Е	АБСОЛЮТНО	ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО

Отнасят се за тръбовидни двигатели или двигатели с квадратна форма, 
предназначени за ролетни щори, щори с ръчка, външни капаци и 
венециански щори, вътрешни капаци и венециански щори и щори (или 
подобни), сенници (според терминологията в стандарт EN 12216).
Всяко използване извън областта на приложение, определена от Somfy, 
е неправомерно. То, както и всяко неспазване на инструкциите в тази 
брошура, ще доведе до отпадане на отговорността и на гаранцията, 
предоставяна от Somfy.
Ако по време на монтажа на двигателя възникне съмнение или за 
допълнителна информация, посетете уебсайта www.somfy.com, или 
се свържете с вашия представител на Somfy (вижте координатите на 
филиалите, посочени в този документ).
I.   ВАЖНИ	ПРАВИЛА	ЗА	ТЕХНИЧЕСКА	БЕЗОПАСНОСТ	ПРИ	
МОНТАЖ

Внимание: неправилният монтаж може да доведе до сериозни наранявания. 
Спазвайте всички инструкции за монтаж, както и тези, които са посочени 
в приложената брошура за използване. Те трябва да се предадат на 
потребителя.
Общи	правила1. 

Двигателят трябва да бъде монтиран и регулиран от монтьор 
професионалист в механизирането и автоматизирането на жилищата.
Монтьорът трябва да информира потребителя за необходимостта от 
извършването на поддръжка на механизирания продукт и свързаните с него 
аксесоари. Той трябва да уточни кои елементи изискват поддръжка, замяна 
или проверка.
Свързването, въртящия момент, продължителността на функциониране и 
скоростта на движение чрез двигателя на Somfy трябва да съответстват 
на техническите характеристики на механизирания продукт: Вашият 
представител на Somfy ще ви предостави метод за избор на двигателите 
според приложението им.

  За оборудване на продуктите използвайте само аксесоари (колело,  -
диск, конзола, и т.н.), одобрени от Somfy. Можете да се запознаете с 
характеристиките на аксесоарите при вашия представител на Somfy.
  За да се запознаете с точката/ите на управление, която е /които са /  -
съвместима/и с избрания начин на задвижване, направете справка в 
документацията на Somfy.
  В зони, в които се наблюдават чести спирания на тока, е необходимо да се  -
монтира резервен механизъм за управление или алтернативен източник 
на енергия.
  Монтирайте неподвижните управляващи механизми, така че да се  -
виждат.
  За двигателите с вграден резервен механизъм за управление,  -
управляващият елемент (например, манивела) трябва да бъде монтиран 
на височина, по-ниска от 1,80 m.
  Предвидете поставянето по електрическата верига на многополюсен  -
изключвател, т.е. устройство, което позволява едновременното изключване 
на електрозахранването на всеки активен проводник (минимално 
разстояние между връзките: 3,5 mm).
  За обекти, в които се провежда модернизация или реновиране,  -

отстранете или изключете от употреба всичко, което е излишно или вече 
не е необходимо за механизираното функциониране (натягаща ролка, 
фиксатори, лебедка, пружини и т.н.). Проверете дали продуктът, който ще 
се механизира, е в добро състояние: закрепване
  на елементите, заклинване, износеност на продукта и т.н. -
  Защитете кабелите, които преминават през прегради, чрез изолиращ  -
кабелопровод.
  Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, сменете го с такъв с идентични  -
характеристики. Ако е неразглобяем, върне-те мотора на отдела за 
следпродажбени услуги, за да избегнете всички опасности.
  Ако двигателят се използва на откри-то и ако захранващият кабел е от тип  -
H05VVF, монтирайте кабела в кабелопровод, който осигурява защита от 
УВ лъчи, например във вид на улей.
  Фиксирайте кабелите, така че да се избегне всякакъв контакт с нестатични  -
части.
  Прекарайте захранващия кабел на задвижването така, че да бъде  -
достъпен: той трябва да позволява лесна замяна.
Монтаж	на	ролетна	или	венецианска	щора2. 

Монтажът на ролетна или венецианска щора се счита за сигурен и безопасен, 
ако е изпълнено поне едно от следните условия (EN 13659 и EN 60 335-2-97) :

  Платното на ролетната щора трябва да има възможност да се повдигне с  -
4 cm, когато се прилага сила с големина 15 kg върху последната ламела, 
която се намира на разстояние 16 cm от положението на пълно разгъване 
на щората, при средна скорост на разгъване на платното в последните 
40 cm от движението му, по-малка от 0,2 m/s.
  Ролетната щора се управлява от точка за управление, която няма  -
блокировка, намира се на минимална височина 1,50 m.
  и е разположена така, че позволява да се наблюдава затварянето на  -
щората, но същевременно е отдалечена от движещите се части
  Зоната, която поема удара при затварянето на щората, се намира на  -
височина, по-голяма от 2,50 m спрямо пода или друго постоянно ниво на 
достъп.
  Ръчните ролетни щори са оборудвани със защитен механизъм, който  -
възпрепятства наличието на контакт в зоната, която поема удара при 
затварянето на щората (защитен механизъм, който не може да се 
демонтира без помощта на инструмент).
  В зоната, която поема удара при затварянето на щората, усилието на  -
тласкане върху препятствие е по-малко от 15 kg и скоростта на разгъване 
на платното е по-ниска от 0,2 m/s. За ролетни щори на покривни прозорци 
задвижването трябва да спира движението на платното и в рамките на 5 s 
да включи автоматичното обръщане на посоката на движение. През този 
период, максималното усилие на тласкане не трябва да превишава 25 kg в 
продължение на повече от 2 s, а средното усилие на тласкане, изчислено 
за период от 5 s, трябва да е по-малко от 15 kg.
  Ламелите на всички ролетни щори с ажурни ламели не трябва да дават  -
възможност да се бърка с пръсти в тях. Това условие е изпълнено, ако в 
ажурите не може да проникне калибровъчен профил с диаметър 5 mm.
Монтаж	на	щората3. 

Монтажът на една роло щора или сенник (с ръчка или с водачи) се счита за 
сигурен и безопасен, ако е изпълнено поне едно от следните условия (EN 
13561, EN 13120 и EN 60 335-2-97):

  За щората с ръчка, носещата конзола на щангата трябва да отстои най-малко  -
на 40 cm от неподвижните части, когато щората е в разгънато състояние. За 
щората с водачи носещата конзола на водачите се намира най-малко на 7 
cm от водещите ролки (или друго неподвижно препятствие).
  Роло щората се управлява от точка за управление, която няма блокировка,  -
намира се на минимална височина 1,50 m и е разположена така, че едно-
временно да се наблюдава затварянето на щората и да е на достатъчно 
отстояние от нестатични места
  Зоната, която поема удара при затваряне на щората или буферната зона на  -
водещите ролки се намира на максимална височина, 2,50 m спрямо пода 
или друго постоянно ниво на достъп.
  Зоната, която поема удара при затваряне на щората, е оборудвана със  -
защитно устройство, което препятства всякакъв контакт в буферната зона на 
водещите ролки или в зоната, която поема удара при затваряне на щората 
(защитен механизъм, който не може да се демонтира без помощта на 
инструмент).
  носещото рамо на щангата се движи единствено под въздействието на  -
тежестта си, която трябва да е не по-малка от 15 kg.

II.   ВАЖНИ	ИНСТРУКЦИИ	ЗА	ТЕХНИЧЕСКА	БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Важно: за да се осигури безопасност на хората е изключително важно да се 
спазват всички инструкции.
Запазете	тези	инструкции.

  Специалистът, който монтира щорите ви, трябва да ви информира за  -
необходимите операции за поддръжката им.
  Somfy препоръчва наличието на най-малко една точка за управление в  -
близост до механизма или групата механизми.
  Този продукт не е предназначен за използване от лица (включително  -
деца) с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени способности, или 
лица, които не притежават опит и познания, освен ако не са надзиравани 
или инструктирани относно използването на продукта от лице, което е 
отговорно за тяхната безопасност.
  Не оставяйте децата да си играят с неподвижните управляващи  -
механизми. Дръжте дистанционните управления на места, недостъпни 
за деца.
  Използвайте резервния механизъм за управление само при авария в  -
електрозахранването. При отделни жилища Somfy препоръчва монтиране 
поне на един резервен механизъм за управление за всяко домакинство.
  Наблюдавайте механизирания продукт, докато е в движение, и не  -
допускайте до него да се доближават хора, докато не се затвори докрай.
  Изключвайте електрозахранването на задвижването, когато наоколо се  -
провеждат дейности за поддръжка(например почистване на прозорци).
  Избягвайте да задействате механизирания продукт, когато върху него се  -
е образувал скреж, освен ако двигателят не е оборудване със защита 
срещу замръзване.
  Извършвайте чести проверки на монтажа, за да откриете своевременно  -
евентуалното лошо балансиране или признаци на износване. Не 
използвайте механизирания продукт, ако той се нуждае от ремонт или 
регулировка.

 ES   INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DE 
CUMPLIMIENTO	OBLIGATORIO

Para motorización tubular o cuadrada de persianas, toldos plegables, cortinas y 
venecianas exteriores, cortinas y venecianas (o similares) interiores, parasoles y 
contraventanas (según la terminología de la norma EN 12216).
No se permite el uso fuera del campo de aplicación definido por Somfy. Dicho uso 
conlleva, como cualquier incumplimiento de las instrucciones que aparecen en 
este aviso, la finalización de la responsabilidad y la garantía de Somfy.
Si le surge cualquier duda durante la instalación del motor o desea información 
complementaria, consulte el sitio web www.somfy.com o póngase en contacto 
con su representante de Somfy (consultar las direcciones de las filiales incluidas 
en este documento).
I.   INSTRUCCIONES	DE	SEGURIDAD	IMPORTANTES	 

PARA LA INSTALACIÓN
Aviso: una instalación incorrecta puede producir lesiones graves. Siga todas 
las instrucciones de instalación y las que aparecen en el manual de uso adjunto. 
Debe entregárselo al usuario.
Instrucciones	generales1. 

El motor debe instalarlo y programarlo un instalador profesional cualificado para 
la motorización y automatización de viviendas.
El instalador debe informar al usuario de la necesidad de programar un 
mantenimiento para el producto automatizado y sus accesorios. Debe indicar 
qué elementos requieren mantenimiento, sustitución o verificación.
El par motor, el tiempo de funcionamiento y la velocidad de la motorización 
Somfy deben ser compatibles con las características del producto motorizado: 
su representante de Somfy pondrá a su disposición un método de selección de 
motores por aplicación.

  Utilice sólo los accesorios (rueda, corona, soporte, etc.) indicados por  -
Somfy para equipar un producto. Su representante de Somfy le facilitará las 
referencias de los accesorios.
  Para determinar el (los) punto(s) de control compatible(s) con la motorización  -
seleccionada, consulte la documentación de Somfy.
  En las zonas en las que son frecuentes los cortes de corriente, es necesario  -
instalar un mecanismo manual o una fuente de energía alternativa.
  Instale los dispositivos de control fijos en un lugar visible. -
  En el caso de los motores con un mecanismo manual, el elemento de manejo  -
(p. ej. una manivela) debe instalarse a una altura inferior a 1,80 m.
  Instale además en el circuito eléctrico un disyuntor omnipolar, es decir, un  -
dispositivo que permita cortar la alimentación de cada conductor activo 
simultáneamente (distancia mínima de apertura de los contactos: 3,5 mm).

  En el caso de obras de modernización o renovación, retire o inutilice todos los  -
elementos obsoletos (enrollador, enganches, torno, resortes, etc.). Compruebe 
el buen estado del producto que se va a motorizar: fijación de los elementos, 
anclaje, desgastes, etc.
  Proteja los cables que atraviesen paredes con un paso de cables aislante. -
  Si el cable o el conector de alimentación presentan daños, sustitúyalos por  -
otros iguales. Si el cable no se puede desmontar, devuelva el motor al servicio 
postventa para evitar riesgos.
  Si el motor está a la intemperie y el cable de alimentación es de tipo H05VVF,  -
instale el cable en un conducto resistente a los rayos UV, como una canaleta.
  Asegure los cables para evitar que entren en contacto con piezas móviles. -
  Deje el cable de alimentación del motor en un lugar accesible para poder  -
reemplazarlo fácilmente.
Instalación	de	persianas	o	venecianas2. 

Se considera que la instalación de persianas o venecianas es segura si se cumple 
como mínimo una de estas condiciones (EN 13659 y EN 60 335-2-97):

  El paño de la persiana se levantará 4 cm si se aplica una fuerza ascendente de  -
15 kg sobre la lama final colocada a 16 cm de la posición que ocupa cuando 
está totalmente desplegada, con una velocidad media de despliegue del paño 
en los últimos 40 cm del recorrido inferior de 0,2 m/s.
  La persiana se controla mediante un punto de control sin bloqueo, instalado  -
a la vista del cierre más alejado de las piezas móviles y a una altura mínima 
de 1,50 m.
  La zona de compresión se encuentra a una altura superior a 2,50 m con  -
respecto al suelo o a cualquier nivel de acceso permanente.
  La persiana está equipada con un dispositivo de seguridad que impide el  -
contacto con la zona de compresión (dispositivo de protección que no puede 
desmontarse sin una herramienta).
  En la zona de compresión, la presión sobre un obstáculo es inferior a 15 kg y la  -
velocidad de despliegue del paño es inferior a 0,2 m/s. En el caso de persianas 
en ventanas para el tejado, el motor debe detener el movimiento del paño 
e iniciar su inversión automática en 5 seg. Durante este periodo, la presión 
máxima no debe superar los 25 kg durante más de 2 seg. y la presión media, 
calculada en base a un periodo de 5 seg., será inferior a 15 kg.
  En las persianas de lamas caladas el tamaño de los orificios no debe permitir  -
la introducción de un dedo. Esta condición se cumple si por los orificios no 
cabe un tubo de 5 mm de diámetro.
Instalación	de	toldos3. 

Se considera que la instalación de toldos (ya sean plegables o guiados) 
es segura si se cumple como mínimo una de estas condiciones (EN 13561 
EN 13120 y EN 60 335-2-97):

  En el caso de los toldos plegables, la barra de carga se encuentra, como  -
mínimo, a 40 cm de una pieza fija cuando el toldo está desplegado.
  En el caso de toldos guiados, la barra de carga está, como mínimo, a 7 cm de  -
los rodillos guía (o de cualquier otro obstáculo fijo).
  El toldo se controla mediante un punto de control sin bloqueo, instalado a la vista  -
del cierre y a una altura mínima de 1,50 m.
  La zona de compresión o cizallamiento está a una altura superior a 2,50 m con  -
respecto al suelo o a cualquier nivel de acceso permanente.
  El toldo está equipado con un dispositivo de seguridad que impide el contacto  -
con la zona de compresión o cizallamiento (dispositivo de protección que no 
puede desmontarse sin una herramienta).
  La barra de carga se desplaza sólo por la gravedad y su masa es inferior a  -
15 kg.

II.		INSTRUCCIONES	DE	SEGURIDAD	IMPORTANTES
Aviso: respetar las instrucciones es indispensable para la seguridad personal.
Conserve	estas	instrucciones.

  Su instalador debe informarle sobre las operaciones de mantenimiento  -
necesarias.
  Somfy recomienda como mínimo un punto de control cerca del producto o  -
grupo de productos motorizados.
  Este dispositivo no está concebido para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos  -
niños) con discapacidad física, sensorial o mental, o con falta de experiencia 
o conocimientos, salvo que se encuentren bajo la supervisión de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad o esta les proporcione instrucciones acerca del 
uso del dispositivo.   
Los niños deben hallarse siempre bajo supervisión para asegurarse de que no 
juegan con el dispositivo.
  No deje que los niños jueguen con los dispositivos de control fijos. Coloque los  -
dispositivos de control remoto fuera del alcance de los niños.
  Utilice el mecanismo manual sólo en caso de avería eléctrica. En el caso  -
de viviendas individuales, Somfy recomienda instalar como mínimo un 
mecanismo manual por hogar.
  Vigile el producto motorizado cuando esté en movimiento y manténgase  -
alejado hasta que esté completamente cerrado.
  Desconecte el motor de la alimentación eléctrica cuando se realicen  -
operaciones de mantenimiento (como limpieza de cristales) cerca.
  Evite las maniobras cuando se forme hielo en el producto motorizado, excepto  -
si el motor tiene protección antihielo.
  Compruebe frecuentemente la instalación para detectar desequilibrios o  -
signos de desgaste. No usar el producto motorizado si es necesario hacerle 
un ajuste o reparación.

 PL 	INSTRUKCJA	BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
Dla układów napędowych rurowych i prostokątnych przeznaczonych do żaluzji 
zwijanych (rolet), markiz, zewnętrznych żaluzji listewkowych, wewnętrznych 
żaluzji listewkowych (lub podobnych), systemów osłon przeciwsłonecznych oraz 
do żaluzji zewnętrznych (wg terminologii normy EN 12216).
Użytkowanie produktu niezgodne z jego przeznaczeniem określonym przez 
Somfy jest niedozwolone i powoduje, tak samo jak nieprzestrzeganie wskazań 
zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji, wyłączenie odpowiedzialności i gwarancji 
Somfy.
Jeśli masz wątpliwości dotyczące instalacji napędu lub potrzebujesz dodatkowych 
informacji, wejdź na stronę internetową www.somfy.com lub skontaktuj się z 
najbliższym przedstawicielem firmy Somfy (patrz dane teleadresowe oddziałów 
krajowych podane w niniejszym dokumencie).
I.   WAŻNE	INFORMACJE	DOTYCZĄCE	BEZPIECZEŃSTWA	
MONTAŻU

Ostrzeżenie: Nieprawidłowa instalacja napędu grozi poważnymi obrażeniami, 
dlatego należy postępować zgodnie ze wskazówkami instrukcji montażu oraz 
załączonej instrukcji użytkowania. Instrukcje należy przekazać użytkownikowi.
Zalecenia	ogólne1. 

Montaż napędu należy powierzyć osobie zawodowo zajmującej się systemami 
sterowania i automatyką domową.
Instalator powinien poinformować użytkownika o konieczności zapewnienia 
serwisowania produktu i niezbędnych akcesoriów. Powinien wskazać elementy 
wymagające konserwacji, wymiany lub okresowych przeglądów.
Moment obrotowy, czas i szybkość działania napędu Somfy muszą być 
dopasowane do parametrów urządzenia; przedstawiciel Somfy pomoże Ci 
dobrać napęd odpowiedni do danego zastosowania.

  Używaj wyłącznie akcesoriów (kół, pierścieni, wsporników, itp.) zalecanych  -
przez Somfy dla danego urządzenia. Numery katalogowe akcesoriów uzyskasz 
u przedstawiciela Somfy.
  Aby dobrać przełącznik sterowania odpowiedni dla danego napędu, skorzystaj  -
z dokumentacji Somfy.
  W rejonach, gdzie występują częste przerwy w dostawie elektryczności, może  -
być konieczne zainstalowanie sterowania awaryjnego lub dodatkowego źródła 
zasilania.
  Stałe elementy sterowania należy zamontować w widocznym miejscu. -
  W przypadku napędów posiadających sterowanie awaryjne, element sterujący  -
(np. korba) powinien być zamontowany na wysokości poniżej 1,80 m.
  Obwód zasilający należy wyposażyć w wyłącznik wielobiegunowy pozwalający  -
na jednoczesne odcięcie napięcia we wszystkich czynnych przewodach 
(minimalna odległość między stykami: 3,5 mm).
  W przypadku modernizacji lub renowacji istniejącego urządzenia, zdejmij lub  -

odłącz wszystkie elementy, które przestaną być potrzebne do funkcjonowania 
napędu (np. rura nawojowa, rygle, kołowrót, sprężyny, itp.). Sprawdź stan 
techniczny napędzanego urządzenia pod kątem zamocowania części, zatarcia, 
zużycia, itp.
  Przejścia przewodów przez przegrody budowlane należy wykonać w tulejach  -
izolujących.
  Uszkodzony przewód zasilający należy wymienić na taki sam. Jeśli przewodu  -
nie da się zdemontować, należy, dla zachowania wszelkiej ostrożności, oddać 
napęd do serwisu.
  W przypadku napędów montowanych na zewnątrz i przewodów zasilających  -
typu H05VVF, przewód należy zainstalować w osłonie odpornej na działanie 
promieniowania UV, np. w korytku.
  Przewody należy zamocować, aby nie zahaczyły się o ruchome części. -
  Przewód zasilający należy zamontować w sposób zapewniający łatwy dostęp  -
i ewentualną wymianę.
Montaż	rolet	i	żaluzji	listewkowych2. 

Montaż rolet lub żaluzji listewkowych jest zgodny z wymogami bezpieczeństwa, 
jeśli spełniony został przynajmniej jeden z poniższych warunków (wg norm 
EN 13659 i EN 60 335-2-97):

  Kurtyna rolety może być podniesiona o 4 cm w wyniku działania skierowanej ku  -
górze siły o wartości 15 kG przyłożonej do ostatniej listewki rolety w położeniu 
16 cm od pozycji całkowitego rozwinięcia, przy średniej prędkości rozwijania 
kurtyny na ostatnich 40 cm wysięgu nieprzekraczającej 0,2 m/s.
  Roleta sterowana jest przełącznikiem bez możliwości blokowania,  -
zainstalowanym w miejscu pozwalającym na obserwowanie zamykania, ale 
oddalonym od ruchomych elementów, na wysokości co najmniej 1,50 m.
  Strefa grożąca zgnieceniem znajduje się na wysokości powyżej 2,50 m od  -
podłogi lub innej płaszczyzny stałego dostępu do urządzenia.
  Roleta posiada zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniem (zdjęcie zabezpieczenia  -
jest niemożliwe bez odpowiednich narzędzi).
  W strefie grożącej zgnieceniem siła naporu na przeszkodę nie przekracza  -
15 kG, a prędkość rozwijania kurtyny 0,2 m/s. W przypadku rolet do okien 
dachowych, napęd powinien automatycznie zatrzymać kurtynę i przed upływem 
5 s. zapoczątkować ruch w kierunku przeciwnym. W tym czasie maksymalna 
siła naporu działająca nie dłużej niż 2 s nie może przekraczać 25 kG, a średnia 
siła naporu w czasie 5 s nie powinna być większa niż 15 kG.
  W roletach ażurowych odstęp między listewkami powinien uniemożliwiać  -
przełożenie palca. Warunek te jest spełniony, gdy między listewki nie można 
włożyć wałka pomiarowego średnicy 5 mm.
Montaż	markiz3. 

Montaż markiz (z ramionami lub wodzonych) jest zgodny z wymoga mi 
bezpieczeństwa, jeśli spełniony został przynajmniej jeden z poniż-szych 
warunków (wg norm EN 13561, EN 13120 i EN 60 335-2-97):

  W przypadku markiz z ramionam belka przednia znajduje się w odle głości co  -
najmniej 40 cm od konstrukcji nośnej rozłożonej markizy W przypadku markiz 
wodzonych, belka przednia znajduje się w odle głości co najmniej 7 cm od rury 
nawojowej (lub jakiejkolwiek innej stałej przeszkody).
  Markiza jest sterowana przełącznikiem bez możliwości blokowania  -
zainstalowanym w miejscu pozwalającym na obserwowanie zamykania, na 
wysokości co najmniej 1,50 m.
  Strefa grożąca zgnieceniem lub przycięciem znajduje się na wysokości powyżej  -
2,50 m od podłogi lub innej płaszczyzny stałego dostępu do urządzenia.
  Roleta posiada zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniem lub przycięciem (zdjęcie  -
zabezpieczenia jest niemożliwe bez odpowiednich narzędzi).
  Belka przednia przemieszcza się wyłącznie pod wpływem własnego ciężaru, a  -
jej masa nie przekracza 15 kg.

II.    WAŻNE	INFORMACJE	DOTYCZĄCE	BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Ostrzeżenie: Aby zapewnić całkowite bezpieczeństwo osób, postępuj zgodnie 
z podanymi wskazówkami.
Zachowaj	niniejszą	instrukcję.

  Osoba instalująca urządzenie powinna poinformować Cię o niezbędnych  -
czynnościach konserwacyjnych.
  Somfy zaleca zainstalowanie co najmniej jednego przełącznika sterującego w  -
pobliżu każdego urządzenia lub zespołu urządzeń.
  To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do używania przez osoby (również dzieci)  -
o zmniejszonych możliwościach fizycznych, sensorycznych i umysłowych 
lub nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że są one nadzorowane i 
instruowane w kwestii używania urządzenia przez osobę odpowiedzialną za 
ich bezpieczeństwo.  
Należy pilnować dzieci, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.
  Nie pozwól, aby dzieci bawiły się stałymi elementami sterującymi, a elementy  -
do sterowania zdalnego przechowuj poza ich zasięgiem.
  Używaj sterowania awaryjnego tylko w razie braku prądu. Somfy zaleca  -
zainstalowanie co najmniej jednego sterowania awaryjnego w mieszkaniu.
  Zachowaj ostrożność w czasie ruchu urządzenia i oddal domowników na  -
bezpieczną odległość do czasu jego całkowitego zamknięcia.
  Odłącz napęd od zasilania, gdy w jego pobliżu mają miejsce czynności  -
porządkowe (np. mycie szyb).
  Unikaj sterowania zamarzniętym urządzeniem, chyba że napęd posiada  -
zabezpieczenie przeciwmrozowe.
  Regularnie sprawdzaj stan instalacji, aby jak najwcześniej wykryć oznaki złego  -
wyważenia lub zużycia. Nie korzystaj z urządzenia, które wymaga naprawy 
lub regulacji.

 NL   NAUWKEURIG OP TE VOLGEN 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Voor sturing met buismotoren of blokmotoren bestemd voor rolluiken, 
zonweringen met knikarm, buitenzonweringen en –jaloezieën, binnenzonweringen 
en –jaloezieën (en dergelijke), zonneschermen en luiken (terminologie conform 
EN 12216).
Elk gebruik voor andere dan door Somfy voorgeschreven toepassingen 
geldt als non-conform. Bij non-conform gebruik en niet-naleving van deze 
veiligheidsvoorschriften wijst Somfy elke aansprakelijkheid uit hoofde van 
garantie of anderszins af.
Raadpleeg bij twijfels tijdens de installatie van de motor of voor nadere 
inlichtingen de website www.somfy.com of neem contact op met uw Somfy-dealer 
(de contactgegevens van filialen staan in dit document).
I.   BELANGRIJKE	VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES	VOOR	

INSTALLATIE
Waarschuwing: bij onjuiste installatie ontstaat gevaar voor ernstig 
lichamelijk letsel. Alle installatieinstructies en aanwijzingen in de bijgeleverde 
gebruiksaanwijzing moeten stipt worden opgevolgd. Dit document is te bezorgen 
aan de gebruiker.
Algemene	voorschriften1. 

De motor dient geïnstalleerd en afgesteld te worden door een installateur die 
gekwalificeerd is om huisinstallaties te motoriseren en te automatiseren.
De installateur moet de gebruiker wijzen op de noodzaak om het motorgestuurde 
product en alle bijgeleverde toebehoren goed te onderhouden. Hij moet 
aanduiden welke onderdelen onderhouden, vervangen of nagezien moeten 
worden.
Het koppel, de werkingsduur en het toerental van Somfy-motoren moeten 
overeenkomen met de eigenschappen van het motor-gestuurde product: uw 
Somfy-dealer kan u helpen de juiste motor voor elke toepassing te selecteren.

  Gebruik uitsluitend originele Somfy-toebehoren (adapter, meenemer, motorsteun  -
e.d.). Vraag uw Somfy-dealer de referenties voor toebehoren.
  Raadpleeg de Somfy-documentatie om te weten welk(e) bedieningspunt(en)  -
geschikt zijn voor de geselecteerde motorsturing.
  In gebieden waar regelmatig stroomstoringen optreden, moet een noodbediening  -
of noodstroominstallatie worden geïnstalleerd.
  Installeer de vaste bedieningsinrichtingen op een goed zichtbare plaats. -
  Voor met een noodbediening uitgeruste motoren moet het bedieningselement  -
(bijvoorbeeld een hendel) op minder dan 1,8 m hoogte worden geïnstalleerd.
  Breng vóór het circuit een omnipolaire stroomonderbreker aan, dat wil zeggen  -
een toestel om elke spanningvoerende geleider gelijktijdig stroomloos te 
schakelen (minimale openingsafstand van de contacten: 3,5 mm).
  Voor moderniserings- of renovatiewerken moet alles wat niet nodig is voor  -
de werking van de motorsturing verwijderd of buiten werking worden gesteld 

(oprolmechanisme, grendels, lier, veren enz.). Controleer of het te motoriseren 
product in goede staat verkeert: goed vastzittende onderdelen, vrij van 
blokkering en slijtage enz.
  Bescherm kabels die door een wand worden gevoerd met een isolerende  -
doorvoermantel.
  Vervang beschadigde kabels of voedingsstekkers door identieke producten. Als  -
de kabel niet gedemonteerd kan worden, dient de volledige motorsturing naar 
de Servicedienst van Somfy teruggezonden te worden om gevaarlijke situaties 
te voorkomen.
  Indien de motor buiten wordt gebruikt, moet de voedingskabel van het type  -
H05VVF in een tegen uv-licht bestendige koker worden geïnstalleerd (bv. in 
een kabelgoot).
  Maak de kabels stevig vast om aanraking van bewegende delen te  -
voorkomen.
  Zorg dat de voedingskabel van de motorsturing bereikbaar blijft: deze kabel  -
moet eenvoudig te vervangen zijn.
Installatie	van	rolluik	of	jaloezie2. 

Het rolluik of de jaloezie is veilig geïnstalleerd indien minstens één van de volgende 
voorwaarden in acht wordt genomen (EN 13659 en EN 60 335-2-97):

  Het rolluikblad dient 4 cm opgetrokken te kunnen worden bij uitoefening van  -
een opwaartse druk van 15 kg op de onderste lamel geplaatst op 16 cm van de 
volledig ontrolde stand, terwijl de gemiddelde afrolsnelheid van het rolluikblad 
over de laatste 40 cm van de onderste eindaanslag 0,2 m/s bedraagt.
  Het rolluik wordt bediend door een zender zonder vergrendeling die  -
geïnstalleerd wordt met zicht op het rolluik of de jaloezie, maar op voldoende 
afstand tot bewegende delen en op minstens 1,50 m hoogte. 
  De zone met knelgevaar ligt op meer dan 2,50 m hoogte van de grond of van  -
elke permanente toegang.
  Het rolluik is uitgerust met een veiligheidsinrichting die elk contact in de zone  -
met knelgevaar uitsluit (kan alleen met speciaal gereedschap gedemonteerd 
worden).
  In de zone met knelgevaar wordt minder dan 15 kg duwkracht op een hindernis  -
uitgeoefend en is de afrolsnelheid van het rolluikblad kleiner dan 0,2 m/s. Voor 
rolluiken van dakvensters moet de motorsturing het rolluikblad tot stilstand 
brengen en binnen 5 s de rolluikbeweging automatisch omkeren. Tijdens deze 
periode mag de maximale duwkracht niet langer dan 2 s groter zijn dan 25 kg 
en moet de gemiddelde duwkracht, berekend over een periode van 5 s, kleiner 
blijven dan 15 kg.
  Op alle rolluiken met opengewerkte lamellen mag het niet mogelijk zijn een  -
vinger tussen de openingen te steken. Deze voorwaarde is vervuld wanneer 
geen stift met een diameter van 5 mm tussen de openingen kan worden 
gestoken.

Installatie	van	zonwering3. 
De zonwering (met knikarm of geleiding) is veilig geïnstalleerd indien minstens 
één van de volgende voorwaarden in acht wordt genomen (EN 13561, EN 13120 
en EN 60 335-2-97):

  Voor een zonwering met knikarm moet de lastarm op minstens 40 cm van een  -
vast deel verwijderd zijn met de zonwering in ontrolde stand. Voor een zonwering 
met geleiding moet de lastarm minstens 7 cm van de geleidingsrollen (of andere 
vaste hindernissen) verwijderd zijn.
  De zonwering wordt bediend door een zender zonder vergrendeling die  -
geïnstalleerd wordt met zicht op de zonwering en op minstens 1,50 m hoogte. 
  De zone met afschuif- of knelgevaar ligt op meer dan 2,50 m hoogte van de  -
grond of van elke permanente toegang. 
  De zonwering is uitgerust met een veiligheidsinrichting die elk contact in de  -
zone met afschuif- of knelgevaar uitsluit (kan alleen met speciaal gereedschap 
gedemonteerd worden).
  De lastarm wordt uitsluitend verplaatst onder de zwaartekrachtwerking en weegt  -
minder dan 15 kg.

II.			BELANGRIJKE	VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Waarschuwing: het is voor uw persoonlijke veiligheid van belang deze 
instructies nauwkeurig op te volgen.

  Uw installateur moet u meedelen welke onderhoudswerkzaamheden nodig zijn. -
  Somfy adviseert minstens één bedieningspunt op te stellen bij het  -
motorgestuurde product of een groep motorgestuurde producten.
  Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om te worden gebruikt door personen (waaronder  -
kinderen) met een verminderd fysiek, zintuiglijk of mentaal vermogen, of 
gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of instructies 
krijgen over het gebruik van het apparaat van een persoon die verantwoordelijk 
is voor hun veiligheid.  
Er moet toezicht zijn op kinderen zodat zij niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen.
  Laat geen kinderen met de vaste bedieningsinrichtingen spelen en bewaar de  -
afstandsbediening buiten hun bereik.
  Gebruik de noodbediening uitsluitend in geval van stroomstoring. In  -
eengezinswoningen adviseert Somfy minstens één noodbediening per gezin 
te installeren.
  Let op voor het motorgestuurde product wanneer dit beweegt en houd iedereen  -
op een veilige afstand totdat het product volledig gesloten is.
  Koppel de motor los van de elektrische voeding wanneer onderhouds- -
werkzaamheden (bijvoorbeeld ramen schoonmaken) bezig zijn.
  Gebruik het motorgestuurde product niet in geval van rijmvorming, tenzij de  -
motor met een vorstbeveiliging is uitgerust.
  Controleer de installatie regelmatig op balanceerfouten of slijtagesporen.  -
Gebruik het motorgestuurde product niet als dit gerepareerd of afgesteld moet 
worden.

 PT   INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA A SEGUIR 
IMPERATIVAMENTE

Para motorização tubular ou de cabeçal destinada a estores de enrolar, toldos 
de braços extensíveis, persianas e venezianas exteriores e interiores (ou 
semelhantes), toldos e estores (consoante a terminologia da Norma EN 12216).
Qualquer uso fora do domínio de aplicação definido pela Somfy é considerado 
não conforme. Conduziria, como qualquer desrespeito pelas instruções deste 
documento, à exclusão da responsabilidade e da garantia Somfy.
Em caso de dúvida ao instalar o motor ou para obter informações complementares, 
consulte o Website www.somfy.com ou contacte o seu agente Somfy (consulte os 
dados de contacto das filiais indicados neste documento).
I.   INSTRUÇÕES	DE	SEGURANÇA	IMPORTANTES	 

PARA A INSTALAÇÃO
Aviso: uma instalação incorrecta pode causar ferimentos graves. Siga todas as 
instruções de instalação, bem como as que constam das instruções de utilização 
em anexo. A entregar ao utilizador.
Instruções	gerais1. 

O motor deve ser instalado e regulado por um instalador profissional de 
motorização e automatização do lar.
O instalador deve informar o utilizador da necessidade de organizar uma 
manutenção do produto motorizado e dos acessórios relacionados. Deve 
especificar os elementos que requerem manutenção, substituição ou 
verificação.
O binário, a duração de funcionamento e a velocidade da motorização Somfy 
devem ser compatíveis com as características do produto motorizado: o seu 
agente Somfy disponibiliza um método de selecção dos motores por aplicação.

  Utilize unicamente acessórios (rodas, coroas, suportes, etc.) indicados  -
pela Somfy para equipar um produto. As referências dos acessórios estão 
disponíveis no seu agente Somfy.
  Para conhecer o(s) ponto(s) de comando compatível(is) com a motorização  -
seleccionada, consulte a documentação Somfy.
  Nas regiões com cortes de energia frequentes, é necessário instalar um  -
comando de desembreagem ou uma fonte de energia alternativa.
  Instale os dispositivos de comando fixos de forma visível. -
  Para os motores que integrem um comando de desembreagem, o elemento  -
de comando (por ex.: uma manivela) deve ser instalado a uma altura inferior 
a 1,80 m.
  Prever, a montante no circuito eléctrico, um dispositivo de corte omnipolar, ou seja,  -
um dispositivo que permita cortar a alimentação eléctrica de cada condutor 
activo ao mesmo tempo (distância mínima de abertura dos contactos: 3,5 mm).

  Nas obras de modernização ou renovação, retire ou desactive tudo o que não  -
seja necessário ao funcionamento motorizado (enrolador, fechaduras, guincho, 
molas, etc.). Comprove o bom estado do produto a motorizar: fixação dos 
elementos, gripagem, desgaste do produto, etc. 
  Proteja os cabos que atravessem paredes com uma passagem de cabos  -
isolante. 
  Se o cabo ou o conector de alimentação estiver danificado, substitua-o por  -
outro idêntico. Se o cabo não for desmontável, devolva a motorização ao SAV 
para evitar qualquer perigo.
  Se o motor for utilizado no exterior e o cabo de alimentação for do tipo H05VVF,  -
instale o cabo numa conduta resistente aos UV, por exemplo, debaixo de caleiras.
  Prenda os cabos para evitar qualquer contacto com uma peça em movimento.  -
  Deixe o cabo de alimentação da motorização acessível: deverá poder ser  -
substituído facilmente.
Instalação	de	estores	de	enrolar	ou	venezianas2. 

Uma instalação de estores de enrolar ou venezianas está segura se for satisfeita 
pelo menos uma das seguintes condições (EN 13659 e EN 60 335-2-97): 

  É possível fazer subir o painel do estore de enrolar 4 cm ao aplicar uma força  -
de 15 kg para cima sobre a lâmina final, a 16 cm da sua posição totalmente 
desenrolada, a uma velocidade média de desenrolamento do painel inferior a 
0,2 m/s nos últimos 40 cm do percurso.
  O estore de enrolar é controlado por um ponto de comando sem bloqueio,  -
instalado no alinhamento do fecho mas afastado das partes móveis, a uma 
altura mínima de 1,50 m.
  A área de esmagamento situa-se a uma altura superior a 2,50 m do chão ou de  -
qualquer nível de acesso permanente. 
  O estore de enrolar está equipado com um dispositivo de segurança que  -
impeça qualquer contacto na área de esmagamento (dispositivo de protecção 
não desmontável sem ferramenta).
  Na área de esmagamento, o esforço exercido sobre o obstáculo é inferior a  -
15 kg e a velocidade de desenrolamento do painel é inferior a 0,2 m/s. Nos 
estores de enrolar de janelas de tecto, a motorização deve parar o movimento 
do painel e, dentro de 5 s, iniciar automaticamente a inversão. Durante este 
período, o esforço máximo exercido não deve ultrapassar 25 kg durante mais 
de 2 s e o esforço médio calculado para um período de 5 s deve ser inferior 
a 15 kg. 
  Nos estores de enrolar que tenham lâminas com furos, o tamanho dos furos  -
não deve permitir inserir um dedo. Esta condição é satisfeita se os furos não 
permitirem a passagem de uma haste com diâmetro de 5 mm.
Instalação	de	um	toldo3. 

Uma instalação de um toldo (de braços ou guiado) está segura se for satisfeita 
pelo menos uma das seguintes condições (EN 13561, EN 13120 e EN 60 335-2-97): 

  Para o toldo de braços, a barra de carga situa-se a pelo menos 40 cm de uma  -
parte fixa quando o toldo está desenrolado. Para o toldo guiado, a barra de carga 
situa-se a pelo menos 7 cm dos rolos de orientação (ou de qualquer obstáculo 
fixo). 
  O toldo é comandado por um ponto de comando sem bloqueio, instalado no  -
alinhamento do fecho e a uma altura de pelo menos 1,50 m.
  A área de esmagamento ou de corte situa-se a uma altura superior a 2,50 m do  -
chão ou de qualquer nível de acesso permanente. 
  O toldo está equipado com um dispositivo de segurança que impeça qualquer  -
contacto na área de corte ou esmagamento (dispositivo de protecção não 
desmontável sem ferramenta).
  A barra de carga desloca-se unicamente por gravidade e a sua massa é inferior  -
a 15 kg.

II.   INSTRUÇÕES	DE	SEGURANÇA	IMPORTANTES
Aviso: para segurança das pessoas, é importante seguir todas as instruções.
Guarde	estas	instruções.

  O instalador deverá informá-lo das operações de manutenção necessárias.  -
  A Somfy recomenda a presença de pelo menos um ponto de comando próximo  -
do produto motorizado ou de um grupo de produtos motorizados.
  Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com  -
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais diminuídas ou por pessoas sem 
conhecimento ou experiência prévios, excepto quando tenham recebido 
supervisão ou instruções prévias relacionadas com a utilização do aparelho 
por parte de uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.  
Vigie as crianças para se certificar de que não brincam com o aparelho.
  Não deixe as crianças brincar com os dispositivos de comando fixos. Mantenha  -
os telecomandos fora do alcance das crianças. 
  Só deve utilizar o comando de desembreagem em caso de falha de energia.  -
No caso de acessos individuais, a Somfy recomenda a instalação de pelo 
menos um comando de desembreagem por alojamento.
  Vigie o produto motorizado enquanto estiver em movimento e afaste as  -
pessoas até que o produto motorizado esteja totalmente fechado.
  Desligue a motorização da alimentação eléctrica quando estiverem em curso  -
operações de manutenção (por exemplo, limpeza de vidros) na zona. 
  Evite manobrar o equipamento em caso de formação de gelo sobre o produto  -
motorizado, excepto se o motor estiver equipado com a protecção antigelo. 
  Verifique frequentemente a instalação para detectar quaisquer problemas de  -
equilibragem ou sinais de desgaste. Não utilize o produto motorizado se for 
necessária uma reparação ou regulação.

 DA 		DET	ER	YDERST	VIGTIGT,	AT	DISSE	
SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER	FØLGES

Til runde eller firkantede motoriseringer af rulleskodder, terrassemarkiser med 
knækarm, udvendige rullegardiner og persienner, indvendige rullegardiner og 
persienner (eller lign.), solafskærmninger og skodder (i henhold til terminologien 
i standarden (EN 12216).
Enhver anden anvendelse af produktet, end hvad der er angivet af Somfy er ikke 
tilladt. I modsat fald eller hvis brugeren ikke overholder instruktionerne i denne 
vejledning, kan Somfy ikke holdes ansvarlig og garantien bortfalder.
Hvis du er i tvivl om installationen af motoren, eller hvis du har spørgsmål, er 
du velkommen til at besøge vores website på www.somfy.com eller kontakte 
din Somfy-repræsentant (kontaktoplysningerne for dit land finder du i denne 
vejledning).
I.   VIGTIGE	SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER	I	FORBINDELSE	
MED	INSTALLATIONEN

Advarsel: en ukorrekt installation kan føre til alvorlige personskader. Følg 
installationsvejledningen samt alle de vejledninger, som findes i den vedlagte 
brugervejledning. Til brugeren.
Generelle	forskrifter1. 

Motoren må kun installeres og justeres af en autoriseret installatør, der arbejder 
med motordrevne installationer og automatisering til husholdningsbrug.
Installatøren skal informere brugeren om, hvor vigtigt der er at udføre 
vedligeholdelse på det motordrevne produkt og de tilknyttede ekstraudstyr. 
Installatøren skal informere brugeren om hvilke elementer, der kræver 
vedligeholdelse, udskiftning eller kontrol. Somfy-motorens drejningsmoment, 
driftstid og hastighed skal stemme overens med det motoriserede produkts 
egenskaber: Din Somfy-repræsentant vil guide dig i dit valg ud fra den ønskede 
anvendelse.

  Brug kun godkendt ekstraudstyr fra Somfy til installationen (drivhjul, medbringer,  -
fæste osv.). Referencerne på ekstraudstyret kan du få ved at kontakte din lokale 
Somfy-repræs-entant.
  Hvis du vil vide, hvilke fjernbetjeninger, der er kompatible med det valgte  -
motordrevne produkt, henvises til Somfys dokumentation.
  I områder med hyppige strømafbrydelser er det nødvendigt at installere en  -
nødfunktion eller en alternativ strømforsyning.
  Installer de fastmonterede betjeningsenheder, så de let kan ses. -
  For motorer, der er udstyret med en nødfunktion, skal betjeningselementet  -
(f.eks. et håndsving) installeres i en højde på under 1,80 m.
  Ved indkommende spændingstilførsel skal der installeres en flerpolet afbryder,  -
det vil sige en anordning, som giver mulighed for at afbryde strømmen til alle 

de aktive ledere samtidigt (med en minimum afstand til kontaktåbning på 3,5 
mm).
  I forbindelse med modernisering eller renovation skal alle de elementer, der  -
ikke længere er nødvendige for den motordrevne funktion fjernes eller afbrydes 
(opruller, lås, spil, fjedre osv.). Kontroller, at det produkt, der skal motoriseres, 
er i god stand: fastgørelse af elementer, vedhængning, slid osv.
  Beskyt de kabler, der løber igennem en væg med en isolerende  -
kabelgennemføring.
  Hvis fødekablet eller stikket er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes med en ny del der  -
er identisk med den brugte. Hvis kablet ikke kan afmonteres, skal produktet 
sendes til service for at undgå al fare.
  Hvis motoren bruges udendørs, og hvis der anvendes et tilslutningskabel  -
af typen H05VVF, så skal kablet installeres i et rør, der kan modstå solens 
UV-stråler f.eks. under et udløb.
  Fastgør kablerne for at undgå enhver kontakt med den bevægelige del. -
  Lad tilslutningskablet til produktet være tilgængeligt: det skal let kunne  -
udskiftes.
Installation	af	rulleskodder	eller	persienner2. 

Installationen af rulleskodder eller persienner sker i fuld sikkerhed, hvis mindst én 
af de følgende betingelser overholdes (EN 13659 og EN 60 335-2-97):

  Pladen for rulleskodden kan løftes 4 cm op, når der trykkes med kraft på 15  -
kg op ad på den sidste tremme, placeret 16 cm fra den helt udrullede position, 
med en gennemsnitlig udrulningshastighed for de sidste 40 cm på under 0,2 
m/sek.
  Rulleskodden styres af en fjernbetjening uden lås, som er installeret for at sikre  -
lukningen, men fjernt fra de bevægelige dele, i en højde på mindst 1,5 m.
  Sammenrulningsområdet befinder sig 2,50 m over gulvet eller på ethvert  -
niveau med permanent adgang.
  Rulleskodden er udstyret med en sikkerhedsanordning, som forhindrer enhver  -
kontakt med sammenrulningsområdet (en beskyttelsesanordning som ikke kan 
åbnes uden værktøjer).
  I sammenrulningsområdet er trykkraften på under 15 kg og  -
udrulningshastigheden for den nederste plade er på 0,2 m/sek. For rulleskodder 
i tagvinduer, skal installationen standse pladens bevægelse og inden for 
5 sekunder og automatisk køre den anden vej. I denne periode må trykkraften 
ikke overstige 25 kg i mere end 2 sekunder og den gennemsnitlige trykkraft, 
beregnet ud fra en periode på 5 sekunder, skal være på under 15 kg.
  Alle rulleskodder med åbne lameller, skal være tilstrækkeligt lukkede, så der  -
ikke kan sættes en finger ind. Dette er tilfældet, når der ikke er mulighed for at 
indføre en pind på 5 mm i diameter ind i åbningerne.

Installation	af	markiser3. 
Installationen af markiser (med arme eller skinner) sker i fuld sikkerhed, hvis 
mindst én af de følgende betingelser overholdes (EN 13561, EN 13120 og 
EN 60 335-2-97):

  For markiser med arme, sidder rullestangen mindst 40 cm fra et fast punkt, når  -
markisen er rullet ud. For markiser med skinner, sidder rullestangen mindst 7 cm 
fra styrerullerne (eller fra et hvilket som helst andet fast punkt).
  Markisen styres af en fjernbetjening uden lås, som er installeret med henblik på  -
at lukke og i en højde på mindst 1,5 m.
  Sammenrulningsområdet eller sammen-foldningsområdet befinder sig mindst  -
2,50 m over gulvet eller på ethvert niveau med permanent adgang.
  Markisen er udstyret med en sikkerhedsanordning, som forhindrer enhver  -
kontakt med sammenrulningsområdet eller sam-menfoldningsområdet (en 
sikkerhedsanordning som ikke kan åbnes uden værktøjer).
  Rullestangen flytter sig udelukkende ved hjælp af tyngdekraften, og vægten er  -
på under 15 kg.

II.   VIGTIGE	SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Advarsel: Det er vigtigt for personsikkerheden, at alle disse instruktioner følges 
nøje.
Opbevar	disse	instruktioner.

  Installatøren bør informere dig om det nødvendige vedligeholdelsesarbejde  -
på apparatet.
  Somfy anbefaler, at der installeres mindst en fjernbetjening i nærheden af den  -
motordrevne enhed eller af en gruppe af motordrevne enheder.
  Lad ikke børn lege med de fastmonterede betjeningsenheder. Opbevar  -
fjernbetjeninger uden for børns rækkevidde.
  Brug kun nødfunktionen i tilfælde af strømsvigt. Hvis apparatet er installeret i et  -
enfamiliehus, anbefaler Somfy mindst én nødfunktion pr. hus.
  Overvåg det motoriserede produkt, når det er i bevægelse, og sørg for, at ingen  -
personer står i nærheden, indtil produktet er helt lukket.
  Afbryd strømforsyningen til det motoriserede produkt, når der udføres  -
vedligeholdelse i nærheden(som f.eks. når der pudses vinduer) .
  Undgå at bruge apparatet, når der er frost på det motoriserede produkt, med  -
mindre motoren er udstyret med en frostbeskyttelse.
  Kontroller hyppigt installationen for at være sikker på, at justeringerne er  -
korrekte, og at der ikke er tegn på slid. Anvend ikke det motoriserede produkt, 
før eventuelle fejl er afhjulpet.
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